
IMPACT                      39120 Argonaut Way, Suite 223 

               Environmental Services                                                                          Fremont, CA 94538 
 

           Tel. (510) 703-5420 
 

September 5, 2006 

 

 

Mrs. Shirley Thompson 

1155 Hopkins Street  

Berkeley, California  

 

 

Re: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment  

           1409-1417 12 P

th
P Street  

Oakland, California 

 

 

Dear Mrs. Thompson: 

 

Enclosed is the original copy of the above referenced report.  Please review the report especially the 

Conclusions section.  This assessment has revealed evidence of the following Recognized 

Environmental Conditions at the subject property: 

 
According to Sanborn fire insurance maps and aerial photographs, the subject property was occupied by a 

gasoline service station from circa 1957 to circa 1969. 

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) was detected at concentrations up to 110,000 ug/L in 

groundwater grab samples collected from the subject property in 1999 during a subsurface investigation.   

Elevated concentrations of benzene (up to 5,800 ug/L), toluene (up to 16,000 ug/L), ethylbenzene (up to 3,100 

ug/L), and total xylenes (up to 18,000 ug/L) were also detected in groundwater grab samples collected from 

the subject property.  TPHg was also detected at concentrations up to 1,500 mg/kg in soil samples collected 

from the subject property.    

 

We are pleased to submit our Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report for the above referenced 

site.  Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to 

contact me at (510) 703-5420. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Impact Environmental Services  

 
Joseph A. Cotton P.G.  

Principal Environmental Geologist 
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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT  

 1409-1417 12P

th
P Street  

 Oakland, California 

 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

On behalf of Mrs. Shirley Thompson (hereinafter referred to as Client), Impact Environmental Services 

(Impact), performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) for the property identified as 

Alameda County Assessors Parcel Number 004-063-006, located at 1409-1417 12 P

th
P  Street in Oakland, 

California (cited hereafter as the subject Property).   

 

U1.1U UScope of WorkU 

The Phase I was conducted performed to provide a record of site conditions at the subject property and to 

evaluate what, if any environmental issues exist at the site.  Additional goals of this Phase I ESA are to assess 

the potential for adverse environmental impact from current and historical practices on the subject property 

and surrounding area.    The Phase I ESA was conducted in general accordance with the American Society of 

Testing and Material (ASTM) Guidance Document for Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessment: 

Designation E-1527-00.  

 

The Scope of Work for this Phase I ESA included the following tasks: 

 

• Site reconnaissance of the subject property to investigate for recognized environmental 

conditions  

 

• Research and review of available geologic and hydrogeologic information concerning the Subject 

   Property and surrounding area. 

 

• Review of select historical documentation of the Subject Property to determine what activities 

have occurred at the site since the Subject Property’s first developed use or since 1940, 

whichever is earlier. 

 

• Interviews of person(s) familiar with the history of the subject property.   

 

• A review of property ownership records and property Title Search to determine potential 

responsible        party(s) for subsurface contamination.  

 

• Review of reasonably ascertainable local regulatory files concerning chemical use and storage at 

the Subject Property. 
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• Review of appropriate federal, state, and local regulatory agencies to reveal known hazardous 

waste sites or significant spills or leaks that may have occurred at the subject property or 

immediate vicinity.   

 

• Review of site history through examination of historical aerial photographs, Sanborn Fire 

Insurance maps, and other relevant documentation. 

 

• Preparation of this report in general accordance with the document entitled Standard Practice for 

Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessments Process (The 

American Society of Testing and Materials [ASTM], E 1527-2000). 

 

 

2.0 PROPERTY CHARACTRISTICS & REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING 

 

2.1 USubject Property Location U 

The Subject Property is located at 1409-1417 12 P

th
P Street in the City of Oakland, County of Alameda, and 

State of California.  The Subject Property Location Map and Site Plan are presented in Figures 1 and 2, 

respectively.  A Parcel Map for the Subject Property and adjacent parcels is presented in Figure 3. 

 

The subject Property comprises the following, Alameda County assessor parcel and corresponding street 

address.   

Alameda County Assessor 

Parcel Number. 

Parcel Addresses Report Parcel 

Designation 

004-063-06 1409-1417 12P

th
P Street  Subject Site  

 

U2.2U USubject Property Description U 

The Subject Property consists of a vacant 9720 square feet parcel.  The elevation of the Subject Property is 

approximately 20 feet above mean sea level (USGS West Oakland 7.5 Minute Quadrangle).  Portions of the 

site are paved with asphalt and the remainder of the site is covered by grass and soil as shown on Figure 2.  

Three mounds of soil up to 2 feet high were located in the southeast portion of the subject property.  The 

Subject Property is bordered to the north by 12 P

th
P Street and residential development, to the south by a vacant 

lot, on the east by Mandela Parkway, and to the west by a residential development.  A Site Plan is provided in 

Figure 2. 

 

U2.3U URegional Physiographic Setting 

The Subject Property is located in the Santa Clara Valley, a northwest-southeast trending structural basin that 

is bound on the southwest by the San Andreas Fault Zone and the Santa Cruz Coastal Mountains and on the 

northeast by the Hayward Fault, Calaveras Fault, and the Diablo Range.  Regional topography slopes gently 
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to the west towards San Francisco Bay.  Oakland Inner Harbor is the closest surface water; located 

approximately 1-mile north of the subject Property. 

U2.4U URegional Geologic Setting 

During the Cenozoic Era (the last 65 million years), the region has been subject to a complex tectonic 

evolution as the ancestral California margin underwent transition from a convergent to a transform plate 

margin.  During this period, the earth’s crust was divided into smaller sinking blocks that formed basins and 

embayments.  These are interspersed with zones of uplift that formed the highland areas.  

 

The Subject Property is located within a basin known as the Santa Clara Valley.  The Santa Clara Valley is a 

large structural depression containing unconsolidated alluvial deposits derived from the Diablo Range to the 

east and the Santa Cruz Mountains to the west.  Sediment from slopewash, landslides, and gullies were carried 

downslope by shifting alluvial stream channels to the marshlands and the San Francisco Bay in time, infilling 

the Santa Clara Valley with alluvial material.  Other sediments occupying the Valley originated from the 

marine environment that covered a portion of the basin.  The basin generally consists of about 1,000 to 2,000 

feet of these deposits that unconformably overlie bedrock formations.  Alluvial material at and in the area are 

characterized by fine-grained alluvial fan and freshwater marsh deposits of relatively low permeability.  

 

The San Francisco Bay Region is also one of the most seismically active regions in the United States and has 

a long history of extensive earthquake activity.  The San Andreas Fault system, located approximately 15 

miles southwest of the subject Property, separates the North American and Pacific tectonic plates.  The 

subject Property lies on the North American plate and east of the tectonic zone juxtaposing these two tectonic 

plates.  Other significant local faults of known or suspected seismic activity include the Hayward Fault 

(approximately 5-miles northeast) and the Calaveras Fault (approximately 15-miles east).  The general trend 

of these faults is toward the northwest.  The relative motions along the faults are strike-slip with right-lateral 

movement. 

 

The Subject Property is within the eastern San Francisco Bay region where the climate is characterized by 

cool, wet winters and warm, dry summers.  Rainfall in the region typically occurs between October and April 

and averages approximately 21 inches annually.  

 

U2.5U USoil and Groundwater Conditions 

During a previous investigation at the subject property, groundwater was initially encountered between 10.5 

and 13.5 below ground surface (bgs) and stabilized at approximately 11 feet bgs.  However, groundwater in 

the vicinity of the subject property is known to generally flow to the west of southwest, towards San 
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Francisco Bay.  The surface soil in the area is characterized as loamy sand.  Deeper subsurface soil in the area 

contains a mixture of clays, silts, sand and gravel, with an average soil type of fine sand.  These soils exhibit 

moderate infiltration rates and have somewhat poor soil drainage characteristics.  The soils do not meet the 

requirements for hydric soils.  The average permeability rate of these soils range from 6 to 20 inches per hour 

(in/hr). 

 

 

U3.0U UPROPERTY HISTORY & HISTORICAL LAND USE REVIEW 

Standards developed by ASTM, and agreed upon by most financial institutions, require that the history of a 

site be established from the present time back to 1940 or to the year that it was developed from agricultural 

use or open space.  Sources of such information are typically interviews, aerial photographs, Sanborn Fire 

Insurance Maps, topographical maps, and city directories.  Data indicate that the Subject Property was first 

developed as a residential dwelling prior to 1902.  Historical research, therefore, included a review of as many 

sources as needed to obtain development history of a site back to 1902, the date of the earliest reasonably 

ascertainable records for the subject Property. 

 

U3.1U UOwner Interview 

Impact interviewed Mrs. Shirley Thompson, the owner of the subject property, in July 2006. A copy of the 

interview form is attached in Appendix A.  According to Mrs. Thompson, the subject property was a vacant 

lot at the time of the purchase.  No physical remnants of previous site operations were evident at the time the 

property was purchased.  As a result, Mrs. Thompson could not comment on historical site use and operations. 

  

 

U3.2U UProperty Ownership and Title Search 

The subject property was purchased by Edward and Shirley Thompson from Burmah Oil and Gas Company 

in 1973.  Copies of the Grant Deed for the subject property are included in Appendix B.    

 

U3.3U USanborn Insurance Maps 

Impact reviewed Sanborn maps of the Subject Property for the years 1902, 1912, 1951, 1952, 1957, 1958, 

1961, and 1967.  Sanborn maps are fire insurance maps maintained by private insurance companies from the 

1880's to 1970's for insurance validation purposes.  Sanborn maps were reviewed to evaluate historical land 

uses and site features at the subject site and nearby properties.  Sanborn Maps are presented in Appendix C.  

 

The 1902 Sanborn map shows the subject Property as three contiguous residential parcels with individual 

residential dwellings (flats and multi-story wood-framed dwellings) on each parcel.  All three subject parcels 

were configured so the residential buildings fronted 12 P

th
P Street.  The majority of the footprint of these 
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residential buildings was toward parcel 12 P

th
P Street with each parcel equipped with a small front yard and a 

larger backyard area.   The addresses for the subject parcels appear to be different from the current addresses 

with the easternmost parcel designated 1387-1387½ (now 1409) 12 P

th
P Street, the middle parcel designated 

1389 (now 1411) 12P

th
P Street, and the western subject parcel designated 1391-1391½ (now 1415-1417) 12 P

th
P 

Street.  

 

The subject Property was bordered by residential development on the adjacent parcels to the south, west, and 

east and 12 P

th
P Street immediately to the north.  Residential development was prevalent across 12 P

th
P Street.  The 

block that the subject parcels are located extends from Center Street to Kirk ham Street and from 11 P

th
P Street to 

12P

th
P Street.  Cypress Street only extends north as far as 11 P

th
P Street where it terminates into a T-Intersection.   

 

The 1912 Sanborn map remained essentially unchanged from the 1902 Sanborn map.  The addresses for the 

subject parcels and adjacent areas appear to have been reassigned the current address designations of 1409-

1417 12P

th
P Street.    

 

The 1951 Sanborn map shows significant changes at the subject property and the surrounding area. The 1951 

Sanborn map shows that the dwelling at 1409 12 P

th
P Street has been demolished and this parcel as vacant.  The 

two remaining subject parcels (1411 and 1415/1417 12 P

th
P Street) remained essentially unchanged from the 

1912 Sanborn map.  The buildings on the parcels (1405 12 P

th
P Street) immediately to the east 1409 12 P

th
P Street 

were also demolished and the parcels left vacant.   Cypress Street was extended north, bisecting the city 

blocks north of 11P

th
P Street that once extended from Center to Kirkham.  Several parcels at the center of each 

block were demolished to accommodate the northern extension and widening of Cypress Street.  The Peralta 

Villa Projects were constructed on the east side of Cypress Street, between 10 P

th
P Street and 12 P

th
P Street.   

 

The 1952 Sanborn maps show no significant changes other from the 1951 Sanborn map. 

 

The 1957 Sanborn map shows significant changes at the subject property and the surrounding area from the 

1952 Sanborn map. The 1957 Sanborn map shows the flat at 1411 12P

th
P Street has been demolished.  The 

subject parcels that contained addresses 1409 and 1411 12 P

th
P Street appears to have been combined into one 

parcel and a gasoline service station has been constructed on these two parcels.  The Sanborn map appears to 

show three underground fuel storage tanks located in the southeast corner of the service station.  A repair 

garage and kiosk appear to be located just west of the USTs in the southwest and south-central (rear) portion 

of the gasoline service station.  The remainder of the service station appears to be paved to accommodate 

parking and fuel dispensing.   The parcel to the east of 1409 12 P

th
P Street has been paved-over to accommodate 
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the further widening of Cypress Street, thus converting the 1409 12 P

th
P Street parcel into a corner lot at Cypress 

and 12P

th
P Street.  The Bayshore-Cypress Freeway, an elevated two-level freeway has been constructed over the 

footprint of Cypress Street.  The 1957 Sanborn map also shows the residential property located at the corner 

of Cypress and 13P

th
P Street was converted into a gasoline service station. 

 

The 1958 Sanborn maps show no significant changes other from the 1957 Sanborn map.  The name of the 

Bayshore (Cypress) Freeway has been changed to the Nimitz (Eastshore) Freeway. 

 

The 1961 Sanborn map shows significant changes at the subject property and only minor changes in the 

surrounding area from the 1958 Sanborn map.  The Sanborn map appears to indicate that dwelling at 1415-

1417 12P

th
P Street has been demolished and the parcel combined with the other two eastern subject parcels and 

incorporated into the service station boundary.  It appears that a fourth UST or AST was installed along the 

center of the service station property boundary with 1419 12 P

th
P Street.  

 

The 1967 Sanborn maps show no significant changes other from the 1961 Sanborn map.   

 

The 1970 Sanborn map shows significant changes at the subject property from the 1967 Sanborn map.  The 

Sanborn map appears to indicate that the service station has been demolished ceased at the subject parcels.  

The Sanborn map does not shows any remnants of the service station buildings or USTs.  The 1970 Sanborn 

maps show no significant changes in the surrounding areas from the 1967 Sanborn map.   

 

U3.4U UAerial Photograph Review U 

Aerial photographs from Pacific Aerial Survey Inc. in Oakland, California, were reviewed by Impact for 

evidence of hazardous materials and features that may have impacted the Subject Property.  Aerial 

photographs of the Subject Property were reviewed from the years 1931 through 1998.  The aerial photograph 

review provided additional information regarding the chronology of development at the subject site and 

vicinity.  Aerial photographs may also be consulted to evaluate changes in land use and to assess whether past 

or present land use involved the handling, storage, or disposal of hazardous materials.  The aerial photograph 

review was performed by Impact on July 18, 2006 and included the photographs listed below. Aerial 

photograph are included in Appendix D.  

 

UFlight Source U   UDate U   UScale U 

Fairchild   1931   1”=266’ 

Fairchild   1939   1”=555’ 

Jack Ammann    1946   1”=655’ 

Cartwright   1958   1”=555’ 
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Cartwright    1965   1”=333’ 

WSA    1982   1”=690’ 

USGS    1996   1”=666’ 

USGS    1998   1”=666’ 

 

 

The 1931 photograph appears to show residential-type buildings occupying each of the three subject parcels 

1409, 1411, and 1415-1417 12P

th
P Street. The subject Property was bordered by residential development on the 

adjacent parcels to the south, west, and east and 12 P

th
P Street immediately to the north.  Residential development 

was prevalent across 12P

th
P Street.  The block that the subject parcels are located extends from Center Street to 

Kirkham Street and from 11 P

th
P Street to 12 P

th
P Street.  Cypress Street only extends north as far as 11 P

th
P Street 

where it terminates into a T-Intersection.   

 

The 1939 photograph shows no significant changes at the subject property.  However, areas around the 

subject property changed significantly.   Cypress Street was extended north, bisecting the city blocks north of 

11P

th
P Street that once extended from Center to Kirkham.  Several parcels at the center of each block were 

demolished to accommodate the northern extension and widening of Cypress Street.  

 

The 1946 photograph shows no significant changes at the subject property from the 1939 photograph.  

Residential dwellings still remained at the subject property.  Buildings on parcel(s) located east of the 1409 

12P

th
P Street subject parcel have been demolished.   Former residential parcels bordering the Cypress Street 

(including 1405 12 P

th
P Street) have been paved-over to accommodate further widening of Cypress Street.   The 

Peralta Villa Projects were constructed on the east side of Cypress Street, between 10 P

th
P Street and 12 P

th
P Street.   

 

The 1958 photograph shows significant changes at the subject property and the surrounding area from the 

1946 photograph. The subject parcels that contained addresses 1409 and 1411 12P

th
P Street appears to have been 

combined into one parcel and a gasoline service station constructed on these two parcels.  A repair garage and 

kiosk appear to be located just west of the USTs in the southwest and south-central (rear) portion of the 

gasoline service station.  The remainder of the service station appears to be paved.   The parcels east of 1409 

12P

th
P Street has been paved-over to accommodate the further widening of Cypress Street and the construction 

of the  Bayshore-Cypress Freeway.  The photograph shows the 1409 12P

th
P Street parcel as a corner parcel at the 

southwest corner of 12 P

th
P Street and Cypress Street.    

 

The 1965 photograph shows no significant changes to the subject property and surrounding area from the 

1958 photograph.   
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The 1982 photograph shows significant changes at the subject property or the surrounding area from the 1965 

photograph.   The photograph appears to show service station has been demolished and any visible remnants 

of the service station buildings appear to have been removed.  The subject parcels appear to be vacant.    

 

The 1993 photograph shows no significant changes at the subject property from the 1982 photograph.   

However, the surrounding area appears to have changed significantly.  The elevated levels of the Cypress 

Freeway collapsed during the 1989 Loma Prieta Earthquake.    The multi-level Bayshore-Cypress Freeway 

has been demolished and all remnants removed, restoring the Cypress Street corridor to a ground-level 

thoroughfare.    

 

The 1998 photograph shows no significant changes to the subject property and surrounding area from the 

1998 photograph.   

 

 

U3.5U UHistorical Topographic Map U  

Impact reviewed historical topographic maps of the Subject Property for the years 1915, 1948, 1949, 1959, 

1968, 1973, and 1980.  Topographic maps provide a record of local and regional infrastructure improvements 

and residential development as well as the regional topographic features of the area.   Copies of historical 

topographic maps showing the subject property and surrounding area are presented in Appendix E.  Historical 

topographic maps reviewed for the subject property did not provide useful information on historical site 

operations or development history.   

 

  

 

4.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE &  VICINITY OBSERVATIONS 

On July 12, 2006, Impact conducted a visual reconnaissance of the Subject Property for indications of past or 

present hazardous material handling or storage activities, which may pose a threat to attempt to identify 

evidence of RECs at the subject property.  A Professional Geologist (P.G.), licensed by the State of 

California, performed the site reconnaissance at the subject property.  Impact completed a site inspection 

checklist during the site reconnaissance.  A copy of the site inspection checklist is attached in Appendix A. 

 

U4.1U UMechanical Systems U 

The Subject Property does not contain any mechanical systems.  

 

4.2 UPotable Water U  

Water services for the subject Property have been disconnected. 
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4.3 UWells 

No evidence of water supply, irrigation, monitoring, oil, injection, or dry wells was observed on the Subject 

Property. 

 

 

 

4.4 UWaste Water/Storm water Runoff 

No wastewater is generated at the Subject Property at this time.  Storm water from the Subject Property 

infiltrates into soil or discharges into nearby storm water drains along Mandela Parkway and 12 P

th
P Street, 

which discharges to the Oakland Inner Harbor and eventually into the San Francisco Bay. 

 

4.5 UFloor Drains and SumpsU 

No sumps or open drains were observed at the subject Property.  

 

4.6 USolid Waste Disposal U 

Solid waste service has been discontinued at the subject property as the property is vacant and there 

is no longer any residential use of the site.    

 

U4.7U UPublic Utilities U 

All public utilities services at the Subject Property have been disconnected.   

 

U4.8U UHazardous Waste Storage, Use and DisposalU 

During the site reconnaissance, no hazardous materials were observed at the subject site or adjacent bordering 

properties.  However, records indicate that gasoline was dispensed at the property from circa 1958 to circa 

1969.  The subject Property is UnotU on any governmental lists documenting hazardous waste storage or use. 

   

4.9 Underground and Aboveground Tanks 

The subject property is a former gasoline service station.  No evidence of existing aboveground or 

underground storage tanks were observed at the Subject Property, with the exception of a possible fuel system 

piping that was observed protruding from the ground.  Sanborn maps and aerial photographs show that the 

subject property operated as a gasoline service station from circa 1957 to circa 1969 and that at least four 

USTs were installed at the subject property.  However, the subject property is not on any governmental lists 

documenting registered aboveground or underground tank sites. No records were available that indicate when 

the USTs were installed or removed from the subject property.   
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Mounded dirt and a minor depression in the soil near the southeast corner of the property, where the piping as 

observed protruding from the ground, appears to be a former tank excavation pit and possible evidence of past 

UST use and removal at the property 

 

4.10 Releases to Air 

Impact did not observe any indication of air quality distortion (i.e., discernable odors) during the site 

reconnaissance.   

 

 

4.11 PCBs in Electrical Equipment 

No potential PCB-containing equipment was observed at the Subject Property. 

 

4.12 Stained Soil or Pavement.  

No oil stained soil or pavement was observed at the subject site or adjacent parcels during the time of the 

reconnaissance. 

 

4.13 Stressed Vegetation.  

Stressed vegetation was not observed at the subject site during the site reconnaissance. 

 

4.14 Radon 

Sampling for radon was not included in Impact’s scope of work for this Phase I ESA at the subject Property.   

However, the Subject Property is in a geologic area of low to medium potential for radon gas generation.   

 

4.15 Herbicides/Pesticides  

No current usage of herbicides and/or pesticides was observed during the visual reconnaissance of the Subject 

Property. 

 

4.16 Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM) 

Sampling for asbestos containing materials was not included in Impact’s scope of work for this Phase I ESA 

at the subject Property.   

 

4.17 Survey of Lead-Containing Materials 

Sampling for lead containing materials was not included in Impact’s scope of work for this Phase I ESA  

 

4.18 Surface Water 

No natural surface waters were observed on the Subject Property during the site reconnaissance.  No pits, 

ponds or lagoons were observed at the Subject Property during the site reconnaissance.   
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4.19 Adjacent Properties 

Residential-type buildings are adjacent to the subject Property on the south and west and 12 P

th
P Street and 

Mandela Parkway (formerly Cypress Street) are located to the north and respectively.   Residential 

development is also across 12 P

th
P Street and Mandela Parkway from the subject property.   

 

 

 

 

5.0 REGULATORY REVIEW 

Table 1: “Summary of Government Environmental Records Review” lists the government environmental 

agency databases that Impact reviewed during the course of this Phase I ESA.  Impact contracted 

Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) to perform a government records search for sites within a one-mile 

radius of the subject site.  Impact reviewed ASTM specific federal, state, and local regulatory agency record 

lists to identify potential RECs for the Subject Property within a specific search radii.  The EDR Radius Map 

Report with GeoCheck is included in Appendix F.  

 

The actual number of sites that are reported may not reflect the number of reported sites reported in the EDR 

database report due to duplicate listing therein.  Several “unmappable” sites are included on the EDR 

database.  Although the exact locations of “unmappable” sites are frequently unknown, Impact attempts to 

evaluate the potential adverse environmental impact that these sites may have on the Subject Property.  This 

evaluation consists of reviewing street names to determine if the street on which the site is located is within 

the radius area for the Subject Property.  The sites listed by EDR as unmappable are located at a great distance 

and down gradient or cross gradient of the Subject Property, and therefore, do not appear to be of 

environmental concern.   

 

TABLE 1 

SUMMARY GOVERNMENT ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW 

 

Agency/Database-Type of Records Target 

Property 

< 1/8 

mile 

1/8  to 1/4 

mile 

1/4  to 1/2 

mile 

1/2  to  1 

mile 

Total 

Plotted 

Databases Searched: 1 mile Radius  

NPL 0 0 0 1 0 1 

Proposed NPL 0 0 0 0 0 0 

De-listed NPL 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CORRACTS 0 0 0 0 2 2 

DOD 0 0 0 0 1 1 

FUDS 0 0 0 0 2 2 

CONSENT 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 



ROD 0 0 0 0 0 0 

AWP 0 0 1 3 5 9 

Cal-Sites 0 0 1 3 5 9 

CA Bond Exp. Plan 0 0 0 1 0 1 

Toxic Pits 0 0 0 2 0 2 

Notify 65 0 0 0 2 10 12 

INDIAN RESERV 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NR= Search radius not requested 
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TABLE 1 (Continued) 

SUMMARY GOVERNMENT ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW 

 

Agency/Database-Type of Records Target 

Property 

< 1/8 

mile 

1/8  to 1/4 

mile 

1/4  to 1/2 

mile 

1/2  to  1 

mile 

Total 

Plotted 

Databases Searched: 1/2 mile 

CERCLIS 0 0 0 3 NR 3 

CERC-NFRAP 0 0 1 5 NR 6 

RCRA TSD  0 0 0 0 NR 0 

US ENG CONTROLS 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

US INST CONTROLS 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

US BROWNFIELDS 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

UMTRA 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

 ODI 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

State Landfill 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

WMUDS/SWAT  0 0 0 0 NR 0 

Cortese 0 0 3 23 NR 26 

SWRCY 0 0 0 1 NR 1 

LUST 0 1 2 23 NR 26 

SLIC 0 0 0 3 NR 3 

CS 0 0 3 25 NR 28 

DEED 0 0 0 1 NR 1 

VCP 0 0 1 6 NR 7 

INDIAN LUST 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

Databases Searched:  1/4 mile 

RCRA Lg. Quantity Generator  0 0 1 NR NR 1 

RCRA Sm. Quantity Generator  0 0 2 NR NR 2 

MINES  0 0 0 NR NR 0 

NFA  0 0 1 NR NR 1 

NFE 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

REF  0 0 2 NR NR 2 

SCH  0 0 0 NR NR 0 

CA FID UST  0 0 2 NR NR 2 

UST  0 0 0 NR NR 0 

HIST UST 0 0 2 NR NR 2 

AST  0 0 1 NR NR 1 

SWEEPS UST  0 0 2 NR NR 4 

DRYCLEANERS  0 0 0 NR NR 0 

WIP  0 0 0 NR NR 0 

INDIAN UST  0 0 0 NR NR 0 

NR= Search radius not requested 
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TABLE 1 (Continued) 

SUMMARY GOVERNMENT ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW 

 

Agency/Database-Type of Records Target 

Property 

< 1/8 

mile 

1/8  to 1/4 

mile 

1/4  to 1/2 

mile 

1/2  to  1 

mile 

Total 

Plotted 

Databases Searched:  Target Property 

NPL RECOVERY  0 NR NR NR NR 0 

ERNS 0 NR NR NR NR 0 

HMRIS  0 NR NR NR NR 0 

TRIS 0 NR NR NR NR 0 

TSCA  0 NR NR NR NR 0 

FTTS  0 NR NR NR NR 0 

SSTS  0 NR NR NR NR 0 

ICIS  0 NR NR NR NR 0 

PADS 0 NR NR NR NR 0 

MLTS 0 NR NR NR NR 0 

FINDS State UST 0 NR NR NR NR 0 

RAATS  0 NR NR NR NR 0 

CA WDS  0 NR NR NR NR 0 

CHMIRS  0 NR NR NR NR 0 

CDL  0 NR NR NR NR 0 

CDL  0 NR NR NR NR 0 

HAZNET  0 NR NR NR NR 0 

EMI  0 NR NR NR NR 0 

NR= Search radius not requested 

 

 

5.1 Subject Property 

Impact’s review of the EDR Radius Map with GeoCheck Report confirms that the subject Property is not 

currently on any of the government environment al regulatory databases searched.  Based on our 

review, it is not likely that any of these sites represent a potential impact to soil or groundwater at the subject 

site because of the distance of the impacted properties relative to the subject site and the direction of 

groundwater flow with respect to the subject Property. 

 

5.2 Governmental Environmental Databases Results  

The following presents a description of government environmental databases searched by Impact and that had 

sites listed within a 1-mile radius of the subject property.  A detailed description of each government 

environmental database that was searched is included in the EDR Report (Appendix F).  Also included are the 

results and discussion of potential threat to the subject property.   
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National Priorities List (NPL) 

One National Priorities List (NPL) site is listed within a 1/2-mile radius of the Subject Property.  The 

lone NPL listing is at such a distance from the Subject Property or situated in the down-gradient or 

cross-gradient direction that it does not appear to be an environmental concern to the Subject 

Property.   

 

CORRACTS 

Two CORRACTS sites are listed within a one-mile radius of the Subject Property.  The CORRACTS 

list identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity. The two CORRACTS 

listings are at such a distance from the Subject Property or situated in the down-gradient or cross-

gradient direction that they do not appear to be an environmental concern to the Subject Property. 

 

DOD  

One DOD site is listed within a one-mile radius of the Subject Property.  The DOD data set consists 

of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that have an y 

area equal to or greater than 640 acres of United States, Puerto Rico, and the US Virgin Islands.  The 

sole DOD listing is at such a distance from the Subject Property or situated in the down-gradient or 

cross-gradient direction that it does not appear to be an environmental concern to the Subject 

Property. 

 

FUDS  

This listing includes listings of Formerly Used Defense Site (FUDS) properties where the US Army 

Corps of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.  There are two FUDS 

listings within a one-mile radius of the Subject Property.   However these listings are at such a 

distance from the Subject Property or situated in the down-gradient or cross-gradient direction that 

they do not appear to be an environmental concern to the Subject Property. 

 

AWP 

Nine Hazardous Waste Annual Workplan (AWP) sites are listed within a one-mile radius of the 

Subject Property.  The AWP list identifies known hazardous substance sites targeted by the 

California-EPA for cleanup. One of the sites is within a 1/8 of a mile from the Subject Property.  

Three sites are within a 1/8 - 1/4 of a mile from the Subject Property.  The remaining 5 sites are 

within a 1/4 - 1/2 mile from the Subject Property.  All AWP listings are situated at such a distance 

from the Subject Property or situated in the down-gradient or cross-gradient direction and do not 

appear to be an environmental concern to the Subject Property. 

 
Cal-Sites 

There are nine Cal-Sites within a one-mile radius of the Subject Property.  The Cal-Sites database 

contains both known and potential hazardous substance sites as define by the California Department 

of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC).  One of the sites is within a 1/8 of a mile from the Subject 

Property.  Three sites are within a 1/8 - 1/4 of a mile from the Subject Property.  The remaining 5 

15 



sites are within a 1/4 - 1/2 mile from the Subject Property.  All Cal-Site listings are situated at such a 

distance from the Subject Property or situated in the down-gradient or cross-gradient direction and do 

not appear to be an environmental concern to the Subject Property. 

 

CA Bond Exp. Plan  

One CA Bond Exp. Plan site is listed within a 1/2-mile radius of the Subject Property.  The 

Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an 

appropriation of the Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds.  This site is not updated.  The 

one CA Bond Exp. Plan site is at such a great distance from the Subject Property or situated in the 

down-gradient or cross-gradient direction and does not appear to be an environmental concern to the 

Subject Property. 

 

Toxic Pits   

Two Toxic Pit Cleanup Act sites are listed within a 1/2-mile radius of the Subject Property.  The 

Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where 

cleanup has not yet been completed.  Both Toxic Pit listings are situated at such a distance from the 

Subject Property or situated in the down-gradient or cross-gradient direction and do not appear to be 

an environmental concern to the Subject Property. 

 

Notify 65  

Twelve Notify 65 Records sites are listed within a one-mile radius of the Subject Property.  

Proposition 65 Notification Records contain facility notifications about any release which could 

impact drinking water and thereby expose the public to potential health risk.  Two of the Notify 65 

listings are within a 1/4 - 1/2 mile radius from the Subject Property.  The remaining ten sites are 

within a 1/2 - 1 mile radius from the Subject Property.  All Notify 65 listings are situated at such a 

distance from the Subject Property or situated in the down-gradient or cross-gradient direction and do 

not appear to be an environmental concern to the Subject Property. 

 

CERCLIS 

There are three CERCLIS sites within a 1/2-mile radius of the Subject Property.  The CERCLIS 

contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the EPA by states, 

municipalities, private companies, and private persons pursuant Section 103 of the Comprehensive 

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA).  All three CERCLIS sites 

listed are at such a distance from the Subject Property or situated in the down-gradient or cross-

gradient direction and do not appear to be an environmental concern to the Subject Property. 

 

CERC-NFRAP (No Further Remedial Action Planned) 

CERC-NFRAP sites are that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites.  

Archived status indicates that to the best of the EPA’s knowledge, assessment at the site has been 

completed and the that the EPA has determined that no further steps will be taken to list the site(s) on 

the NPL, unless new information indicates that this decision was not appropriate or other 

16 



considerations require a recommendation for the listing at a later time.   Six CERC-NFRAP sites are 

listed within a one-mile radius of the Subject Property.  All CERC-NFRAP sites listed are at such a 

distance from the Subject Property or situated in the down-gradient or cross-gradient direction and do 

not appear to be an environmental concern to the Subject Property. 

 

Cortese 

There are 26 Cortese sites within a one-mile radius of the Subject Property.  The Cortese database 

identifies drinking water wells with detectable levels of contamination, hazardous substance sites 

selected for remedial action, sites with known toxic material identified through the abandoned site 

assessment program, sites with USTs having a reportable release and all solid waste disposal 

facilities.  All 26 Cortese sites listed are at such a distance from the Subject Property or situated in the 

down-gradient or cross-gradient direction and do not appear to be an environmental concern to the 

Subject Property. 

 

SWRCY 

There is one SWRCY site within a quarter-mile radius of the Subject Property.  The SWRCY lists all 

recycling facilities in California.   The one SWRCY site listed is at such a great distance from the 

Subject Property or situated in the down-gradient or cross-gradient direction and does not appear to 

be an environmental concern to the Subject Property. 

 

LUST  

There is 26 leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Incident Reports within a 1/2-mile radius of 

the Subject Property.  One of the sites is within a 1/8 of a mile from the Subject Property.  Two sites 

are within a 1/8 - 1/4 of a mile from the Subject Property.   23 sites are within a 1/4 - 1/2 mile from 

the Subject Property.     All LUST listings are situated at such a distance from the Subject Property or 

situated in the down-gradient or cross-gradient direction and does not appear to be an environmental 

concern to the Subject Property. 

 

SLIC  

The Spills, Leaks, Investigation and Cleanup (SLIC) listings include unauthorized discharges from 

spills and leaks, other than from underground storage tanks or other regulated sites.  There are 3 SLIC 

listings within a 1/2-mile radius of the Subject Property.  All LUST listings are situated at such a 

distance from the Subject Property or situated in the down-gradient or cross-gradient direction and 

does not appear to be an environmental concern to the Subject Property. 

 

CS  

There are 28 CS listings within a 1/2-mile radius of the Subject Property.  All LUST listings are 

situated at such a distance from the Subject Property or situated in the down-gradient or cross-

gradient direction and do not appear to be an environmental concern to the Subject Property. 
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DEED  

There is one DEED site listing within a 1/2-mile radius of the Subject Property.  DEED listings 

include sites with Deed Restrictions on the property possibly due to environmental impairment.  The 

DEED listing is situated at such a distance from the Subject Property or situated in the down-gradient 

or cross-gradient direction and does not appear to be an environmental concern to the Subject 

Property. 

 

VCP  

The Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties (VCP) listings include low threat level properties with 

either confirmed or unconfirmed releases of and the project proponents have requested that the DTSC 

oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage of DTSC costs.  

There is 1 VCP listing within a 1/4-mile radius of the Subject Property.  There are 6 VCP listings 

within a 1/2-mile radius of the Subject Property.  All LUST listings are situated at such a great from 

the Subject Property or situated in the down-gradient or cross-gradient direction and do not appear to 

be an environmental concern to the Subject Property. 

 

RCRA Large Quantity Generator  

There is one RCRA-LQG site within 1/4 -mile radius of the Subject Property.  The Resource 

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) database includes selected information on sites that 

generate, store, treat, or dispose of hazardous waste as define by the Act.  The RCRA-LQG site 

listing is at such a distance from the Subject Property or situated in the down-gradient or cross-

gradient direction that they does not appear to be an environmental concern to the Subject Property. 

 

RCRA Small Quantity Generator  

There are two RCRA-SQG site within 1/4-mile radius of the Subject Property.  The Resource 

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) database includes selected information on sites that 

generate, store, treat, or dispose of hazardous waste as define by the Act.  The RCRA-SQG sites 

listed are at such a distance from the Subject Property or situated in the down-gradient or cross-

gradient direction that they does not appear to be an environmental concern to the Subject Property. 

 

NFA  

There is one No Further Action Determination (NFA) listings within a 1/4-mile radius of the Subject 

Property.  This category contains properties which the DTSC has made a clear determination that the 

property does not pose a problem to the environment or to public health.    As a result the one NFA 

listing does not appear to be an environmental concern to the Subject Property. 

 

REF  

There are two Unconfirmed Properties Referred to Another Agency (REF) listings within a 1/4-mile 

radius of the Subject Property.  This category contains properties where contamination has not been 

confirmed and which are determined as not requiring direct DTSC Site Mitigation Program action or 

oversight.  The two REF listings are at such a distance from the Subject Property or situated in the 
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down-gradient or cross-gradient direction that they do not appear to be an environmental concern to 

the Subject Property. 

 

CA FID  

There are two Facility Inventory Database (FID) listings within a 1/4-mile radius of the Subject 

Property.  The FID contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage tank 

locations from the State Water Resources Control Board.  Refer to local/county source for current 

data.  The four CA FID listings are at such a distance from the Subject Property or situated in the 

down-gradient or cross-gradient direction that they do not appear to be an environmental concern to 

the Subject Property. 

 

HIST UST  

There are two Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database (HIST UST) listings within a 1/4-

mile radius of the Subject Property.   The HIST UST database is a historical listing of UST sites.  The 

two HIST UST listings are at such a distance from the Subject Property or situated in the down-

gradient or cross-gradient direction that they do not appear to be an environmental concern to the 

Subject Property. 

 

AST   

The RWQCB maintains a list of registered aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) in the State.  There is 

one registered AST within a 1/4-mile radius of the Subject Property, however it is at such a distance 

from the Subject Property or situated in the down-gradient or cross-gradient direction that it does not 

appear to be an environmental concern to the Subject Property.   

 

SWEEPS UST  

The Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning (SWEEPS) System.  This underground 

storage tank listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 

1980’s.  The listing is no longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more 

information on a site on the SWEEPS list.  There are two SWEEPS UST listing within a 1/4-mile 

radius of the Subject Property, however it is at such a distance from the Subject Property or situated 

in the down-gradient or cross-gradient direction that it does not appear to be an environmental 

concern to the Subject Property.   

 

 

5.2 City of Oakland Fire Department Records  

Oakland Fire Department records indicate that a “Case Referral Letter” was issued to the owner of the subject 

property on June 27, 2006.   Based on the findings of a subsurface investigation (refer to Section 6.0) 

conducted at the subject property in 1999, OFD referred the subject property to the Regional Water Quality 

Control Board San Francisco Bay Region for regulatory oversight.  No other records related to installation or 

removal of the USTs was found in OFD records.  The Case Referral Letter is included in Appendix G. 
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6.0  PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION AT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY  

In August 1999, East Bay Asian Local Development Corporation (EBALDC) contracted Blamer Engineers of 

Alameda, California to conduct a subsurface investigation at the subject property.  EBALDC was considering 

purchasing the subject property from Mrs. Thompson for infill development of three single-family, affordable 

residential housing units. 

Five exploratory borings (B-1through B-5) were installed at the property and soil and groundwater grab 

samples were collected and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by modified EPA 

Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-butyl ether 

(MTBE) by EPA Method 8020.  Data collected during the preliminary site investigation identified the 

presence of significant concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in soil and groundwater beneath the subject 

property.  TPHg was detected in soil at concentrations of up to 1,500 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).  TPHg 

was detected in groundwater at concentration up to 110,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) and benzene at 

concentrations of up to 5,800 ug/L.  The concentration of TPHg in groundwater is indicative of free-product 

in groundwater.  The concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in soil and groundwater exceed established 

Environmental Screening Levels for residential and commercial development.   

A magnetometer survey was conducted at the subject property as part of the subsurface investigation.  The 

magnetometer survey did not find any magnetic anomalies indicative of underground storage tanks. 

A  copy of the Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report for the subject property and Blymyer 

Engineering Inc. report titled Subsurface Investigation Report Vacant Parcel: 1409-1417 12P

th
P Street, Oakland 

California, dated August 25, 1999 is included in Appendix H.   

 

7.0 CONCLUSIONS 

Impact conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations of 

ASTM Practice E1527-2000 at of the subject Property located at 1409-1417 12th Street 712 in Oakland, 

California.  Impact’s review of the EDR Radius Map with GeoCheck Report confirms that the subject 

Property is not currently on any of the government regulatory databases searched. However, the assessment 

revealed evidence of the following Recognized Environmental Conditions at the subject property:  

According to Sanborn fire insurance maps and aerial photographs, the subject property was occupied by a 

gasoline service station from circa 1957 to circa 1969. 
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Groundwater grab samples collected from the subject property contained total petroleum hydrocarbons as 

gasoline (TPHg) at concentrations up to 110,000 ug/L.  Elevated concentrations of benzene (up to 5,800 

ug/L), toluene (up to 16,000 ug/L), ethylbenzene (up to 3,100 ug/L), and total xylenes (up to 18,000 ug/L) 

were also detected in groundwater grab.   TPHg was also detected at concentrations up to 1,500 mg/kg in soil 

samples collected from the subject property.    

The concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in soil and groundwater exceed established Environmental Screening 

(Cleanup) Levels for residential and commercial development.  In addition, the extent of TPHg and BTEX in 

soil and groundwater has not been adequately determined. 

 

 

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

Impact recommends the collection and laboratory analysis of additional samples to determine the extent of 

TPHg and BTEX in soil and groundwater at the subject property.  Impact further recommends that impacted 

soil and groundwater be remediate to appropriate site-use environmental screening levels.     
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STATEMENT OF LIMITATIONS 

 

The purpose of an environmental assessment is to reasonably evaluate the potential for or actual impact of 

past practices on a given site area.  In performing an environmental assessment, it is understood that a balance 

must be struck between a reasonable inquiry into the environmental issues and an exhaustive analysis of each 

conceivable issue of potential concern.  The following paragraphs discuss the assumptions and parameters 

under which such an assessment (which may include professional opinions) is conducted. 

 

A Phase I or Phase II environmental site assessment does not guarantee the condition of the subject Property.  

Impact Environmental Services shall not be responsible for conditions or consequences arising from the facts 

and information that were withheld or concealed, or not fully disclosed at the time of this evaluation was 

performed.  Conclusions and recommendations made in this report for the Subject Property are based upon 

the data obtained and available information reviewed during this assessment.  This preliminary site 

assessment was prepared to assist in decisions regarding this Subject Property and its possible environmental 

hazards.  IMPACT is not responsible for errors or omission in agency files or databases.  IMPACT is not 

responsible for analytical errors and reporting and no warranty or guarantee is expressed or implied therein.  

 

No investigation is thorough enough to absolutely rule out the presence of hazardous materials at a given site. 

 If hazardous conditions have not been identified during the assessment, such a finding should not therefore 

be construed as a guarantee of the absence of such materials on the site, but rather as the result of the services 

performed within the scope, limitations, and cost of the work performed. 

 

Environmental conditions may exist at the site that cannot be identified by visual observation.  Where 

subsurface work was performed, our professional opinions are based in part on interpretation of data from 

discrete sampling locations that may not represent actual conditions at unsampled locations. 

 

Except where there is express concern of our client, or where specific environmental contaminants have been 

previously reported by others, naturally occurring toxic substances, potential environmental contaminants 

inside buildings, or contaminant concentrations that are not of current environmental concern may not be 

reflected in this document. 

 

Where the scope of services is limited to interview and/or review of readily available reports and literature, 

any conclusions, and/or recommendations are necessarily based largely on information supplied by others, the 

accuracy or sufficiency of which may not be independently reviewed by us. 

 

Any opinions and/or recommendations presented apply to site conditions existing at the time of performance 

of services.  We are unable to report on or accurately predict generally unforeseeable events that may impact 

the site following performance of services, whether occurring naturally or caused by external forces.  

Therefore, we cannot assume responsibility of such events or their impact. 

 

We also cannot assume responsibility for changes in environmental standards, practices, or regulations. 
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1998 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=666' Flight Year: 1998 USGS
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1409 12TH STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94607

COORDINATES

37.809200 - 37˚ 48’ 33.1’’Latitude (North): 
122.292500 - 122˚ 17’ 33.0’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
562279.1UTM X (Meters): 
4184676.2UTM Y (Meters): 
20 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

37122-G3 OAKLAND WEST, CATarget Property Map:
1980Most Recent Revision:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
NPL RECOVERY Federal Superfund Liens
RCRA-TSDF Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
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ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
ODI Open Dump Inventory
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
                                                Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
MINES Mines Master Index File
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

NFE Properties Needing Further Evaluation
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System
CA WDS Waste Discharge System
WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
UST Active UST Facilities
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
CLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
EMI Emissions Inventory Data

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Historical Auto StationsEDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR Historical Cleaners EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/19/2006 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

9963S1/4 - 1/2  1414 THIRD STREET     AMCO CHEMICAL

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/01/2006 has revealed that there are 3
     CERCLIS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

54K35NNW1/4 - 1/2  1655 17TH ST.     ACME GALVANIZING COMPANY INCOR
9963S1/4 - 1/2  1414 THIRD STREET     AMCO CHEMICAL
115S72WNW1/4 - 1/2  1795 11TH STREET     GAINES PROPERTY

CERCLIS-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged
to be a potential NPL site.

     A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/01/2006 has revealed that there are
     6 CERC-NFRAP sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

30H17N1/8 - 1/4  1600 PERALTA STREET     MANNY SERVICES
6441N1/4 - 1/2  1639 18TH ST     BERCOVICH 18TH ST
75N49S1/4 - 1/2  500 KIRKHAM ST     SMILO CHEM CO INC
8953SSW1/4 - 1/2  355 CYPRESS ST     CALIFORNIA SODA CO
94P56NW1/4 - 1/2  1405 WOOD STREET     WEST RECYCLER BIN STORAGE
94Q57SW1/4 - 1/2  530-542 LEWIS STREET     LOT AT 530-542 LEWIS STREET
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CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2006 has revealed that there are 2
     CORRACTS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

15990SE1/2 - 1  785 7TH ST     FRANCIS PLATING OF OAKLAND INC

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

13479SE1/2 - 1  404 MARKET ST     SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 178 01

RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ( RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Information System(RCRIS). The database includes selective information on sites which generate,
transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous
waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month Large quantity generators generate over 1,000
kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/09/2006 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

21D10SSW1/8 - 1/4  800 CENTER ST     CHEVRON NO 206145

RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ( RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Information System(RCRIS). The database includes selective information on sites which generate,
transport, store , treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of
hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs)
generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month Large quantity generators generate over
1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/09/2006 has revealed that there are 2
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

7A3N1/8 - 1/4  1445 14TH ST     OAKLAND FIRE SERVICES AGENCY
15C8NE1/8 - 1/4  1310 14TH ST     CARNATION DIARIES
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DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

     A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2004 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

60NW1/2 - 1        OAKLAND ARMY BASE (CLOSED)

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

     A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/05/2005 has revealed that there are 2
     FUDS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

14980N1/2 - 1        ARMY-NAVY DISTRIBUTING CENTER
15587N1/2 - 1        PACIFIC OVERSEAS AIR SERVICE C

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

CAL-SITES: Formerly known as ASPIS, this database contains both known and potential hazardous
substance sites. The source is the California Department of Toxic Substance Control.

     A review of the Cal-Sites list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there are
     9 Cal-Sites sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

13B6S1/8 - 1/4  349 MANDELA PKWY     SF BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DIST
Facility Status: CERTIFIED AS HAVING BEEN REMEDIED SATISFACTORILY UNDER DTSC OVERSIGHT

94Q58SW1/4 - 1/2  528 LEWIS STREET     528 LEWIS STREET
Facility Status: CERTIFIED AS HAVING BEEN REMEDIED SATISFACTORILY UNDER DTSC OVERSIGHT

9963S1/4 - 1/2  1414 THIRD STREET     AMCO CHEMICAL
Facility Status: ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITE

115S72WNW1/4 - 1/2  1795 11TH STREET     GAINES PROPERTY
Facility Status: CERTIFIED AS HAVING BEEN REMEDIED SATISFACTORILY UNDER DTSC OVERSIGHT

13478NE1/2 - 1  1218 24TH STREET     NORTHWESTERN VENETIAN SUPPLY C
Facility Status: ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITE

15182WNW1/2 - 1  700 MURMANSK STREET, SU     OAKLAND ARMY BASE-EARLY TRANSF
Facility Status: ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITE

15485WSW1/2 - 1  CYPRESS CORRIDOR     SOUTHERN PACIFIC - DESERT RAIL
Facility Status: ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITE

15688NNE1/2 - 1  2668 HANNAH STREET     ALAMEDA CHEMICAL AND SCIENTIFI
Facility Status: CERTIFIED AS HAVING BEEN REMEDIED SATISFACTORILY UNDER DTSC OVERSIGHT

15689WNW1/2 - 1  2475-D WEST 12TH STREET     OAKLAND ARMY BASE
Facility Status: ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITE
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BEP: Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for
an appropriation of Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

     A review of the CA BOND EXP. PLAN list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/1989 has revealed that
     there is 1 CA BOND EXP. PLAN site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

111R68NNW1/4 - 1/2  1707 WOOD STREET     SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATIO

NFA: This category contains properties at which DTSC has made aclear determination that the
property does not pose a problem to the environment or to public health.

     A review of the NFA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there is 1 NFA
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

12B5S1/8 - 1/4  355 MANDELA PKWY     CALIFORNIA SODA COMPANY

REF: This category contains properties where contamination has not been confirmed and which
were determined as not requiring direct DTSC Site Mitigation Program action or oversight. Accordingly, these
sites have been referred to another tate or local regulatory agency.

     A review of the REF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there are 2 REF
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

25F13W1/8 - 1/4  1778 10TH STREET     JENKINS AUTO WRECKERS
29H16N1/8 - 1/4  1600 PERALTA     MANNYSERVICES/MCKINNEY GAS

TOXIC PITS: The Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites database identifies sites suspected of containing
hazardous substances where cleanup has not yet been completed. The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board.

     A review of the Toxic Pits list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/1995 has revealed that there are
     2 Toxic Pits sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

105R64NNW1/4 - 1/2  1707 WOOD STREET     SP, W.OAKLAND YARD-(WASHWATER)
Closure Date: 06/30/92

108R66NNW1/4 - 1/2  1707 WOOD STREET     SP, W.OAKLAND YD.-(OILY WASTE)
Closure Date: 04/21/93

CORTESE: This database identifies public drinking water wells with detectable levels of
contamination, hazardous substance sites selected for remedial action, sites with known toxic material
identified through the abandoned site assessment program, sites with USTs having a reportable release and all
solid waste disposal facilities from which there is known migration. The source is the California
Environmental Protection Agency/Office of Emergency Information.

     A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there are 26



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC1708192.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7

     Cortese sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

27G15SE1/8 - 1/4  935 UNION ST     OAKLAND CITY OF HOUSING AUTHOR

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

15C8NE1/8 - 1/4  1310 14TH ST     CARNATION DIARIES
22D11SSW1/8 - 1/4  800 CENTER ST     SIGNAL SS/CHEVRON 206145
31I19NE1/8 - 1/4  1350 16TH ST     CONTAINER CARE LIMITED
35E21NE1/4 - 1/2  1267 14TH ST     NABISCO BRANDS INC
38F24W1/4 - 1/2  1820 10TH ST     GLOBE METALS COMPANY
4026S1/4 - 1/2  1333 8TH ST     ARMORED TRANSPORT
4327ENE1/4 - 1/2  1230 14TH ST     VACANT LOT SABEK INC
44J28SSW1/4 - 1/2  1401 7 MIDDLE HARBOR     CHRYSLER AUTO UNLOADING F
4731SSE1/4 - 1/2  1255 7TH ST     ALL MERCEDES DISMANTLERS INC
5033SW1/4 - 1/2  1520 7TH ST     RELIABLE HANDI CAB
5234NNE1/4 - 1/2  1225 MANDELA PKWY     MANDELA TRUCKING
5737NNW1/4 - 1/2  1545 WILLOW ST     BASF CORPORATION
5938NW1/4 - 1/2  1746 13TH ST     TAYLOR ROOF STRUCTURES
61L39N1/4 - 1/2  1833 PERALTA ST     CADEMARTORI TRUCKING, INC.
67M45NNE1/4 - 1/2  1340 CYPRESS     COCA COLA
67N46S1/4 - 1/2  500 KIRKHAM ST     J & A TRUCK REPAIR
76N50S1/4 - 1/2  1285 5TH ST     CONTAINER FREIGHT
82O51SSE1/4 - 1/2  324 UNION ST     CONDOR FREIGHT LINES
9054NE1/4 - 1/2  1901 POPLAR ST     PACIFIC PIPE COMPANY
92P55NW1/4 - 1/2  1399 WOOD ST     SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORT COM
9559NW1/4 - 1/2  1530 WOOD ST     UTILITY TRUCK BODIES
9762NE1/4 - 1/2  1920 UNION ST     GARDINER MFG COMPANY
108R67NNW1/4 - 1/2  1708 WOOD ST     ROADWAY EXPRESS INC
11270SSE1/4 - 1/2  UNKNOWN 5TH  /  ADELINE     CALTRANS CYPRESS PROJECT
122S74WNW1/4 - 1/2  1111 PINE ST     BONNELLI ENTERPRISES

SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities in California.

     A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/07/2006 has revealed that there is 1
     SWRCY site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

31I18NE1/8 - 1/4  1312 KIRKHAM ST     NATIONAL RECYCLING CORPORATION

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/10/2006 has revealed that there are 26
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

27G15SE1/8 - 1/4  935 UNION ST     OAKLAND CITY OF HOUSING AUTHOR
Facility Status: Case Closed

3925ESE1/4 - 1/2  1200 12TH STREET     OAKLAND FISC 842-1 & 2
Facility Status: Case Closed
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PageMap IDDist / Dir  Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

61NE0 - 1/8  1300 13TH STREET     OAKLAND FISC 845-1 & 2
Facility Status: Case Closed

15C8NE1/8 - 1/4  1310 14TH ST     CARNATION DIARIES
Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway

22D11SSW1/8 - 1/4  800 CENTER ST     SIGNAL SS/CHEVRON 206145
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway

31I19NE1/8 - 1/4  1350 16TH ST     CONTAINER CARE LIMITED
Facility Status: Case Closed

35E21NE1/4 - 1/2  1267 14TH ST     NABISCO BRANDS INC
Facility Status: Case Closed

4026S1/4 - 1/2  1333 8TH ST     ARMORED TRANSPORT
Facility Status: Case Closed

4327ENE1/4 - 1/2  1230 14TH ST     VACANT LOT SABEK INC
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway

4731SSE1/4 - 1/2  1255 7TH ST     ALL MERCEDES DISMANTLERS INC
Facility Status: Case Closed

5033SW1/4 - 1/2  1520 7TH ST     RELIABLE HANDI CAB
Facility Status: Case Closed

5234NNE1/4 - 1/2  1225 MANDELA PKWY     MANDELA TRUCKING
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway

5737NNW1/4 - 1/2  1545 WILLOW ST     BASF CORPORATION
Facility Status: Case Closed

5938NW1/4 - 1/2  1746 13TH ST     TAYLOR ROOF STRUCTURES
Facility Status: Case Closed

62L40N1/4 - 1/2  1833 PERALTA ST     CADOMARTORI TRUCKING COMPANY
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway

65M43NNE1/4 - 1/2  1340 MANDELA PARKWAY     COCA COLA
Facility Status: Case Closed

67N46S1/4 - 1/2  500 KIRKHAM ST     J & A TRUCK REPAIR
Facility Status: Leak being confirmed

76N50S1/4 - 1/2  1285 5TH ST     CONTAINER FREIGHT
Facility Status: Leak being confirmed

82O51SSE1/4 - 1/2  324 UNION ST     CONDOR FREIGHT LINES
Facility Status: Case Closed

9054NE1/4 - 1/2  1901 POPLAR ST     PACIFIC PIPE COMPANY
Facility Status: Case Closed

92P55NW1/4 - 1/2  1399 WOOD ST     SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORT COM
Facility Status: Pollution Characterization

9559NW1/4 - 1/2  1530 WOOD ST     UTILITY TRUCK BODIES
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway

9762NE1/4 - 1/2  1920 UNION ST     GARDINER MFG COMPANY
Facility Status: Case Closed

108R67NNW1/4 - 1/2  1708 WOOD ST     ROADWAY EXPRESS INC
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway

11270SSE1/4 - 1/2  UNKNOWN 5TH  /  ADELINE     CALTRANS CYPRESS PROJECT
Facility Status: Leak being confirmed
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PageMap IDDist / Dir  Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

122S74WNW1/4 - 1/2  1111 PINE ST     BONNELLI ENTERPRISES
Facility Status: Case Closed

CA FID: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

     A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
     4 CA FID UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

27G15SE1/8 - 1/4  935 UNION ST     OAKLAND CITY OF HOUSING AUTHOR

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

14C7NE1/8 - 1/4  1267 014TH ST     NABISCO BRANDS
15C8NE1/8 - 1/4  1310 14TH ST     CARNATION DIARIES
24E12NE1/8 - 1/4  1230 014TH ST     SABEK, INC.

CA SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

     A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/10/2006 has revealed that there are 3
     SLIC sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

4530NNW1/4 - 1/2  1614 CAMPBELL ST     RELIANCE PRODUCTS INC
9761NNW1/4 - 1/2  1399-1707 WOOD STREET     CENTRAL STATION LAND, LLC
112R69NNW1/4 - 1/2  1707 WOOD ST     SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATIO

Alameda CS: A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater
contamination from chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and
ground water contamination from leaking petroleum USTs).

     A review of the CS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/23/2006 has revealed that there are 28 CS
     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

11471SE1/4 - 1/2  1075 7TH ST     PACIFIC BELL

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

15C8NE1/8 - 1/4  1310 14TH ST     CARNATION DIARIES
219NNW1/8 - 1/4  1532 PERALTA ST     DR OROBO OSAGIE
22D11SSW1/8 - 1/4  800 CENTER ST     SIGNAL SS/CHEVRON 206145
33I20NE1/8 - 1/4  1350 16TH STREET     CONTAINER CARE INTERNATIONAL
35E21NE1/4 - 1/2  1267 14TH ST     NABISCO BRANDS INC
4026S1/4 - 1/2  1333 8TH ST     ARMORED TRANSPORT
4327ENE1/4 - 1/2  1230 14TH ST     VACANT LOT SABEK INC
45J29SSW1/4 - 1/2  7TH ST  /  MANDELA PKWY     MANDELA GATEWAY REDEVELOPMENT
4530NNW1/4 - 1/2  1614 CAMPBELL ST     RELIANCE PRODUCTS INC
5033SW1/4 - 1/2  1520 7TH ST     RELIABLE HANDI CAB



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC1708192.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 10

PageMap IDDist / Dir  Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

5234NNE1/4 - 1/2  1225 MANDELA PKWY     MANDELA TRUCKING
56K36NNW1/4 - 1/2  1655 17TH ST     ACME GALVANIZING CO INC
5938NW1/4 - 1/2  1746 13TH ST     TAYLOR ROOF STRUCTURES
61L39N1/4 - 1/2  1833 PERALTA ST     CADEMARTORI TRUCKING, INC.
6442SSW1/4 - 1/2  1455 5TH ST     ANDY HALL & JEAN HALL
66M44NNE1/4 - 1/2  1340 MANDELA PKWY     COCA COLA
67N46S1/4 - 1/2  500 KIRKHAM ST     J & A TRUCK REPAIR
70N47S1/4 - 1/2  5TH AVE  /  KIRKHAM WAY     SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATIO
76N50S1/4 - 1/2  1285 5TH ST     CONTAINER FREIGHT
82O51SSE1/4 - 1/2  324 UNION ST     CONDOR FREIGHT LINES
87O52SSE1/4 - 1/2  310 UNION ST     BURKE CO THE 35
9054NE1/4 - 1/2  1901 POPLAR ST     PACIFIC PIPE COMPANY
92P55NW1/4 - 1/2  1399 WOOD ST     SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORT COM
9559NW1/4 - 1/2  1530 WOOD ST     UTILITY TRUCK BODIES
9762NE1/4 - 1/2  1920 UNION ST     GARDINER MFG COMPANY
105R65NNW1/4 - 1/2  1708 WOOD ST     ROADWAY EXPRESS
122S74WNW1/4 - 1/2  1111 PINE ST     BONNELLI ENTERPRISES

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 2
     HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

27G14SE1/8 - 1/4  935 UNION ST     WEST DISTRICT OFFICE - OAKLAND

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

15C8NE1/8 - 1/4  1310 14TH ST     CARNATION DIARIES

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
State Water Resources Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/30/2006 has revealed that there is 1 AST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

7A2N1/8 - 1/4  1445 14TH ST.     CITY OF OAKLAND FIRE STATION 3

SWEEPS: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1980’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     4 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

27G15SE1/8 - 1/4  935 UNION ST     OAKLAND CITY OF HOUSING AUTHOR

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

14C7NE1/8 - 1/4  1267 014TH ST     NABISCO BRANDS
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PageMap IDDist / Dir  Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

15C8NE1/8 - 1/4  1310 14TH ST     CARNATION DIARIES
24E12NE1/8 - 1/4  1230 014TH ST     SABEK, INC.

NOTIFY 65: Notify 65 records contain facility notifications about any release that could impact
drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk. The data come from the State Water
Resources Control Board’s Proposition 65 database.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/21/1993 has revealed that there are
     12 Notify 65 sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

37E22NE1/4 - 1/2  1267 14TH STREET     NABISCO BRANDS, INC.
9760WNW1/4 - 1/2  1769 13TH STREET     TAYLOR ROOF STRUCTURES
12976NE1/2 - 1  2311 ADELINE STREET     NED CLYDE CONSTRUCTION YARD
12977SSE1/2 - 1  333 FIBERT ST     EAST BAY FORD TRUCK
15081NNE1/2 - 1  2525 MANDELA PARKWAY     KANTOR WAREHOUSE
15283NNE1/2 - 1  2635 PERALTA ST     CE TOLAND & SON
15484NNW1/2 - 1  7 MERRITIME     BUILDING 331 EAST
15586NNE1/2 - 1  1229 28TH ST     MARSHALL STEEL CLEANERS
162T91NNE1/2 - 1  2850 POPLAR     LINFORD AIR & REFRIGERATI
163T92NNE1/2 - 1  2850 POPLAR     LINDFORD AIR & REFRIGERATION
16394WNW1/2 - 1  1195 MARITIME     MARINE TERMINAL
16395WNW1/2 - 1  1425 MARITIME STREET     SEA-LAND SERVICE, INC.

DEED: The use of recorded land use restrictions is one of the methods the DTSC uses to protect
the public from unsafe exposures to hazardous substances and wastes .

     A review of the DEED list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/04/2006 has revealed that there is 1 DEED
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

11773SSW1/4 - 1/2  1401 THIRD STREET     BOBO’S JUNKYARD

VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC’s costs.

     A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there are 8 VCP
     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

37G23SE1/4 - 1/2  902 UNION STREET     PALM COURT

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

9A4N1/8 - 1/4  CENTER / 14TH STREET     NEW OAKLAND FIRE STATION #3
4932NW1/4 - 1/2  1368 WILLOW STREET     WILLOW PARK
70N48S1/4 - 1/2  500 KIRKHAM STREET     SMILO CHEMICAL COMPANY
76N50S1/4 - 1/2  1285 5TH ST     CONTAINER FREIGHT
82O51SSE1/4 - 1/2  324 UNION ST     CONDOR FREIGHT LINES
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PageMap IDDist / Dir  Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

11773SSW1/4 - 1/2  1401 THIRD STREET     BOBO’S JUNKYARD
12775S1/4 - 1/2  3RD  /  UNION STREETS     AMTRAK MAINTENANCE FACILITY

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Manufactured Gas Plants: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used
whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.
Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

     A review of the Manufactured Gas Plants list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1
     Manufactured Gas Plants site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

16393SSE1/2 - 1  50 MARKET ST BTWN 1ST A     PGANDE OAKLAND
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Database(s)Site Name ________________________

CS1396 FIFTH STREET LLC
CSWAREHAM PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT
SWEEPS USTOAKLAND POLICE STATION
RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CA FID UST,SCHNITZER STEEL PRODUCTS COMPA
HIST UST, SWEEPS UST
CLEANERSHALL’S CLEANERS
Cal-SitesSOUTHERN PACIFIC -WEST OAKLAND RAI
LUST, CHMIRSUNION PACIFIC
Cortese, VCPPHOENIX 766 PROPERTY
CERC-NFRAPPG&E GAS PLANT OAKLAND 601 2
CERC-NFRAPPG&E GAS PLANT OAKLAND 601 2A
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 660
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 688
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 682
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 681
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 686
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 651
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 684
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 652
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE TANK D (NE BLD.
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 678
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 679
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE -TANK 673
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 671
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 672
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 677
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 742
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 743
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE -11A/12A/13A
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE TANKS 4&5
LUSTOAKLAND FISC UST 334-1-2
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE TANK 2A
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE TANK B/C (W BLD.
LUSTOAKLAND FISC UST 331N
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE TK15
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE TK3 (WHARF NO. 7
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE TK1 (BLDG. 1)
VCPMANDELA PARKWAY CORRIDOR
HIST USTCITY OF OAKLAND #2 ENGINE FIRE
HAZNETEDGEWATER PROPERTY 8 ACRE SITE
FINDS, RCRA-LQGCALTRANS MANDELA PARKWAY
SLICOAKLAND TERMINAL RAILWAY PROPERTY
SLICUNION PACIFIC RAILROAD - 5TH AND U
SLICSITE B PROPERTIES
EDR Historical Auto StationsTHOMPSON R C

http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=67bN645h7TpmbPKSNiCV3fty4ukw598Ih0kSALVVTPRdpwIfmakN4BDNPyS.KXDrSRX33phJi4l0Cqr4Vi6C5rsWfTR7tW.NyDot9Lscub.Ekd.4we3G3jXF9.LX8QNNI7Fm8tfH0gxEk6kLSwph5YGZLYnvVPJRVTWG6yyv7yw7bIWfNWlo3uEx46M45e9Oh5ut9UOOTw6npzpumFcD3t9APnb9KJv6SdMKAQO6iApfC.bIVccy3IPIfooKtzs1yPbX6AjFu8qLk6hmwCk63by59X4T8BpZIit79UvA0M08kh8WSG0g6tll7IH6beQLNS3z4I.o44q95VYthxGC3SXJTm3tp4wsmnj741MWPBe4Kl69SUCrAU19ikCcCyxPVm7.3j3PfLvItBzHyX0YBWkiupyUk7QpwkBk4kJU9PKW85jFINYTCUbb06PvkPKMSOH05nHvLB.9Vhs0V96N2aRyPEwmR7Vzdaj05WVywNVuI9tnfLwavi3davh1kcISNfKd6sMF7joXbgcsNU4i4jek4.Lv56kzhmiR374vTFDKp0xjmScWVhlIPBtQKaTiSWql4zzOiqI7CRtmV5ut3z.gfVLCtyuoyZjMAexRuqZKkySOwmJD7YM79Ztf81yqIII14nO60zJDkycTSYdg3Jv0LETgVtFZVmteBI7KPvFoRZbndao0CCylwJmPIgsNfd5a9GOkazbbkcf1N.oi3
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=67bN645h7TpmbPKSNiCV3fty4ukw598Ih0kSALVVTPRdpwIfmakN4BDNPyS.KXDrSRX33phJi4l0Cqr4Vi6C5rsWfTR7tW.NyDot9Lscub.Ekd.4we3G3jXF9.LX8QNNI7Fm8tfH0gxEk6kLSwph5YGZLYnvVPJRVTWG6yyv7yw7bIWfNWlo3uEx46M45e9Oh5ut9UOOTw6npzpumFcD3t9APnb9KJv6SdMKAQO6iApfC.bIVccy3IPIfooKtzs1yPbX6AjFu8qLk6hmwCk63by59X4T8BpZIit79UvA0M08kh8WSG0g6tll7IH6beQLNS3z4I.o44q95VYthxGC3SXJTm3tp4wsmnj741MWPBe4Kl69SUCrAU19ikCcCyxPVm7.3j3PfLvItBzHyX0YBWkiupyUk7QpwkBk4kJU9PKW85jFINYTCUbb06PvkPKMSOH05nHvLB.9Vhs0V96N2aRyPEwmR7Vzdaj05WVywNVuI9tnfLwavi3davh1kcISNfKd6sMF7joXbgcsNU4i4jek4.Lv56kzhmiR374vTFDKp0xjmScWVhlIPBtQKaTiSWql4zzOiqI7CRtmV5ut3z.gfVLCtyuoyZjM8exRuqZKkySOwmJDBYM79Ztf81yqIII1AnO60zJDkycTSYdg3Jv0LETgVtFZVmte9I7KPvFoRZbndao09CylwJmPIgsNfd5a6GOkazbbkcf1N.oi3
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=67bN645h7TpmbPKSNiCV3fty4ukw598Ih0kSALVVTPRdpwIfmakN4BDNPyS.KXDrSRX33phJi4l0Cqr4Vi6C5rsWfTR7tW.NyDot9Lscub.Ekd.4we3G3jXF9.LX8QNNI7Fm8tfH0gxEk6kLSwph5YGZLYnvVPJRVTWG6yyv7yw7bIWfNWlo3uEx46M45e9Oh5ut9UOOTw6npzpumFcD3t9APnb9KJv6SdMKAQO6iApfC.bIVccy3IPIfooKtzs1yPbX6AjFu8qLk6hmwCk63by59X4T8BpZIit79UvA0M08kh8WSG0g6tll7IH6beQLNS3z4I.o44q95VYthxGC3SXJTm3tp4wsmnj741MWPBe4Kl69SUCrAU19ikCcCyxPVm7.3j3PfLvItBzHyX0YBWkiupyUk7QpwkBk4kJU9PKW85jFINYTCUbb06PvkPKMSOH05nHvLB.9Vhs0V96N2aRyPEwmR7Vzdaj05WVywNVuI9tnfLwavi3davh1kcISNfKd6sMF7joXbgcsNU4i4jek4.Lv56kzhmiR374vTFDKp0xjmScWVhlIPBtQKaTiSWql4zzOiqI7CRtmV5ut3z.gfVLCtyuoyZjM9exRuqZKkySOwmJDCYM79Ztf81yqIII16nO60zJDkycTSYdg3Jv0LETgVtFZVmte3I7KPvFoRZbndao09CylwJmPIgsNfd5a8GOkazbbkcf1N.oi3
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=67bN645h7TpmbPKSNiCV3fty4ukw598Ih0kSALVVTPRdpwIfmakN4BDNPyS.KXDrSRX33phJi4l0Cqr4Vi6C5rsWfTR7tW.NyDot9Lscub.Ekd.4we3G3jXF9.LX8QNNI7Fm8tfH0gxEk6kLSwph5YGZLYnvVPJRVTWG6yyv7yw7bIWfNWlo3uEx46M45e9Oh5ut9UOOTw6npzpumFcD3t9APnb9KJv6SdMKAQO6iApfC.bIVccy3IPIfooKtzs1yPbX6AjFu8qLk6hmwCk63by59X4T8BpZIit79UvA0M08kh8WSG0g6tll7IH6beQLNS3z4I.o44q95VYthxGC3SXJTm3tp4wsmnj741MWPBe4Kl69SUCrAU19ikCcCyxPVm7.3j3PfLvItBzHyX0YBWkiupyUk7QpwkBk4kJU9PKW85jFINYTCUbb06PvkPKMSOH05nHvLB.9Vhs0V96N2aRyPEwmR7Vzdaj05WVywNVuI9tnfLwavi3davh1kcISNfKd6sMF7joXbgcsNU4i4jek4.Lv56kzhmiR374vTFDKp0xjmScW4hlIPBtQKaTiSWql3zzOiqI7CRtmV5ut3z.gfVLCtyuoyZjM3exRuqZKkySOwmJD5YM79Ztf81yqIII18nO60zJDkycTSYdgBJv0LETgVtFZVmte9I7KPvFoRZbndao09CylwJmPIgsNfd5aBGOkazbbkcf1N.oi3
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=67bN645h7TpmbPKSNiCV3fty4ukw598Ih0kSALVVTPRdpwIfmakN4BDNPyS.KXDrSRX33phJi4l0Cqr4Vi6C5rsWfTR7tW.NyDot9Lscub.Ekd.4we3G3jXF9.LX8QNNI7Fm8tfH0gxEk6kLSwph5YGZLYnvVPJRVTWG6yyv7yw7bIWfNWlo3uEx46M45e9Oh5ut9UOOTw6npzpumFcD3t9APnb9KJv6SdMKAQO6iApfC.bIVccy3IPIfooKtzs1yPbX6AjFu8qLk6hmwCk63by59X4T8BpZIit79UvA0M08kh8WSG0g6tll7IH6beQLNS3z4I.o44q95VYthxGC3SXJTm3tp4wsmnj741MWPBe4Kl69SUCrAU19ikCcCyxPVm7.3j3PfLvItBzHyX0YBWkiupyUk7QpwkBk4kJU9PKW85jFINYTCUbb06PvkPKMSOH05nHvLB.9Vhs0V96N2aRyPEwmR7Vzdaj05WVywNVuI9tnfLwavi3davh1kcISNfKd6sMF7joXbgcsNU4i4jek4.Lv56kzhmiR374vTFDKp0xjmScW4hlIPBtQKaTiSWql3zzOiqI7CRtmV5ut3z.gfVLCtyuoyZjM3exRuqZKkySOwmJD5YM79Ztf81yqIII18nO60zJDkycTSYdgBJv0LETgVtFZVmte9I7KPvFoRZbndao09CylwJmPIgsNfd5aBGOkazbbkcf1N.oi3
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=67bN645h7TpmbPKSNiCV3fty4ukw598Ih0kSALVVTPRdpwIfmakN4BDNPyS.KXDrSRX33phJi4l0Cqr4Vi6C5rsWfTR7tW.NyDot9Lscub.Ekd.4we3G3jXF9.LX8QNNI7Fm8tfH0gxEk6kLSwph5YGZLYnvVPJRVTWG6yyv7yw7bIWfNWlo3uEx46M45e9Oh5ut9UOOTw6npzpumFcD3t9APnb9KJv6SdMKAQO6iApfC.bIVccy3IPIfooKtzs1yPbX6AjFu8qLk6hmwCk63by59X4T8BpZIit79UvA0M08kh8WSG0g6tll7IH6beQLNS3z4I.o44q95VYthxGC3SXJTm3tp4wsmnj741MWPBe4Kl69SUCrAU19ikCcCyxPVm7.3j3PfLvItBzHyX0YBWkiupyUk7QpwkBk4kJU9PKW85jFINYTCUbb06PvkPKMSOH05nHvLB.9Vhs0V96N2aRyPEwmR7Vzdaj05WVywNVuI9tnfLwavi3davh1kcISNfKd6sMF7joXbgcsNU4i4jek4.Lv56kzhmiR374vTFDKp0xjmScWVhlIPBtQKaTiSWql4zzOiqI7CRtmV5ut3z.gfVLCtyuoyZjM9exRuqZKkySOwmJD4YM79Ztf81yqIII19nO60zJDkycTSYdgAJv0LETgVtFZVmte4I7KPvFoRZbndao0CCylwJmPIgsNfd5a5GOkazbbkcf1N.oi3
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=67bN645h7TpmbPKSNiCV3fty4ukw598Ih0kSALVVTPRdpwIfmakN4BDNPyS.KXDrSRX33phJi4l0Cqr4Vi6C5rsWfTR7tW.NyDot9Lscub.Ekd.4we3G3jXF9.LX8QNNI7Fm8tfH0gxEk6kLSwph5YGZLYnvVPJRVTWG6yyv7yw7bIWfNWlo3uEx46M45e9Oh5ut9UOOTw6npzpumFcD3t9APnb9KJv6SdMKAQO6iApfC.bIVccy3IPIfooKtzs1yPbX6AjFu8qLk6hmwCk63by59X4T8BpZIit79UvA0M08kh8WSG0g6tll7IH6beQLNS3z4I.o44q95VYthxGC3SXJTm3tp4wsmnj741MWPBe4Kl69SUCrAU19ikCcCyxPVm7.3j3PfLvItBzHyX0YBWkiupyUk7QpwkBk4kJU9PKW85jFINYTCUbb06PvkPKMSOH05nHvLB.9Vhs0V96N2aRyPEwmR7Vzdaj05WVywNVuI9tnfLwavi3davh1kcISNfKd6sMF7joXbgcsNU4i4jek4.Lv56kzhmiR374vTFDKp0xjmScWVhlIPBtQKaTiSWql4zzOiqI7CRtmV5ut3z.gfVLCtyuoyZjM9exRuqZKkySOwmJDBYM79Ztf81yqIII1CnO60zJDkycTSYdg6Jv0LETgVtFZVmteBI7KPvFoRZbndao0ACylwJmPIgsNfd5a6GOkazbbkcf1N.oi3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL RECOVERY
    3  NR   NR      3      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    6  NR   NR      5      1    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP
    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA TSD
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen.
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

    9  NR     5      3      1    0 1.000Cal-Sites
    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000CA Bond Exp. Plan
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250NFA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NFE
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250REF
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    2  NR     0      2      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500State Landfill
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCA WDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
   26  NR   NR     22      4    0 0.500Cortese
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500SWRCY
   26  NR   NR     21      4    1 0.500LUST
    4  NR   NR    NR      4    0 0.250CA FID UST

TC1708192.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    3  NR   NR      3      0    0 0.500SLIC
   28  NR   NR     24      4    0 0.500CS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250HIST UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250AST
    4  NR   NR    NR      4    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
   12  NR    10      2      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500DEED
    8  NR   NR      7      1    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Auto Stations
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Cleaners

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               CAState:
               Not reportedName 3:
               Not reportedName 2:
               Oakland Army Base (Closed)Name 1:
               Not reportedURL:
               DODAgency:
               Not reportedFeature 3:
               Not reportedFeature 2:
               Army DODFeature 1:

FEDERAL LANDS:

4460 ft.
1/2-1
NW OAKLAND ARMY BASE (CLOSED (County), CA  
Region    N/A
DOD DODOAKLAND ARMY BASE (CLOSED) CUSA036046

 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 DNStaff :
 SALBeneficial:
 Not reportedLocal Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  Not reportedLeak Source:
  Not reportedLeak Cause:
 Not reportedInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Not reportedHow Discovered:
 Not reportedStaff Initials:
  Not reportedFunding:
 2002-01-19 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1992-09-14 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1992-09-23 00:00:00Release Date:
2002-07-29 00:00:00Close Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
2002-01-19 00:00:00Prelim Assess:2002-01-19 00:00:00Workplan:
Not reportedConfirm Leak:Not reportedReview Date:

Case ClosedStatus:
  Other ground water affectedCase Type:
  Not reportedLocal Agency :
  Regional BoardLead Agency:
  GASOLINEChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01D9210Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

327 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
19 ft.

< 1/8 OAKLAND, CA  94607
NE 1300 13TH STREET    N/A
1 LUSTOAKLAND FISC 845-1 & 2 S105691372
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedSummary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
0Mtbe Fuel:
36MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600192493Global Id:
530 WATER ST.RP Address:

 MR. DALE KLETTKEResponsible Party
 Not reportedWork Suspended :
 Not reportedStop Date :
 2002-01-08 00:00:00Review Date :

Department of Defense USTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Not reportedHydr Basin #:

OAKLAND FISC 845-1 & 2  (Continued) S105691372

  3000Total Gallons:
  CITY OF OAKLANDOwner:

AST:

Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
697 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
17 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94607
North 1445 14TH ST.    N/A
A2 ASTCITY OF OAKLAND FIRE STATION 3 A100113545

track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA. 
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

(510) 444-3322
MIKE FAHEYContact:

CAR000046425EPA ID:
(510) 444-3322
OAKLAND FIRE SERVICES AGENCYOwner:

RCRAInfo:

Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
697 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
17 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETOAKLAND, CA  94607
North FINDS1445 14TH ST CAR000046425
A3 RCRA-SQGOAKLAND FIRE SERVICES AGENCY 1001231494
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

1445 14TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .2085Tons:
     San BernardinoTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAT080022148TSD EPA ID:
     CAR000046425Gepaid:

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94607
1445 14TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Latex wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .4587Tons:
     San BernardinoTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     CAR000046425Gepaid:

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94607
1445 14TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .2293Tons:
     San BernardinoTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAT080022148TSD EPA ID:
     CAR000046425Gepaid:

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94607
1445 14TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .5500Tons:
     San BernardinoTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     CAR000046425Gepaid:

HAZNET:

OAKLAND FIRE SERVICES AGENCY  (Continued) 1001231494

TC1708192.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

3 additional CA HAZNET record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94607
1445 14TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Latex wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     0.9174Tons:
     San BernardinoTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     CAR000046425Gepaid:

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94607

OAKLAND FIRE SERVICES AGENCY  (Continued) 1001231494

                                                       Not reportedDirection Long :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Lat :
                                                       0˚ 0´ 0˝ / 0˚ 0´ 0˝Lat/Long  :
                                                       0# Of Sources Contributing To Contamination :
                                                       NoGW Contamination Suspected :
                                                       Not reportedDate Hazard Ranked :
                                                       Not reportedListed In Haz Wst & Substncs Sites List (CORTESE):
                                                       CSite Access Controlled :
                                                       SAN FRANCISCO BAYRWQCB Definition :
                                                       SFRegional Water Quality Control Board :
                                                       NORTH COASTSMBR Branch :
                                                       NCSite Mitigatn & Brnflds Reuse Prog (SMBR) Code :
               JUSTICE, PUBLIC ORDER & SAFETYSic Code Definition :
               92Sic Code :
               Not reportedSupervisor :
               Not reportedStaff Member :
               Not reportedSource Of Funding Code :
               Not reportedTier :
               NNational Priorities List :
               VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMSite Type :
               VCPSite Type Code :
               DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency :
               DTSCLead Agency Code :
               CERTIFIEDCurrent Status :
               CERTCurrent Status Code :
               12281994Current Status Date :
               CYPRESS FREEWAY/FIRE STATIONSite Name Under :
               01County Code :
               BERKELEYRegion Code Definition :
               2Dtsc Region Code :
               01920063Facility ID

VCP:

Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
709 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
17 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94607
North CENTER / 14TH STREET    N/A
A4 VCPNEW OAKLAND FIRE STATION #3 S102008272

TC1708192.2s   Page 9
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
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                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       CERTIFICATIONActivity Code Def:
                                                       CERTDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       3AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01920063Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       CERTIFIEDStatus Code Definition :
                                                       CERTSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       05101994Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       VCAAWP Activity Id :
                                                       I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Code Def:
                                                       ORDERDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       2AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01920063Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       CERTIFIEDStatus Code Definition :
                                                       CERTSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       11181992Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       SITE SCREENINGActivity Code Def:
                                                       SSDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       1AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01920063Facility Id :
               Cypress Freeway. 
               removed as part of the activities associated with the new 
               construct the 14th Street off-ramp from I-880. The off-ramp was 
               acquired by Caltrans in 1954.  Fill material was imported to 
               automobile repair facility existed on one lot.  The site was 
               and retail/commercial purposes.  From 1935 to 1951, an 
               Until 1954, the site consisted of 15 lots used for residentialBackground Info :
               OAKLAND, CA 94607 
               CENTER AND 14TH STREETAddress(es) :
               CYPRESS FREEWAY/FIRE STATIONAlternate Name(s):
               CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTIONAlternate Name(s):
               NEW FIRE STATION #3Alternate Name(s):
               NEW OAKLAND FIRE STATION #3Alternate Name(s):
               CALSTARS CODEOther ID Desc:
               200498ID Value:
               CSTARIdentifying Code:
                                                       09State Senate Distt Code :
                                                       16State Assembly Distt Code :
                                                       Not reportedEntity Lat/long Coordinates Refer To :
                                                       Not reportedLat/long Method :

NEW OAKLAND FIRE STATION #3  (Continued) S102008272
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                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       CERTIFIEDStatus Code Definition :
                                                       CERTSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       12281994Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       VCA - COMPLETIONActivity Code Def:
                                                       VCOMPDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       6AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01920063Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       4500Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       CERTIFIEDStatus Code Definition :
                                                       CERTSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       12281994Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       REMOVAL ACTIONActivity Code Def:
                                                       RADTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       5AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01920063Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       CERTIFIEDStatus Code Definition :
                                                       CERTSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       12281994Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENTActivity Code Def:
                                                       PEADTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       4AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01920063Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       CERTIFIEDStatus Code Definition :
                                                       CERTSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       12281994Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :

NEW OAKLAND FIRE STATION #3  (Continued) S102008272

TC1708192.2s   Page 11
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               backfilled with soil and baserock. 
               4500 cubic yards of material was removed.  The site was 
               excavation and off-haul of contaminated soil.  Approximately 
               Completed RA.  Certified Site.  Removal action consisted of 
               cyanide in the fill material. 
               showed elevated levels of metals, petroleum hydrocarbons and 
               conducted an investigation of the Site.  The investigation 
               Oakland Fire House #3, Caltrans and the City of Oakland 
               Completed Site Screening.  Prior to construction of the new 
               Signed VCA.Comments :
               05101994Comments Date :
               Not reportedSpecial Program :
               Not reportedSpecial Program Code:
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :

NEW OAKLAND FIRE STATION #3  (Continued) S102008272

                                                       09State Senate Distt Code :
                                                       16State Assembly Distt Code :
                                                       Not reportedEntity Lat/long Coordinates Refer To :
                                                       Not reportedLat/long Method :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Long :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Lat :
                                                       0˚ 0´ 0˝ / 0˚ 0´ 0˝Lat/Long  :
                                                       0# Of Sources Contributing To Contamination :
                                                       Not reportedGW Contamination Suspected :
                                                       Not reportedDate Hazard Ranked :
                                                       Not reportedListed In Haz Wst & Substncs Sites List (CORTESE):
                                                       CSite Access Controlled :
                                                       SAN FRANCISCO BAYRWQCB Definition :
                                                       SFRegional Water Quality Control Board :
                                                       NORTH COASTSMBR Branch :
                                                       NCSite Mitigatn & Brnflds Reuse Prog (SMBR) Code :
               MANU - CHEMICALS & ALLIED PRODUCTSSic Code Definition :
               28Sic Code :
               Not reportedSupervisor :
               JSOTOStaff Member :
               Not reportedSource Of Funding Code :
               Not reportedTier :
               Not reportedNational Priorities List :
               RESPONSIBLE PARTYSite Type :
               RPSite Type Code :
               DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency :
               DTSCLead Agency Code :
               NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSCCurrent Status :
               NFACurrent Status Code :
               05271999Current Status Date :
               Not reportedSite Name Under :
               01County Code :
               BERKELEYRegion Code Definition :
               2Dtsc Region Code :
               01280091Facility ID

NFA:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
970 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
18 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94607
South 355 MANDELA PKWY    N/A
B5 NFACALIFORNIA SODA COMPANY S102860796

TC1708192.2s   Page 12
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               further assessment of this site is needed. 
               Site Screening prepared under the US EPA Grant indicates that 
               further action is required. 
               contamination onsite is below residential standards and that no 
               Completed PEA.  Preliminary Assessment (PA/SI) found thatComments :
               05271999Comments Date :
               Not reportedSpecial Program :
               Not reportedSpecial Program Code:
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSCStatus Code Definition :
                                                       NFASite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       05271999Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENTActivity Code Def:
                                                       PEADTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       1AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01280091Facility Id :
               are below residential cleanup standards.
               have high pH associated with leaking soda ash. However, levels
               the property are contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons and
               detergents and cleaners.  Solvents are used onsite.  Soils at
               Chemicals are mixed together to manufacture industrial soaps,Background Info :
               OAKLAND, CA 94607 
               355 MANDELA PKWYAddress(es) :
               OAKLAND, CA 94607 
               355 MANDELA PARKWAYAddress(es) :
               CALIFORNIA SODA COMPANYAlternate Name(s):
               CALSTARS CODEOther ID Desc:
               201025ID Value:
               CSTARIdentifying Code:

CALIFORNIA SODA COMPANY  (Continued) S102860796

                                     RESPONSIBLE PARTYType Name:
                                     RPFacility Type:
  75 AUTO REPAIR, SERVICES & PARKINGSIC:
  Not ListedNPL:
Not reported DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
  CERTIFIEDStatus Name:
  Not reportedFile Name:
  NC - NORTH COASTBranch:
  2 - BERKELEYRegion:
  DTSCLead:
  04/24/2000Status Date:

OVERSIGHT
CERT - CERTIFIED AS HAVING BEEN REMEDIED SATISFACTORILY UNDER DTSCStatus:

  01750021Facility ID
CAL-SITES:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
989 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
18 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94607
South 349 MANDELA PKWY    N/A
B6 Cal-SitesSF BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT S102769550

TC1708192.2s   Page 13
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additional CAL-SITES detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                     09State Senate District:
                                     16State Assembly District Code:
                                     Not reportedLat/long Method:
                                     Not reportedLat/Long:
                                    0No. of Contamination Sources:
                                     SuspectedGroundwater Contamination:
                                     Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                                     Not reportedHazardous Ranking Score:
                                     CCortese:
                                     ControlledAccess:
                                    SF - SAN FRANCISCO BAYRegion Water Control Board:
                                    Not reportedSupervisor Responsible for Site:
                                     Not reportedStaff Member Responsible for Site:

SF BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT  (Continued) S102769550

          44-000522Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          53463Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          2Number Of Tanks :
          Not reportedContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          UNKNOWNTank Use :
          7937Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-053463-000001Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-000522Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          53463Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

SWEEPS:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedEPA ID:

00/00/00Modified:10/22/93Creation:
Not reportedNPDES No:Not reportedDUNs No:
Not reportedContact Tel:Not reportedContact:

OAKLAND, CA 94623
P O BOX
Not reportedMail To:

(415) 452-0078Facility Tel:InactiveStatus:
Not reportedSIC Code:Not reportedCortese Code:

Inactive  Underground Storage Tank LocationReg By:
00053463Regulate ID:01002226Facility ID:

FID:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
1026 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
18 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94623
NE SWEEPS UST1267 014TH ST    N/A
C7 CA FID USTNABISCO BRANDS S101624552

TC1708192.2s   Page 14
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          Not reportedContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          UNKNOWNTank Use :
          7937Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-053463-000002Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :

NABISCO BRANDS  (Continued) S101624552

contaminants, Vapor Extraction
use of any available technology to promote bacterial decomposition of
employed to remove dissolved contaminants, Enhanced Biodegradation -
product from water table, Pump and Treat Ground Water - generally
spreading or land farming), Remove Free Product - remove floating
Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includesAbate Method:
Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus:

  Other ground water affectedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  GasolineChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-0282Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA. 
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

that emit criteria air pollutants and their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information on stationary and mobile sources

California - Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

Not reportedContact:

CAD130171283EPA ID:
(415) 555-1212
NOT REQUIREDOwner:

RCRAInfo:

SWEEPS UST
CS

HIST UST
CA FID USTSite 2 of 2 in cluster C

1046 ft. Cortese

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
18 ft.

1/8-1/4 LUSTOAKLAND, CA  94607
NE FINDS1310 14TH ST CAD130171283
C8 RCRA-SQGCARNATION DIARIES 1000307618
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                                             TankLeak Source:
                                             Structure FailureLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayFacility Status:
                                             01-0282Facility Id:
                                             3779Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

DATE 10/23/00.
2-3’FP, PCB ALSO .5’FP.9/23 QR;.12/11QR. 9/23 SCR.  CURRENT MTBESummary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
1Mtbe Fuel:
1MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600100262Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1989-01-19 00:00:00Stop Date :
 2001-08-30 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 3779Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
 1000 Parts per BillionMax MTBE GW :
 2000-02-09 00:00:00MTBE Date :
  TankLeak Source:
  Structure FailureLeak Cause:
 YesInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 BCStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1989-04-28 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1989-01-19 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1989-02-27 00:00:00Release Date:
Not reportedClose Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 1990-04-03 00:00:00Remed Action:
1989-04-28 00:00:00Remed Plan:1989-04-28 00:00:00Pollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:
Not reportedConfirm Leak:Not reportedReview Date:

CARNATION DIARIES  (Continued) 1000307618
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1955 - 3Container Num:2Tank Num:
 WASTETank Used for:
 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
 5045 WILSHIRE BOULEVARDOwner Address:
STATERegion:7Total Tanks:
CARNATION COMPANYOwner Name:65866Facility ID:

DAIRY MANUFACTUREROther Type:OtherFacility Type:
(415) 451-8161Telephone:Not reportedContact Name:
 VisualLeak Detection:
Not ReportedTank Construction:REGULARType of Fuel:
1955Year Installed:00012000Tank Capacity:
1955 - 2Container Num:1Tank Num:
 PRODUCTTank Used for:
 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
 5045 WILSHIRE BOULEVARDOwner Address:
STATERegion:7Total Tanks:
CARNATION COMPANYOwner Name:65866Facility ID:

UST HIST:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedEPA ID:

00/00/00Modified:10/22/93Creation:
Not reportedNPDES No:Not reportedDUNs No:
Not reportedContact Tel:Not reportedContact:

OAKLAND, CA 94607 - 2297
P O BOX
Not reportedMail To:

(415) 451-8161Facility Tel:InactiveStatus:
Not reportedSIC Code:Not reportedCortese Code:

Inactive  Underground Storage Tank LocationReg By:
00065866Regulate ID:01002256Facility ID:

FID:

               1310 14th StFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

                    Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000018Record Id :

                    Leak being confirmedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000018Record Id :

                    Post remedial action monitoring Status :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000018Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             4/3/1990Date Remediation Action Underway:
                                             4/28/1989Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:

CARNATION DIARIES  (Continued) 1000307618
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

 5045 WILSHIRE BOULEVARDOwner Address:
STATERegion:7Total Tanks:
CARNATION COMPANYOwner Name:65866Facility ID:

DAIRY MANUFACTUREROther Type:OtherFacility Type:
(415) 451-8161Telephone:Not reportedContact Name:
 VisualLeak Detection:
Not ReportedTank Construction:REGULARType of Fuel:
1955Year Installed:00010000Tank Capacity:
1955 - 1Container Num:6Tank Num:
 PRODUCTTank Used for:
 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
 5045 WILSHIRE BOULEVARDOwner Address:
STATERegion:7Total Tanks:
CARNATION COMPANYOwner Name:65866Facility ID:

DAIRY MANUFACTUREROther Type:OtherFacility Type:
(415) 451-8161Telephone:Not reportedContact Name:
 VisualLeak Detection:
Not ReportedTank Construction:Not reportedType of Fuel:
1947Year Installed:00011405Tank Capacity:
010633Container Num:5Tank Num:
 PRODUCTTank Used for:
 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
 5045 WILSHIRE BOULEVARDOwner Address:
STATERegion:7Total Tanks:
CARNATION COMPANYOwner Name:65866Facility ID:

DAIRY MANUFACTUREROther Type:OtherFacility Type:
(415) 451-8161Telephone:Not reportedContact Name:
 VisualLeak Detection:
Not ReportedTank Construction:Not reportedType of Fuel:
1970Year Installed:00012000Tank Capacity:
010627Container Num:4Tank Num:
 PRODUCTTank Used for:
 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
 5045 WILSHIRE BOULEVARDOwner Address:
STATERegion:7Total Tanks:
CARNATION COMPANYOwner Name:65866Facility ID:

DAIRY MANUFACTUREROther Type:OtherFacility Type:
(415) 451-8161Telephone:Not reportedContact Name:
 VisualLeak Detection:
Not ReportedTank Construction:DIESELType of Fuel:
1963Year Installed:00010000Tank Capacity:
010637Container Num:3Tank Num:
 PRODUCTTank Used for:
 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
 5045 WILSHIRE BOULEVARDOwner Address:
STATERegion:7Total Tanks:
CARNATION COMPANYOwner Name:65866Facility ID:

DAIRY MANUFACTUREROther Type:OtherFacility Type:
(415) 451-8161Telephone:Not reportedContact Name:
 VisualLeak Detection:
Not ReportedTank Construction:WASTE OILType of Fuel:
1955Year Installed:00000500Tank Capacity:

CARNATION DIARIES  (Continued) 1000307618
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          PRODUCTStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          10000Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-065866-000003Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          65866Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          WASTE OILContent :
          WASTEStg :
          OILTank Use :
          500Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-065866-000002Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          65866Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          7Number Of Tanks :
          LEADEDContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          12000Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-065866-000001Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          65866Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

SWEEPS:

DAIRY MANUFACTUREROther Type:OtherFacility Type:
(415) 451-8161Telephone:Not reportedContact Name:
 VisualLeak Detection:
Not ReportedTank Construction:DIESELType of Fuel:
1977Year Installed:00012000Tank Capacity:
010637 - 2Container Num:7Tank Num:
 PRODUCTTank Used for:
 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

CARNATION DIARIES  (Continued) 1000307618
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber :
          65866Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          LEADEDContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          10000Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-065866-000006Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          65866Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          Not reportedContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          UNKNOWNTank Use :
          11405Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-065866-000005Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          65866Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          Not reportedContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          UNKNOWNTank Use :
          12000Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-065866-000004Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          65866Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          DIESELContent :

CARNATION DIARIES  (Continued) 1000307618
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          DIESELContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          12000Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-065866-000007Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization :

CARNATION DIARIES  (Continued) 1000307618

                    Leak being confirmedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000117Record Id :

                    Preliminary site assessment workplan submittedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000117Record Id :

                    Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000117Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

1127 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
14 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94607
NNW 1532 PERALTA ST    N/A
9 CSDR OROBO OSAGIE S106661206

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

(925) 842-5931
KATHY NORRISContact:

CAP000067231EPA ID:
(925) 842-9500
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COOwner:

RCRAInfo:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
1194 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
18 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94607
SSW 800 CENTER ST CAP000067231
D10 RCRA-LQGCHEVRON NO 206145 1007200485
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                   Not reportedWater System Name:
1Mtbe Fuel:
1MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600102230Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1992-06-01 00:00:00Stop Date :
 2001-04-03 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 5544Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
 0 Parts per BillionMax MTBE GW :
 1965-01-02 00:00:00MTBE Date :
  UNKLeak Source:
  UNKLeak Cause:
 Not reportedInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 BCStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1998-09-28 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1992-06-01 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1992-06-01 00:00:00Release Date:
Not reportedClose Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
1965-01-02 00:00:00Prelim Assess:1965-01-02 00:00:00Workplan:
1995-04-19 00:00:00Confirm Leak:1995-04-19 00:00:00Review Date:

Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:
  UndefinedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  GasolineChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-2421Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
1194 ft. CS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
18 ft.

1/8-1/4 CorteseOAKLAND, CA  94607
SSW LUST800 CENTER ST    N/A
D11 HAZNETSIGNAL SS/CHEVRON 206145 S104583294
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               800 CENTER STFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

     1County
SAN RAMON, CA 94583
PO BOX 6004Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     CHEVRON USAContact:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     4.587Tons:
     San MateoTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     CAL000213391Gepaid:

HAZNET:

                    Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000454Record Id :

                    Pollution CharacterizationStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000454Record Id :

                    Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000454Record Id :

                    Leak being confirmedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000454Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             1/2/1965Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             4/19/1995Date Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             UNKLeak Source:
                                             UNKLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Preliminary site assessment underwayFacility Status:
                                             01-2421Facility Id:
                                             5544Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

NEW CASE PER ACHD UPDATE - 9/98.Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:

SIGNAL SS/CHEVRON 206145  (Continued) S104583294
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-000027Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          1546Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          REG UNLEADEDContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          7500Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-001546-000002Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-000027Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          1546Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          5Number Of Tanks :
          REG UNLEADEDContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          7500Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-001546-000001Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-000027Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          1546Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

SWEEPS:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedEPA ID:

00/00/00Modified:10/22/93Creation:
Not reportedNPDES No:Not reportedDUNs No:
Not reportedContact Tel:Not reportedContact:

OAKLAND, CA 94607
1230  014TH ST
Not reportedMail To:

(415) 444-0264Facility Tel:ActiveStatus:
Not reportedSIC Code:Not reportedCortese Code:

Active  Underground Storage Tank LocationReg By:
00001546Regulate ID:01002523Facility ID:

FID:

Site 1 of 3 in cluster E
1248 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
18 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94607
NE SWEEPS UST1230 014TH ST    N/A
E12 CA FID USTSABEK, INC. S101624392
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          WASTE OILContent :
          WASTEStg :
          OILTank Use :
          550Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-001546-000005Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-000027Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          1546Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          REG UNLEADEDContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          7500Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-001546-000004Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-000027Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          1546Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          LEADEDContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          8000Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-001546-000003Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :

SABEK, INC.  (Continued) S101624392

               08211997Current Status Date :
               Not reportedSite Name Under :
               01County Code :
               BERKELEYRegion Code Definition :
               2Dtsc Region Code :
               01750025Facility ID

REF:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
1272 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
18 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94607
West 1778 10TH STREET    N/A
F13 REFJENKINS AUTO WRECKERS S102860812
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               City of Oakland is currently overseeing cleanup at the site.Comments :
               08211997Comments Date :
               Not reportedSpecial Program :
               Not reportedSpecial Program Code:
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       Not reportedCubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       Not reportedGallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       Not reportedCubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code Definition :
                                                       Not reportedSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       Not reportedEst # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       Not reportedDate Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       Not reportedActivity Code Def:
                                                       Not reportedDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activities Code :
                                                       Not reportedFacility Id :
               Not reportedBackground Info :
               OAKLAND, CA 94607 
               1778 10TH STREETAddress(es) :
               JENKINS AUTO WRECKERSAlternate Name(s):
               Not reportedOther ID Desc:
               Not reportedID Value:
               Not reportedIdentifying Code:
                                                       09State Senate Distt Code :
                                                       16State Assembly Distt Code :
                                                       Not reportedEntity Lat/long Coordinates Refer To :
                                                       Not reportedLat/long Method :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Long :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Lat :
                                                       0˚ 0´ 0˝ / 0˚ 0´ 0˝Lat/Long  :
                                                       0# Of Sources Contributing To Contamination :
                                                       Not reportedGW Contamination Suspected :
                                                       Not reportedDate Hazard Ranked :
                                                       Not reportedListed In Haz Wst & Substncs Sites List (CORTESE):
                                                       Not reportedSite Access Controlled :
                                                       Not reportedRWQCB Definition :
                                                       Not reportedRegional Water Quality Control Board :
                                                       NORTH COASTSMBR Branch :
                                                       NCSite Mitigatn & Brnflds Reuse Prog (SMBR) Code :
               AUTO REPAIR, SERVICES & PARKINGSic Code Definition :
               75Sic Code :
               Not reportedSupervisor :
               Not reportedStaff Member :
               Not reportedSource Of Funding Code :
               Not reportedTier :
               Not reportedNational Priorities List :
               N/ASite Type :
               Not reportedSite Type Code :
               ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCYLead Agency :
               EPALead Agency Code :
               PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED TO ANOTHER AGENCYCurrent Status :
               REFOACurrent Status Code :

JENKINS AUTO WRECKERS  (Continued) S102860812
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCOther Type:OtherFacility Type:
(415) 874-1536Telephone:THOMAS MCHENRYContact Name:
 NoneLeak Detection:
Not ReportedTank Construction:UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
Not reportedYear Installed:00000550Tank Capacity:
ONEContainer Num:1Tank Num:
 PRODUCTTank Used for:
 OAKLAND, CA 94612
 1619 HARRISON STREETOwner Address:
STATERegion:1Total Tanks:
OAKLAND HOUSING AUTHORITYOwner Name:64509Facility ID:

UST HIST:

Site 1 of 3 in cluster G
1274 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94607
SE 935 UNION ST    N/A
G14 HIST USTWEST DISTRICT OFFICE - OAKLAND U001599236

 213Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  TankLeak Source:
  Structure FailureLeak Cause:
 YesInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1989-10-06 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1988-10-06 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1988-10-06 00:00:00Release Date:
1993-06-30 00:00:00Close Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
1989-02-06 00:00:00Prelim Assess:1989-02-06 00:00:00Workplan:
Not reportedConfirm Leak:Not reportedReview Date:

Replace Supply - provide alternative water supply to affected parties
Replace Supply - provide alternative water supply to affected parties,Abate Method:
Case ClosedStatus:

  UndefinedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Regional BoardLead Agency:
  GasolineChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-0414Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

SWEEPS USTSite 2 of 3 in cluster G
1274 ft. CA FID UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/8-1/4 CorteseOAKLAND, CA  94607
SE LUST935 UNION ST    N/A
G15 HAZNETOAKLAND CITY OF HOUSING AUTHORITY S101624399
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94612
1619 HARRISON STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 535-3153Telephone:
     BORIS NEMIROVSKIYContact:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     0.1Tons:
     AlamedaTsd County:
     AlamedaGen County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     CAC002560976Gepaid:

HAZNET:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             2/6/1989Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             TankLeak Source:
                                             Structure FailureLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                             01-0414Facility Id:
                                             213Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

CASE CLOSED 06/93!!Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
1Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600100378Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1988-10-06 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1989-02-06 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:

OAKLAND CITY OF HOUSING AUTHORITY  (Continued) S101624399
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          1Number Of Tanks :
          REG UNLEADEDContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          550Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-064509-000001Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          64509Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

SWEEPS:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedEPA ID:

00/00/00Modified:10/22/93Creation:
Not reportedNPDES No:Not reportedDUNs No:
Not reportedContact Tel:Not reportedContact:

OAKLAND, CA 94607
935  UNION ST
Not reportedMail To:

(415) 874-1536Facility Tel:InactiveStatus:
Not reportedSIC Code:Not reportedCortese Code:

Inactive  Underground Storage Tank LocationReg By:
00064509Regulate ID:01000546Facility ID:

FID:

               Not reportedFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

OAKLAND CITY OF HOUSING AUTHORITY  (Continued) S101624399

               Not reportedStaff Member :
               Not reportedSource Of Funding Code :
               Not reportedTier :
               Not reportedNational Priorities List :
               N/ASite Type :
               Not reportedSite Type Code :
               ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCYLead Agency :
               EPALead Agency Code :
               PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED TO ANOTHER AGENCYCurrent Status :
               REFOACurrent Status Code :
               10021997Current Status Date :
               Not reportedSite Name Under :
               01County Code :
               BERKELEYRegion Code Definition :
               2Dtsc Region Code :
               01750027Facility ID

REF:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster H
1283 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94607
North 1600 PERALTA    N/A
H16 REFMANNYSERVICES/MCKINNEY GAS S102860814
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               of an underground storage tank. 
               Site referred to the City of Oakland for oversight of removalComments :
               10021997Comments Date :
               Not reportedSpecial Program :
               Not reportedSpecial Program Code:
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       Not reportedCubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       Not reportedGallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       Not reportedCubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code Definition :
                                                       Not reportedSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       Not reportedEst # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       Not reportedDate Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       Not reportedActivity Code Def:
                                                       Not reportedDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activities Code :
                                                       Not reportedFacility Id :
               Not reportedBackground Info :
               OAKLAND, CA 94607 
               1600 PERALTAAddress(es) :
               MANNYSERVICES/MCKINNEY GASAlternate Name(s):
               Not reportedOther ID Desc:
               Not reportedID Value:
               Not reportedIdentifying Code:
                                                       09State Senate Distt Code :
                                                       16State Assembly Distt Code :
                                                       Not reportedEntity Lat/long Coordinates Refer To :
                                                       Not reportedLat/long Method :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Long :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Lat :
                                                       0˚ 0´ 0˝ / 0˚ 0´ 0˝Lat/Long  :
                                                       0# Of Sources Contributing To Contamination :
                                                       Not reportedGW Contamination Suspected :
                                                       Not reportedDate Hazard Ranked :
                                                       Not reportedListed In Haz Wst & Substncs Sites List (CORTESE):
                                                       Not reportedSite Access Controlled :
                                                       Not reportedRWQCB Definition :
                                                       Not reportedRegional Water Quality Control Board :
                                                       NORTH COASTSMBR Branch :
                                                       NCSite Mitigatn & Brnflds Reuse Prog (SMBR) Code :
               AUTO REPAIR, SERVICES & PARKINGSic Code Definition :
               75Sic Code :
               Not reportedSupervisor :

MANNYSERVICES/MCKINNEY GAS  (Continued) S102860814

Site 2 of 2 in cluster H
1291 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94607
North 1600 PERALTA STREET CASFN0905432
H17 CERC-NFRAPMANNY SERVICES 1001470902
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

J & J GARAGE
JOHNNY CROWER AUTO REPAIR
MCKINNEY GAS

CERCLIS-NFRAP Alias Name(s):
09/27/2001Completed:ARCHIVE SITEAssessment:
09/06/2001Completed:PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAssessment:
10/02/1997Completed:DISCOVERYAssessment:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
  NFRAPNon NPL Code:
  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Classification Data:

MANNY SERVICES  (Continued) 1001470902

                                                                                /  /Date facility ceased operating (no date indicates still operating) :
                                                                                03/22/90Date facility began operating (no date indicates never operational) :
                                                                                03/22/90Date facility became certified :
                                             Not AcceptedRefillable Beverage Containers Redeemed  :
                                             Not AcceptedOther mat beverage containers redeemed :
                                             PLPlastic Beverage Containers Redeemed :
                                             GLGlass Beverage Containers Redeemed :
                                             ALAluminum Beverage Containers Redeemed :
                                             0Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located 7 :
                                             0Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located 6 :
                                             0Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located 5 :
                                             0Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located 4 :
                                             0Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located 3 :
                                             0Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located 2 :
                                             0Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located :
                                             Not reportedWhether The Facility Is Grandfathered :
                                             (510) 268-1022Facility Phone Number :
                                             OCertification Status :

CA SWRCY

Site 1 of 3 in cluster I
1299 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
16 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94607
NE 1312 KIRKHAM ST    N/A
I18 SWRCYNATIONAL RECYCLING CORPORATION S107137347

Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:
Not reportedConfirm Leak:Not reportedReview Date:

Case ClosedStatus:
  Soil onlyCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  GasolineChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-2221Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

Site 2 of 3 in cluster I
1303 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
16 ft.

1/8-1/4 CorteseOAKLAND, CA  94607
NE LUST1350 16TH ST    N/A
I19 HAZNETCONTAINER CARE LIMITED S102425297
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             UNKLeak Source:
                                             UNKLeak Cause:
                                             OMHow Discovered:
                                             Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                             01-2221Facility Id:
                                             262Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

7/11/97..
REQ. CASE CLOSURE 3/27/97.. USE TO BE 01NCY0279. CASE CLOSEDSummary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
1Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600102039Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1994-08-29 00:00:00Stop Date :
 2000-06-08 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 262Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  UNKLeak Source:
  UNKLeak Cause:
 Not reportedInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  OMHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1994-11-21 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1994-08-29 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1994-08-29 00:00:00Release Date:
1997-07-11 00:00:00Close Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:

CONTAINER CARE LIMITED  (Continued) S102425297
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               1350 16TH STFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

     1County
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94123
265 MALLORCA WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     22.9349Tons:
     San MateoTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD043260702TSD EPA ID:
     CAC000925792Gepaid:

     1County
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94123
265 MALLORCA WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     4.0000Tons:
     San FranciscoTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD004771168TSD EPA ID:
     CAC000925792Gepaid:

HAZNET:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:

CONTAINER CARE LIMITED  (Continued) S102425297

                    Case ClosedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000620Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

Site 3 of 3 in cluster I
1303 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
16 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94607
NE CS1350 16TH STREET    N/A
I20 HAZNETCONTAINER CARE INTERNATIONAL S102816812
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

1350 16TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 763-3888Telephone:
     INACTIVE NO LONGER AT SITEContact:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     0.05Tons:
     AlamedaTsd County:
     AlamedaGen County:
     NVD980895338TSD EPA ID:
     CAL000091519Gepaid:

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94607
1350 16TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     1.0008Tons:
     1Tsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     CAL000091519Gepaid:

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94607
1350 16TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .4587Tons:
     KernTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAT080031628TSD EPA ID:
     CAL000091519Gepaid:

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94607
1350 16TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .8131Tons:
     1Tsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     CAL000091519Gepaid:

HAZNET:

CONTAINER CARE INTERNATIONAL  (Continued) S102816812
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

3 additional CA HAZNET record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94607
1350 16TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 763-3888Telephone:
     INACTIVE NO LONGER AT SITEContact:
     Treatment, IncinerationDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     0.52Tons:
     AlamedaTsd County:
     AlamedaGen County:
     NVD980895338TSD EPA ID:
     CAL000091519Gepaid:

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94607

CONTAINER CARE INTERNATIONAL  (Continued) S102816812

 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  TankLeak Source:
  Structure FailureLeak Cause:
 YesInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1988-08-02 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1988-08-02 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1988-08-02 00:00:00Release Date:
1993-06-08 00:00:00Close Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
1990-04-17 00:00:00Prelim Assess:1990-04-17 00:00:00Workplan:
Not reportedConfirm Leak:Not reportedReview Date:

site
Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approvedAbate Method:
Case ClosedStatus:

  Other ground water affectedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  Waste OilChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-1028Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

Site 2 of 3 in cluster E
1337 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
18 ft.

1/4-1/2 CSOAKLAND, CA  94607
NE Cortese1267 14TH ST    N/A
E21 LUSTNABISCO BRANDS INC S102434115
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               1267 14TH STFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

                    Case ClosedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0001166Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             4/17/1990Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             12/7/1989Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             TankLeak Source:
                                             Structure FailureLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                             01-1028Facility Id:
                                             1249Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

CLOSED BY AC HEALTH AGEBCY 6/8/63Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
0Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600100949Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1988-08-02 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1993-06-04 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 1249Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :

NABISCO BRANDS INC  (Continued) S102434115
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

92626Incident Description:
Not reportedDischarge Date:
Not reportedFacility Type:
Not reportedBoard File Number:
Not reported     Staff Initials: Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

Site 3 of 3 in cluster E
1341 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
18 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  92626
NE 1267 14TH STREET    N/A
E22 Notify 65NABISCO BRANDS, INC. U000057663

               OAKLAND, CA 94612 
               902 UNION STREETAddress(es) :
               PALM COURTAlternate Name(s):
               CALSTARS CODEOther ID Desc:
               201557ID Value:
               CSTARIdentifying Code:
                                                       09State Senate Distt Code :
                                                       16State Assembly Distt Code :
                                                       Not reportedEntity Lat/long Coordinates Refer To :
                                                       Not reportedLat/long Method :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Long :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Lat :
                                                       0˚ 0´ 0˝ / 0˚ 0´ 0˝Lat/Long  :
                                                       0# Of Sources Contributing To Contamination :
                                                       Not reportedGW Contamination Suspected :
                                                       Not reportedDate Hazard Ranked :
                                                       Not reportedListed In Haz Wst & Substncs Sites List (CORTESE):
                                                       Not reportedSite Access Controlled :
                                                       SAN FRANCISCO BAYRWQCB Definition :
                                                       SFRegional Water Quality Control Board :
                                                       NORTH COASTSMBR Branch :
                                                       NCSite Mitigatn & Brnflds Reuse Prog (SMBR) Code :
               NONCLASSIFIABLE ESTABLISHMENTSSic Code Definition :
               99Sic Code :
               Not reportedSupervisor :
               JNAITOStaff Member :
               CSource Of Funding Code :
               Not reportedTier :
               NNational Priorities List :
               VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMSite Type :
               VCPSite Type Code :
               DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency :
               DTSCLead Agency Code :
               NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSCCurrent Status :
               NFACurrent Status Code :
               03142005Current Status Date :
               PALM COURTSite Name Under :
               01County Code :
               BERKELEYRegion Code Definition :
               2Dtsc Region Code :
               01990027Facility ID

VCP:

Site 3 of 3 in cluster G
1341 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94612
SE 902 UNION STREET    N/A
G23 VCPPALM COURT S106568180
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EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedSpecial Program :
               Not reportedSpecial Program Code:
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       03142005Date Activity Completed :
                                                       03312005Revised Due Date :
                                                       12312004Dt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENTActivity Code Def:
                                                       PEADTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       2AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01990027Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       06012004Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       VCPAWP Activity Id :
                                                       I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Code Def:
                                                       ORDERDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       1AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01990027Facility Id :
               of concern in soil around the former building foundations. 
               homes from 1900 to the 1960s.  Chlordane was the main chemical 
               1999.  Prior to that, the Site was occupied by single family 
               apartment complex in the Acorn housing project from the 1960s to 
               surrounded by a chain-link fence.  The Site was formerly an 
               located at 10th And Union Streets in Oakland.  It is currently 
               if the property is safe for residential use.  The property is 
               relating to the site characterization and cleanup to determine 
               Cleanup Agreement on June 1, 2004.  DTSC will review documents 
               DTSC and East Bay Habitat for Humanity entered into a VoluntaryBackground Info :

PALM COURT  (Continued) S106568180

               1820 10TH STFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
1344 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
18 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
West 1820 10TH ST    N/A
F24 CorteseGLOBE METALS COMPANY S105025323
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                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
0Mtbe Fuel:
25MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0608592083Global Id:
530 WATER ST.RP Address:

 MR. DALE KLETTKEResponsible Party
 Not reportedWork Suspended :
 Not reportedStop Date :
 2002-01-08 00:00:00Review Date :

Department of Defense USTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Not reportedHydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 DNStaff :
 SALBeneficial:
 Not reportedLocal Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  Not reportedLeak Source:
  Not reportedLeak Cause:
 Not reportedInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Not reportedHow Discovered:
 Not reportedStaff Initials:
  Not reportedFunding:
 2002-01-15 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1992-10-06 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1992-10-15 00:00:00Release Date:
2002-07-29 00:00:00Close Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
2002-01-15 00:00:00Prelim Assess:2002-01-15 00:00:00Workplan:
Not reportedConfirm Leak:Not reportedReview Date:

Case ClosedStatus:
  Other ground water affectedCase Type:
  Not reportedLocal Agency :
  Regional BoardLead Agency:
  BOILER FUELChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01D9209Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

1396 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
ESE 1200 12TH STREET    N/A
25 LUSTOAKLAND FISC 842-1 & 2 S105693608

TC1708192.2s   Page 39



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedSummary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:

OAKLAND FISC 842-1 & 2  (Continued) S105693608

 Not reportedInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1997-06-05 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1994-11-21 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1994-11-21 00:00:00Release Date:
1997-07-08 00:00:00Close Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:
1997-06-05 00:00:00Confirm Leak:1997-06-05 00:00:00Review Date:

Case ClosedStatus:
  UndefinedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  GasolineChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-2212Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA. 
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

California - Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

Not reportedContact:

CAD981967391EPA ID:
(415) 555-1212
NOT REQUIREDOwner:

RCRAInfo:

CS
Cortese

1484 ft. LUST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
18 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAZNETOAKLAND, CA  94607
South FINDS1333 8TH ST CAD981967391
26 RCRA-SQGARMORED TRANSPORT 1000341304
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                    Case ClosedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000627Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             6/5/1997Date Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             UNKLeak Source:
                                             UNKLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                             01-2212Facility Id:
                                             3905Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

REQ. CASE CLOSURE 1/30/97...Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
1Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600102031Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1994-11-21 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1997-07-18 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 3905Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  UNKLeak Source:
  UNKLeak Cause:

ARMORED TRANSPORT  (Continued) 1000341304
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               1333 8th StFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

     1County
PASADENA, CA 91107 - 3142
3280 E FOOTHILL BLVD SUITE 290Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 268-9522Telephone:
     TONY BALLContact:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     0.21Tons:
     AlamedaTsd County:
     AlamedaGen County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     CAD981967391Gepaid:

     1County
PASADENA, CA 91107 - 3142
3280 E FOOTHILL BLVD SUITE 290Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 268-9522Telephone:
     TONY BALLContact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     0.81Tons:
     AlamedaTsd County:
     AlamedaGen County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     CAD981967391Gepaid:

     1County
PASADENA, CA 91107 - 3142
3280 E FOOTHILL BLVD SUITE 290Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 268-9522Telephone:
     TONY BALLContact:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     0.52Tons:
     AlamedaTsd County:
     AlamedaGen County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     CAD981967391Gepaid:

HAZNET:

ARMORED TRANSPORT  (Continued) 1000341304
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                   Not reportedWater System Name:
1Mtbe Fuel:
1MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600101691Global Id:
20945 SO. WILMINGTON AVERP Address:

 TOM SABERIResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1992-09-16 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1998-06-04 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 295Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
 730 Parts per BillionMax MTBE GW :
 1965-01-02 00:00:00MTBE Date :
  TankLeak Source:
  UNKLeak Cause:
 NoInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 BCStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1993-10-22 00:00:00Enter Date :
  EFEnf Type:
 1993-07-15 00:00:00Enforcement Dt :
 1992-06-16 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1992-06-16 00:00:00Release Date:
Not reportedClose Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
1965-01-02 00:00:00Prelim Assess:1965-01-02 00:00:00Workplan:
1993-07-15 00:00:00Confirm Leak:1993-07-15 00:00:00Review Date:

No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the siteAbate Method:
Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:

  Other ground water affectedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  GasolineChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-1825Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

1516 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
18 ft.

1/4-1/2 CSOAKLAND, CA  94607
ENE Cortese1230 14TH ST    N/A
27 LUSTVACANT LOT SABEK INC S101293763
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Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               1230 14TH STFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

                    Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000433Record Id :

                    Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000433Record Id :

                    Remediation PlanStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000433Record Id :

                    Pollution CharacterizationStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000433Record Id :

                    Leak being confirmedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000433Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             1/2/1965Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             7/15/1993Date Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             TankLeak Source:
                                             UNKLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Preliminary site assessment underwayFacility Status:
                                             01-1825Facility Id:
                                             295Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

13267 LTR REQUESTED BY COUNTY 2/15/94;1994 WRKPLN FOR 4 MWSummary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:

VACANT LOT SABEK INC  (Continued) S101293763

               Not reportedFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster J
1548 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
15 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
SSW 1401 7 MIDDLE HARBOR    N/A
J28 CorteseCHRYSLER AUTO UNLOADING F S103556428
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                    Remediation PlanStatus :
                    5502PE :
                    RO0002517Record Id :

                    Pollution CharacterizationStatus :
                    5502PE :
                    RO0002517Record Id :

                    Case ClosedStatus :
                    5502PE :
                    RO0002517Record Id :

                    Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus :
                    5502PE :
                    RO0002517Record Id :

                    Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus :
                    5502PE :
                    RO0002517Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster J
1548 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
15 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
SSW 7TH ST  /  MANDELA PKWY    N/A
J29 CSMANDELA GATEWAY REDEVELOPMENT S106784897

                    No Action Status :
                    5502PE :
                    RO0002613Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA. 
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

inspections in regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions, and settlements.
and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide,

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

(888) 893-7690
WALT DAVIDContact:

CAR000036111EPA ID:
(213) 321-2300
STANLEY B GREITZEROwner:

RCRAInfo:

CS
1614 ft. SLIC

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAZNETOAKLAND, CA  94607
NNW FINDS1614 CAMPBELL ST CAR000036111
30 RCRA-SQGRELIANCE PRODUCTS INC 1001217518
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     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94607
1614 CAMPBELL STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (213) 321-2300Telephone:
     STANLEY B GREITZERContact:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Unspecified alkaline solutionWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .2293Tons:
     Los AngelesTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     CAR000036111Gepaid:

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94607
1614 CAMPBELL STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (213) 321-2300Telephone:
     STANLEY B GREITZERContact:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Halogenated solvents (chloroform, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene, etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .2293Tons:
     Los AngelesTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     CAR000036111Gepaid:

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94607
1614 CAMPBELL STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (213) 321-2300Telephone:
     STANLEY B GREITZERContact:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Halogenated solvents (chloroform, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene, etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .2293Tons:
     Los AngelesTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     CAR000036111Gepaid:

HAZNET:

                    Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus :
                    5502PE :
                    RO0002613Record Id :

RELIANCE PRODUCTS INC  (Continued) 1001217518
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                    08, 8006619Substance Released :
                    Not reportedFacility Status :
                    Not reportedRecent Dtw :
                    Not reportedResponsible Party :
                    Not reportedLead Agency Case Number :
                    Not reportedLead Agency :
                    Not reportedLead Agency Contact :
                    SLICSITEAssigned Name :
                    STATERegion :
                    SL0600145137Global Id :

CA STATE SLIC :

7 additional CA HAZNET record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94607
1614 CAMPBELL STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (213) 321-2300Telephone:
     STANLEY B GREITZERContact:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .2000Tons:
     Los AngelesTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     CAR000036111Gepaid:

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94607
1614 CAMPBELL STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (213) 321-2300Telephone:
     STANLEY B GREITZERContact:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     2.0641Tons:
     Los AngelesTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     CAR000036111Gepaid:

RELIANCE PRODUCTS INC  (Continued) 1001217518

  UndefinedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  GasolineChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-1266Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

1692 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
18 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
SSE Cortese1255 7TH ST    N/A
31 LUSTALL MERCEDES DISMANTLERS INC S103472303
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                             01-1266Facility Id:
                                             2041Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

7/97+
LOP UPDATE--10/21/93   REQ. CASE CLOSURE 6-3-97...CASE CLOSEDSummary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
1Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600101163Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1992-10-20 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1997-06-18 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 2041Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  TankLeak Source:
  Structure FailureLeak Cause:
 YesInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1993-02-09 00:00:00Enter Date :
  EFEnf Type:
 1993-03-25 00:00:00Enforcement Dt :
 1992-10-20 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1992-10-27 00:00:00Release Date:
1997-06-06 00:00:00Close Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:
1993-03-25 00:00:00Confirm Leak:1993-03-25 00:00:00Review Date:

site
Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approvedAbate Method:
Case ClosedStatus:

ALL MERCEDES DISMANTLERS INC  (Continued) S103472303
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               Not reportedFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             3/25/1993Date Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             TankLeak Source:
                                             Structure FailureLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:

ALL MERCEDES DISMANTLERS INC  (Continued) S103472303

               201578ID Value:
               CSTARIdentifying Code:
                                                       09State Senate Distt Code :
                                                       16State Assembly Distt Code :
                                                       Not reportedEntity Lat/long Coordinates Refer To :
                                                       Not reportedLat/long Method :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Long :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Lat :
                                                       0˚ 0´ 0˝ / 0˚ 0´ 0˝Lat/Long  :
                                                       0# Of Sources Contributing To Contamination :
                                                       NoGW Contamination Suspected :
                                                       Not reportedDate Hazard Ranked :
                                                       Not reportedListed In Haz Wst & Substncs Sites List (CORTESE):
                                                       Not reportedSite Access Controlled :
                                                       SAN FRANCISCO BAYRWQCB Definition :
                                                       SFRegional Water Quality Control Board :
                                                       NORTH COASTSMBR Branch :
                                                       NCSite Mitigatn & Brnflds Reuse Prog (SMBR) Code :
               NONCLASSIFIABLE ESTABLISHMENTSSic Code Definition :
               99Sic Code :
               Not reportedSupervisor :
               LNAKASHIStaff Member :
               Not reportedSource Of Funding Code :
               Not reportedTier :
               NNational Priorities List :
               VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMSite Type :
               VCPSite Type Code :
               DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency :
               DTSCLead Agency Code :
               NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSCCurrent Status :
               NFACurrent Status Code :
               06082005Current Status Date :
               Not reportedSite Name Under :
               01County Code :
               BERKELEYRegion Code Definition :
               2Dtsc Region Code :
               01990028Facility ID

VCP:

1695 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94608
NW 1368 WILLOW STREET    N/A
32 VCPWILLOW PARK S106896811
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               DTSC signed VCA to review remediation completion report. 
               US EPA Brownfield revolving loan fund. 
               The property was cleaned up to unrestricted standards using the 
               DTSC completed its review of the remediation completion report.Comments :
               06082005Comments Date :
               Not reportedSpecial Program :
               Not reportedSpecial Program Code:
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       03142005Date Activity Completed :
                                                       03312005Revised Due Date :
                                                       12312004Dt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENTActivity Code Def:
                                                       PEADTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       2AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01990027Facility Id :
               Brownfield revolving loan grant to fund the remediation. 
               Oakland is using its U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
               uses, the property was contaminated with lead. The City of 
               objectes and vehicles until 1977.  Because of these historical 
               multi-tenant residential structure, and miscellaneous stored 
               The other portions of the park were used for automobile garages, 
               1977, the northeastern portion of the site contained residences. 
               City of Oakland.  From the early 1900’s to sometime prior to 
               is a public recreational park and playground operated by the 
               predominately residential area.  Use of the property since 1977 
               The site is approximately 1-acre and is located in aBackground Info :
               OAKLAND, CA 94608 
               1368 WILLOW STREETAddress(es) :
               OAKLAND, CA 94612 
               1368 WILLOW STREETAddress(es) :
               WILLOW PARKAlternate Name(s):
               CALSTARS CODEOther ID Desc:

WILLOW PARK  (Continued) S106896811

1992-03-05 00:00:00Confirm Leak:1992-03-05 00:00:00Review Date:
site
Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approvedAbate Method:
Case ClosedStatus:

  Soil onlyCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  GasolineChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-1234Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

1722 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
14 ft.

1/4-1/2 CSOAKLAND, CA  94607
SW Cortese1520 7TH ST    N/A
33 LUSTRELIABLE HANDI CAB U003713129

TC1708192.2s   Page 50



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             3/5/1992Date Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             TankLeak Source:
                                             Structure FailureLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                             01-1234Facility Id:
                                             3703Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

ARCHIVED 6/6/96 CONTROL NO 120-086  SRC 0904736Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
1Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600101133Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1991-04-01 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1995-06-20 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 3703Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  TankLeak Source:
  Structure FailureLeak Cause:
 YesInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1992-09-23 00:00:00Enter Date :
  EFEnf Type:
 1992-03-05 00:00:00Enforcement Dt :
 1991-04-01 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1991-04-01 00:00:00Release Date:
1995-06-14 00:00:00Close Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:

RELIABLE HANDI CAB  (Continued) U003713129
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               Not reportedFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

                    Case ClosedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0001137Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:

RELIABLE HANDI CAB  (Continued) U003713129

 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 4153Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  UNKLeak Source:
  UNKLeak Cause:
 Not reportedInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1998-09-30 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1996-08-01 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1996-08-01 00:00:00Release Date:
Not reportedClose Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
1965-01-02 00:00:00Prelim Assess:1965-01-02 00:00:00Workplan:
1996-05-23 00:00:00Confirm Leak:1996-05-23 00:00:00Review Date:

Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:
  UndefinedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  DieselChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-2437Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

1751 ft. CS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 CorteseOAKLAND, CA  94607
NNE LUST1225 MANDELA PKWY    N/A
34 HAZNETMANDELA TRUCKING S103976094
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     1County
SACRAMENTO, CA 95824 - 5160
PO BOX 245160Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     MANDELA TRUCKING INCContact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     6.0000Tons:
     7Tsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD009466392TSD EPA ID:
     CAC000760072Gepaid:

HAZNET:

                    Leak being confirmedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000041Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             1/2/1965Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             5/23/1996Date Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             UNKLeak Source:
                                             UNKLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Preliminary site assessment underwayFacility Status:
                                             01-2437Facility Id:
                                             4153Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

NEW CASE PER ACHD UPDATE - 9/98.Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
0Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600102246Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1996-08-01 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1998-09-30 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:

MANDELA TRUCKING  (Continued) S103976094
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               1225 Mandela PkwyFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

     1County
SACRAMENTO, CA 95824 - 5160
PO BOX 245160Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     MANDELA TRUCKING INCContact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .9174Tons:
     99Tsd County:
     1Gen County:
     NVD982358483TSD EPA ID:
     CAC000760072Gepaid:

MANDELA TRUCKING  (Continued) S103976094

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/10/1986     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        09/26/2002     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL MONITORING,ANALYSIS,TEST ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        07/23/2002  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        07/22/2002  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        270  Regulation Violated:

Violations existViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

Not reportedContact:

CAD009108861EPA ID:
(415) 555-1212
NOT REQUIREDOwner:

RCRAInfo:

Cleaned up
CERCLIS Site Status:

08/15/2002Completed:PRP REMOVALAssessment:
CERCLIS Assessment History:

chromium contaminated soils.
Former galvanizing facility.  Acids, sludges plus zinc, cadmium andSite Description:

  Not reportedContact Title:
(415) 972-3094Contact Tel:Jere JohnsonContact:
  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
  Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)Non NPL Status:
  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:

CERCLIS Classification Data:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster K
1815 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 RCRA-LQGOAKLAND, CA  94607
NNW FINDS1655 17TH ST. CAD009108861
K35 CERCLISACME GALVANIZING COMPANY INCORPORATED 1000196786
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Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring. 
activities occurring in the Region that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also has the capability to track other
replace the Permit Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate that
maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will
ICIS contains all Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This information is
databases that contain Enforcement data with a single repository for that information. Currently,
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to replace EPA’s independent
provides a database that, when complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated Compliance Information System and

planned and actual site activities, and financial information. 
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites, including an inventory of sites,
Superfund database that is used to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System) is the

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
FINDS:

19860610GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19860610FORMAL ENFORCEMENT AGREEMENTCompliance Schedule Evaluation
20020723GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
20020723TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
__________________________________________________________________________ ComplianceArea of ViolationEvaluation
Date of

 There are 4 violation record(s) reported at this site:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        02/18/1986     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        06/10/1986  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        01/24/1986  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/10/1986     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        09/26/2002     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL MONITORING,ANALYSIS,TEST ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        06/10/1986  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        06/10/1986  Date Violation Determined:
                                        FORMAL ENFORCEMENT AGREEMENT  Area of Violation:
                                        FEA  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        09/26/2002     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL MONITORING,ANALYSIS,TEST ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        07/23/2002  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        07/22/2002  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.30-34.C  Regulation Violated:

ACME GALVANIZING COMPANY INCORPORATED  (Continued) 1000196786
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transported off-site. 
300 listed toxic chemicals that these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information from facilities on the amounts of over

track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA. 
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

ACME GALVANIZING COMPANY INCORPORATED  (Continued) 1000196786

     SHERIDAN RANDOLPHContact:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     33.71Tons:
     99Tsd County:
     AlamedaGen County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     CAD009108861Gepaid:

     Not reportedCounty
PLEASANTON, CA 94500
3564 GRESHAM CTMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 444-8790Telephone:
     SHERIDAN RANDOLPHContact:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     16.85Tons:
     KingsTsd County:
     AlamedaGen County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     CAD009108861Gepaid:

     Not reportedCounty
PLEASANTON, CA 94500
3564 GRESHAM CTMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 444-8790Telephone:
     SHERIDAN RANDOLPHContact:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     350.59Tons:
     KingsTsd County:
     AlamedaGen County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     CAD009108861Gepaid:

HAZNET:

                    No Action Status :
                    5502PE :
                    RO0002777Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster K
1815 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
NNW CS1655 17TH ST    N/A
K36 HAZNETACME GALVANIZING CO INC S100854038
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11 additional CA HAZNET record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94623 - 1642
PO BOX 23731Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 444-8790Telephone:
     SHERIDAN RANDOPHContact:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upsWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     29.4980Tons:
     KingsTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     CAD009108861Gepaid:

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94623 - 1642
PO BOX 23731Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 444-8790Telephone:
     SHERIDAN RANDOPHContact:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     43.8256Tons:
     99Tsd County:
     1Gen County:
     IDD073114654TSD EPA ID:
     CAD009108861Gepaid:

     Not reportedCounty
PLEASANTON, CA 94500
3564 GRESHAM CTMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 444-8790Telephone:

ACME GALVANIZING CO INC  (Continued) S100854038

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

Not reportedContact:

CAD009122912EPA ID:
(415) 555-1212
NOT REQUIREDOwner:

RCRAInfo:

1864 ft. Cortese

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 LUSTOAKLAND, CA  94607
NNW FINDS1545 WILLOW ST CAD009122912
37 RCRA-SQGBASF CORPORATION 1000226859
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
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Not reportedRP Address:
 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1990-03-22 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1990-07-24 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 01-0152Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  TankLeak Source:
  Structure FailureLeak Cause:
 NoInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1991-02-11 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1990-03-22 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1990-03-22 00:00:00Release Date:
1994-11-04 00:00:00Close Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:
Not reportedConfirm Leak:Not reportedReview Date:

No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the siteAbate Method:
Case ClosedStatus:

  Other ground water affectedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  SolventsChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-0152Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA. 
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

BASF CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000226859
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               1545 WILLOW STFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             TankLeak Source:
                                             Structure FailureLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                             01-0152Facility Id:
                                             01-0152Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

ARCHIVED 6/6/96 CONTROL NO 120-073  SRC 0904723Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
0Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600100141Global Id:

BASF CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000226859

 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :
1989-02-06 00:00:00Release Date:
1995-12-07 00:00:00Close Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
1991-04-09 00:00:00Prelim Assess:1991-04-09 00:00:00Workplan:
1992-03-09 00:00:00Confirm Leak:1992-03-09 00:00:00Review Date:

contaminants
available technology to promote bacterial decomposition of
spreading or land farming), Enhanced Biodegradation - use of any
Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includesAbate Method:
Case ClosedStatus:

  Other ground water affectedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  GasolineChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-1449Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

1876 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

1/4-1/2 CSOAKLAND, CA  94607
NW Cortese1746 13TH ST    N/A
38 LUSTTAYLOR ROOF STRUCTURES S102438454
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                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             4/9/1991Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             4/29/1990Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             3/9/1992Date Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             TankLeak Source:
                                             Structure FailureLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                             01-1449Facility Id:
                                             3742Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

LOP UPDATE--10/21/93. REQ CASE CLOSURE 8/10/95; CASE CLOSED!!Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
1Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600101338Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1989-02-06 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1996-08-07 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 3742Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  TankLeak Source:
  Structure FailureLeak Cause:
 YesInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1989-04-13 00:00:00Enter Date :
  EFEnf Type:
 1990-02-13 00:00:00Enforcement Dt :
 1989-02-06 00:00:00Discover Date :

TAYLOR ROOF STRUCTURES  (Continued) S102438454

TC1708192.2s   Page 60



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               1746 13th StFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

                    Case ClosedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0001156Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

TAYLOR ROOF STRUCTURES  (Continued) S102438454

          44-000612Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          60046Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          4Number Of Tanks :
          REG UNLEADEDContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          1000Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-060046-000001Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-000612Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          60046Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

SWEEPS:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedEPA ID:

00/00/00Modified:10/22/93Creation:
Not reportedNPDES No:Not reportedDUNs No:
Not reportedContact Tel:Not reportedContact:

OAKLAND, CA 94607
1833  PERALTA ST
Not reportedMail To:

(415) 465-1996Facility Tel:InactiveStatus:
Not reportedSIC Code:Not reportedCortese Code:

Inactive  Underground Storage Tank LocationReg By:
00060046Regulate ID:01000388Facility ID:

FID:

               Not reportedFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

                    Preliminary site assessment workplan submittedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000015Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster L
1895 ft. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 CSOAKLAND, CA  94607
North CA FID UST1833 PERALTA ST    N/A
L39 CorteseCADEMARTORI TRUCKING, INC. S101624356
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          Not reportedContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          1Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-060046-000004Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-000612Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          60046Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          Not reportedContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          1Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-060046-000003Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-000612Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          60046Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          DIESELContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          10000Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-060046-000002Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :

CADEMARTORI TRUCKING, INC.  (Continued) S101624356

  Waste OilChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-0254Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
1895 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
North 1833 PERALTA ST    N/A
L40 LUSTCADOMARTORI TRUCKING COMPANY S103890463
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                                             01-0254Facility Id:
                                             3753Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

Not reportedSummary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
0Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600100239Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1990-08-09 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1997-11-24 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 3753Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  TankLeak Source:
  Structure FailureLeak Cause:
 NoInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1990-10-29 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1990-08-09 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1990-07-10 00:00:00Release Date:
Not reportedClose Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
1965-01-02 00:00:00Prelim Assess:1965-01-02 00:00:00Workplan:
Not reportedConfirm Leak:Not reportedReview Date:

No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the siteAbate Method:
Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:

  Soil onlyCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:

CADOMARTORI TRUCKING COMPANY  (Continued) S103890463
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                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             1/2/1965Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             10/22/1990Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             TankLeak Source:
                                             Structure FailureLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Preliminary site assessment underwayFacility Status:

CADOMARTORI TRUCKING COMPANY  (Continued) S103890463

07/11/2003Completed:ARCHIVE SITEAssessment:
06/26/2003Completed:PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAssessment:
10/24/2002Completed:DISCOVERYAssessment:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
paperwork.
FAD decison entered 7/3/03. Site is on SATS LIST. Needs archiveSite Description:

  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
  NFRAPNon NPL Code:
  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Classification Data:

1996 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  
North 1639 18TH ST CAN000905957
41 CERC-NFRAPBERCOVICH 18TH ST 1006426285

                    Case ClosedStatus :
                    5502PE :
                    RO0002537Record Id :

                    Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus :
                    5502PE :
                    RO0002537Record Id :

                    Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus :
                    5502PE :
                    RO0002537Record Id :

                    Pollution CharacterizationStatus :
                    5502PE :
                    RO0002537Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

2031 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
SSW CS1455 5TH ST    N/A
42 HAZNETANDY HALL & JEAN HALL S106784891
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     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94621
791 66TH AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 430-2792Telephone:
     ANDY HALLContact:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upsWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     308Tons:
     AlamedaTsd County:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UTC093012201TSD EPA ID:
     CAC002571678Gepaid:

HAZNET:

ANDY HALL & JEAN HALL  (Continued) S106784891

  Not reportedPriority:
  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  TankLeak Source:
  Structure FailureLeak Cause:
 YesInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1991-05-15 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1990-12-03 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1991-02-12 00:00:00Release Date:
1998-02-18 00:00:00Close Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
1991-12-06 00:00:00Remed Plan:1991-12-06 00:00:00Pollution Char:
1991-03-26 00:00:00Prelim Assess:1991-03-26 00:00:00Workplan:
Not reportedConfirm Leak:Not reportedReview Date:

volatilization of contaminants
spreading or land farming), Vent Soil - bore holes in soil to allow
Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includesAbate Method:
Case ClosedStatus:

  Other ground water affectedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  GasolineChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-0438Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

Site 1 of 3 in cluster M
2062 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
NNE 1340 MANDELA PARKWAY    N/A
M43 LUSTCOCA COLA S105688709
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                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             12/6/1991Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             8/13/1991Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             3/26/1991Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             TankLeak Source:
                                             Structure FailureLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                             01-0438Facility Id:
                                             3785Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

2/18/98 BY ACHD
B=42000; 12/6 RAP. REQ. CC 10/20/97 . . .CLOSED 1/8/98. CLOSEDSummary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
1Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600100398Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1990-12-03 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1998-02-24 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 3785Local Case # :

COCA COLA  (Continued) S105688709

                    Case ClosedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0001205Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

Site 2 of 3 in cluster M
2062 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
NNE 1340 MANDELA PKWY    N/A
M44 CSCOCA COLA S105870966
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               Not reportedFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

Site 3 of 3 in cluster M
2062 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
NNE 1340 CYPRESS    N/A
M45 CorteseCOCA COLA S102428184

 NoWork Suspended :
 1995-08-30 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1998-09-30 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 2265Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  UNKLeak Source:
  UNKLeak Cause:
 Not reportedInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1998-09-30 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1995-08-30 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1995-08-30 00:00:00Release Date:
Not reportedClose Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:
1991-08-08 00:00:00Confirm Leak:1991-08-08 00:00:00Review Date:

Leak being confirmedStatus:
  UndefinedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  DieselChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-2433Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

Site 1 of 5 in cluster N
2070 ft. CS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

1/4-1/2 CorteseOAKLAND, CA  94607
South LUST500 KIRKHAM ST    N/A
N46 HAZNETJ & A TRUCK REPAIR S104578474
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     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94623
111 GRAND AVE 14TH FLMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 286-4492Telephone:
     CALTRANS DISTRICT 4Contact:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .0100Tons:
     Los AngelesTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     CAL000123236Gepaid:

HAZNET:

                    Leak being confirmedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000421Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             8/8/1991Date Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             UNKLeak Source:
                                             UNKLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Leak being confirmedFacility Status:
                                             01-2433Facility Id:
                                             2265Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

NEW CASE PER ACHD UPDATE - 9/98.Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
0Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600102242Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party

J & A TRUCK REPAIR  (Continued) S104578474

TC1708192.2s   Page 68



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

OAKLAND, CA 94623
111 GRAND AVE 14TH FLMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 286-4492Telephone:
     CALTRANS DISTRICT 4Contact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     1.0000Tons:
     San FranciscoTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD004771168TSD EPA ID:
     CAL000123236Gepaid:

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94623
111 GRAND AVE 14TH FLMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 286-4492Telephone:
     CALTRANS DISTRICT 4Contact:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .1250Tons:
     Los AngelesTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     CAL000123236Gepaid:

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94623
111 GRAND AVE 14TH FLMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 286-4492Telephone:
     CALTRANS DISTRICT 4Contact:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     2.1000Tons:
     Los AngelesTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     CAL000123236Gepaid:

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94623
111 GRAND AVE 14TH FLMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 286-4492Telephone:
     CALTRANS DISTRICT 4Contact:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .0350Tons:
     Los AngelesTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     CAL000123236Gepaid:

J & A TRUCK REPAIR  (Continued) S104578474
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               Not reportedFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

               500 Kirkham StFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

2 additional CA HAZNET record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1County

J & A TRUCK REPAIR  (Continued) S104578474

                    Pollution CharacterizationStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000122Record Id :

                    Post remedial action monitoring Status :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000122Record Id :

                    Leak being confirmedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000122Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

Site 2 of 5 in cluster N
2070 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
South 5TH AVE  /  KIRKHAM WAY    N/A
N47 CSSOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY S106661085

                                                       NORTH COASTSMBR Branch :
                                                       NCSite Mitigatn & Brnflds Reuse Prog (SMBR) Code :
               WHOLESALE TRADE - NONDURABLE GOODSSic Code Definition :
               51Sic Code :
               Not reportedSupervisor :
               JSOTOStaff Member :
               Not reportedSource Of Funding Code :
               Not reportedTier :
               NNational Priorities List :
               VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMSite Type :
               VCPSite Type Code :
               DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency :
               DTSCLead Agency Code :
               VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMCurrent Status :
               VCPCurrent Status Code :
               05101994Current Status Date :
               CYPRESS FREEWAYSite Name Under :
               01County Code :
               BERKELEYRegion Code Definition :
               2Dtsc Region Code :
               01510022Facility ID

VCP:

Site 3 of 5 in cluster N
2070 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
South 500 KIRKHAM STREET    N/A
N48 VCPSMILO CHEMICAL COMPANY S102008244
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                       04241987Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       SITE SCREENINGActivity Code Def:
                                                       SSDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       3AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01510022Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       09241983Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       DISCOVERYActivity Code Def:
                                                       DISCDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       1AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01510022Facility Id :
               located within the Cypress Realignment Project. 
               received drainage from the dock and dumpster.  This site is 
               containers if damaged. Concrete-lined sumps or wooden barrels 
               Smilo Chemical company resold surplus chemicals and repackagedBackground Info :
               OAKLAND, CA 94607 
               500 KIRKHAM STREETAddress(es) :
               SMILO CHEMICAL COMPANYAlternate Name(s):
               J & A TRUCK REPAIRAlternate Name(s):
               CYPRESS FREEWAYAlternate Name(s):
               CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTIONAlternate Name(s):
               EPA IDENTIFICATION NUMBEROther ID Desc:
               CAD029247319ID Value:
               EPAIdentifying Code:
               HWIS IDENTIFICATION CODEOther ID Desc:
               CAD029247319ID Value:
               HWISIdentifying Code:
               CALSTARS CODEOther ID Desc:
               200468ID Value:
               CSTARIdentifying Code:
                                                       09State Senate Distt Code :
                                                       16State Assembly Distt Code :
                                                       Not reportedEntity Lat/long Coordinates Refer To :
                                                       Not reportedLat/long Method :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Long :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Lat :
                                                       0˚ 0´ 0˝ / 0˚ 0´ 0˝Lat/Long  :
                                                       0# Of Sources Contributing To Contamination :
                                                       Not reportedGW Contamination Suspected :
                                                       Not reportedDate Hazard Ranked :
                                                       Not reportedListed In Haz Wst & Substncs Sites List (CORTESE):
                                                       Not reportedSite Access Controlled :
                                                       SAN FRANCISCO BAYRWQCB Definition :
                                                       SFRegional Water Quality Control Board :

SMILO CHEMICAL COMPANY  (Continued) S102008244
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                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       03151995Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENTActivity Code Def:
                                                       PEADTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       6AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01510022Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       05101994Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       VCAAWP Activity Id :
                                                       I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Code Def:
                                                       ORDERDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       5AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01510022Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       05011988Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       SITE SCREENINGActivity Code Def:
                                                       SSDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       4AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01510022Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :

SMILO CHEMICAL COMPANY  (Continued) S102008244
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                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       08131996Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       SOILAWP Activity Id :
                                                       REMEDIAL ACTION (RAP REQUIRED)Activity Code Def:
                                                       RMDLDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       10AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01510022Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       11091995Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       DESIGNActivity Code Def:
                                                       DESDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       9AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01510022Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       08141995Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN / RECORD OF DECISIONActivity Code Def:
                                                       RAPDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       8AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01510022Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       07031995Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION / FEASIBILITY STUDYActivity Code Def:
                                                       RIFSDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       7AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01510022Facility Id :

SMILO CHEMICAL COMPANY  (Continued) S102008244
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               RCRA 3012Special Program :
               R3012Special Program Code:
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       08152002Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       VCAAMAWP Activity Id :
                                                       I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Code Def:
                                                       ORDERDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       14AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01510022Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       01071999Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       VCAAWP Activity Id :
                                                       AMENDED ORDER/AGREEMENT, CHAPTER 6.5 TRANSITIONActivity Code Def:
                                                       CHP65DTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       12AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01510022Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       Not reportedDate Activity Completed :
                                                       07012006Revised Due Date :
                                                       07012005Dt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       CERTIFICATIONActivity Code Def:
                                                       CERTDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       11AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01510022Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       4700Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :

SMILO CHEMICAL COMPANY  (Continued) S102008244
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               Approved Design. 
               Amend VCA for time only. 
               deed restriction if levels left are above unrestricted use. 
               Approved RAP requiring soil removal, groundwater monitoring and 
               restricting use. 
               use, a deed restriction will be placed on the property 
               contained in the approved RAP were for an industrial/commercial 
               conducting quarterly monitoring.  Since the remediation goals 
               Caltrans has installed groundwater monitoring wells and is 
               was paved for use as a training area for postal vehicles. 
               soil was excavated to six feet below ground surface.  The site 
               Remedial Action completed.  Approximately 4,700 cubic yards of 
               Approved RIFS documenting metals, TPH and VOCs. 
               Project. 
               Signed VCA with Caltrans as part of Cypress Reconstruction 
               hydrocarbons, PCBs, metals, semi-and volatile organic compounds. 
               Completed PEA found the Site had elevated levels of petroleumComments :
               03151995Comments Date :

SMILO CHEMICAL COMPANY  (Continued) S102008244

track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA. 
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

Not reportedContact:

CAD029247319EPA ID:
(415) 465-8022
BARNEY SMILOOwner:

RCRAInfo:

05/01/1988Completed:ARCHIVE SITEAssessment:
05/01/1988Completed:PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAssessment:
02/01/1985Completed:PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAssessment:
09/01/1980Completed:DISCOVERYAssessment:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
  NFRAPNon NPL Code:
  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Classification Data:

Site 4 of 5 in cluster N
2070 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

1/4-1/2 CERC-NFRAPOAKLAND, CA  94607
South FINDS500 KIRKHAM ST CAD029247319
N49 RCRA-SQGSMILO CHEM CO INC 1000290035
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                   Not reportedWater System Name:
0Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600102209Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1995-09-12 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1998-09-28 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 5507Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  UNKLeak Source:
  UNKLeak Cause:
 Not reportedInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1998-09-28 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1995-09-12 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1995-09-12 00:00:00Release Date:
Not reportedClose Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:
1995-08-08 00:00:00Confirm Leak:1995-08-08 00:00:00Review Date:

Leak being confirmedStatus:
  UndefinedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  DieselChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-2399Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

Site 5 of 5 in cluster N
2079 ft. CS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

1/4-1/2 VCPOAKLAND, CA  94607
South Cortese1285 5TH ST    N/A
N50 LUSTCONTAINER FREIGHT S103576443
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                                                       16State Assembly Distt Code :
                                                       Not reportedEntity Lat/long Coordinates Refer To :
                                                       Not reportedLat/long Method :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Long :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Lat :
                                                       0˚ 0´ 0˝ / 0˚ 0´ 0˝Lat/Long  :
                                                       1# Of Sources Contributing To Contamination :
                                                       SGW Contamination Suspected :
                                                       Not reportedDate Hazard Ranked :
                                                       Not reportedListed In Haz Wst & Substncs Sites List (CORTESE):
                                                       CSite Access Controlled :
                                                       SAN FRANCISCO BAYRWQCB Definition :
                                                       SFRegional Water Quality Control Board :
                                                       NORTH COASTSMBR Branch :
                                                       NCSite Mitigatn & Brnflds Reuse Prog (SMBR) Code :
               TRUCKING & WAREHOUSINGSic Code Definition :
               42Sic Code :
               Not reportedSupervisor :
               JSOTOStaff Member :
               Not reportedSource Of Funding Code :
               Not reportedTier :
               NNational Priorities List :
               VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMSite Type :
               VCPSite Type Code :
               DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency :
               DTSCLead Agency Code :
               VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMCurrent Status :
               VCPCurrent Status Code :
               05101994Current Status Date :
               CYPRESS FREEWAY/CONTAINER FREIGHTSite Name Under :
               01County Code :
               BERKELEYRegion Code Definition :
               2Dtsc Region Code :
               01420128Facility ID

VCP:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             8/8/1995Date Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             UNKLeak Source:
                                             UNKLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Leak being confirmedFacility Status:
                                             01-2399Facility Id:
                                             5507Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

NEW CASE PER ACHD UPDATE - 9/98.Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
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                                                       REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION / FEASIBILITY STUDYActivity Code Def:
                                                       RIFSDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       3AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01420128Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       06191995Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       VCAAWP Activity Id :
                                                       PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENTActivity Code Def:
                                                       PEADTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       2AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01420128Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       05101994Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       VCAAWP Activity Id :
                                                       I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Code Def:
                                                       ORDERDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       1AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01420128Facility Id :
               use covenant still needs to be placed on the property. 
               connection with reconstruction of the Cypress Freeway.  A land 
               owned by the railroad.  Caltrans purchased the site in 1994 in 
               It is not known what site activities took place when it was 
               by the Commissary Department of the Southern Pacific Railroad. 
               transferring to trucks.  Prior to this use, the site was owned 
               consisted of unloading cargo from freight trains and 
               warehouse and distribution facility since 1967.  Site activities 
               was formerly a freight company.  Former site uses include a a 
               The site is part of the Cypress Freeway Construction Project andBackground Info :
               OAKLAND, CA 94606 
               1285 5TH STAddress(es) :
               OAKLAND, CA 94607 
               1285 5TH STREETAddress(es) :
               CONTAINER FREIGHTAlternate Name(s):
               CYPRESS FREEWAY/CONTAINER FREIGHTAlternate Name(s):
               CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTIONAlternate Name(s):
               CALSTARS CODEOther ID Desc:
               200467ID Value:
               CSTARIdentifying Code:
                                                       09State Senate Distt Code :
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                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       09221997Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       PARTIAWP Activity Id :
                                                       REMEDIAL ACTION (RAP REQUIRED)Activity Code Def:
                                                       RMDLDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       6AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01420128Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       02071996Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       DESIGNActivity Code Def:
                                                       DESDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       5AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01420128Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       08141995Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN / RECORD OF DECISIONActivity Code Def:
                                                       RAPDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       4AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01420128Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       07031995Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
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                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       VCAAWP Activity Id :
                                                       AMENDED ORDER/AGREEMENT, CHAPTER 6.5 TRANSITIONActivity Code Def:
                                                       CHP65DTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       10AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01420128Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       Not reportedDate Activity Completed :
                                                       07012006Revised Due Date :
                                                       07012005Dt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       REMEDIAL ACTION (RAP REQUIRED)Activity Code Def:
                                                       RMDLDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       9AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01420128Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       03181998Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       AMENDAWP Activity Id :
                                                       DESIGNActivity Code Def:
                                                       DESDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       8AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01420128Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       Not reportedDate Activity Completed :
                                                       07312006Revised Due Date :
                                                       07312005Dt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       CERTIFICATIONActivity Code Def:
                                                       CERTDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       7AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01420128Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
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               1285 5th StFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

                    Leak being confirmedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000420Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

               installed on the property. 
               have been monitored quarterly.  An asphalt cap has also been 
               location.  Groundwater monitoring wells were also installed and 
               excavated soils and disposed them at a permitted off-site 
               Per the Feasibility Study/Remedial Action Plan, Caltrans 
               organic compounds. 
               arsenic, lead, volatile organic compounds and semi-volatile 
               groundwater contain elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons, 
               RIFS conducted. Site investigations have shown that the soil and 
               under the oversight of Alameda County. 
               building. A 700-gallon underground diesel tank was also removed 
               PEA approved. Caltrans demolished the existing warehouseComments :
               06191995Comments Date :
               RCRA 3012Special Program :
               R3012Special Program Code:
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       08152002Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       VCAAMAWP Activity Id :
                                                       I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Code Def:
                                                       ORDERDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       11AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01420128Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       01071999Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :

CONTAINER FREIGHT  (Continued) S103576443

TC1708192.2s   Page 81



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600101200Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1993-04-12 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1998-12-17 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 1741Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  UNKLeak Source:
  UNKLeak Cause:
 YesInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Subsurface MonitoringHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1993-06-17 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1993-04-12 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1993-04-12 00:00:00Release Date:
1997-11-06 00:00:00Close Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
1995-06-14 00:00:00Prelim Assess:1995-06-14 00:00:00Workplan:
Not reportedConfirm Leak:Not reportedReview Date:

site
Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approvedAbate Method:
Case ClosedStatus:

  Soil onlyCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  DieselChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-1305Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

SWEEPS UST
CSSite 1 of 2 in cluster O

2132 ft. VCP

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
14 ft.

1/4-1/2 CA FID USTOAKLAND, CA  94607
SSE Cortese324 UNION ST    N/A
O51 LUSTCONDOR FREIGHT LINES 1000191295
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                                                       0# Of Sources Contributing To Contamination :
                                                       CGW Contamination Suspected :
                                                       Not reportedDate Hazard Ranked :
                                                       Not reportedListed In Haz Wst & Substncs Sites List (CORTESE):
                                                       CSite Access Controlled :
                                                       SAN FRANCISCO BAYRWQCB Definition :
                                                       SFRegional Water Quality Control Board :
                                                       NORTH COASTSMBR Branch :
                                                       NCSite Mitigatn & Brnflds Reuse Prog (SMBR) Code :
               TRUCKING & WAREHOUSINGSic Code Definition :
               42Sic Code :
               Not reportedSupervisor :
               Not reportedStaff Member :
               Not reportedSource Of Funding Code :
               Not reportedTier :
               NNational Priorities List :
               VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMSite Type :
               VCPSite Type Code :
               DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency :
               DTSCLead Agency Code :
               NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSCCurrent Status :
               NFACurrent Status Code :
               10011998Current Status Date :
               CONDOR FREIGHTSite Name Under :
               01County Code :
               BERKELEYRegion Code Definition :
               2Dtsc Region Code :
               01420126Facility ID

VCP:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             6/14/1995Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             UNKLeak Source:
                                             UNKLeak Cause:
                                             SMHow Discovered:
                                             Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                             01-1305Facility Id:
                                             1741Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

10/1/98.
11/6/97. DTSC DETERMINED NFA FOR HAZ SUB PORTION OF CASE -
DETERMINED NFA FOR HAZ SUB PORTION OF CASE - 10/1/98.CASE CLOSED
URF ONLY;REQ CASE CLOSURE-9/24/96. CASE CLOSED 11/6/97. DTSCSummary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
0Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
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                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION / FEASIBILITY STUDYActivity Code Def:
                                                       RIFSDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       3AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01420126Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSCStatus Code Definition :
                                                       NFASite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       05101994Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       VCAAWP Activity Id :
                                                       I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Code Def:
                                                       ORDERDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       2AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01420126Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSCStatus Code Definition :
                                                       NFASite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       12281992Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       SITE SCREENINGActivity Code Def:
                                                       SSDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       1AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01420126Facility Id :
               Freeway Reconstruction.  Records indicate that the site has had 
               The Condor Freight site is one of the sites in the Cypress 
               a trucking and freight operation for at least 17 years.Background Info :
               OAKLAND, CA 94607 
               324 UNION STAddress(es) :
               OAKLAND, CA 94607 
               324 UNION STREETAddress(es) :
               CONDOR FREIGHTAlternate Name(s):
               CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTIONAlternate Name(s):
               CALSTARS CODEOther ID Desc:
               200465ID Value:
               CSTARIdentifying Code:
                                                       09State Senate Distt Code :
                                                       16State Assembly Distt Code :
                                                       Not reportedEntity Lat/long Coordinates Refer To :
                                                       Not reportedLat/long Method :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Long :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Lat :
                                                       0˚ 0´ 0˝ / 0˚ 0´ 0˝Lat/Long  :
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               Not reportedFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

                    Case ClosedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000989Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

               reported to have tested leak-free in 1988, and recently. 
               tank is reportedly filled with water.  All the tanks are 
               oil tank, and one is an abandoned solvent tank.  The solvent 
               capacity diesel tanks, one is a waste oil tank, one is a fresh 
               underground storage tanks.  Of these, two are 10,000-gallon 
               Completed Site Screening.  It is a RCRA facility with five 
               Approved RAP. 
               and cadmium (0.02 ppm). 
               detected in groundwater:  arsenic (0.22 ppm); barium (1.1 ppm); 
               0.3 ppm; lead (840 ppm).  The following contaminants were 
               (2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 0.9 ppm; pyrene 0.3 ppm; benzo-a-pyrene 
               as 3,800 ppm; acetone-150 ppb; di-n-butylphthalate 0.9 ppm; bis 
               hydrocarbons (TRPH) as high as 6,700 ppm; TPH as diesel as high 
               following contaminants:  total recoverable petroleum 
               encountered at a depth of 6-7 feet.  Soil samples revealed the 
               collected as part of the investigation.  Groundwater was 
               consultants in June 1992.  Soil and groundwater samples were 
               Completed RIFS.  Site investigation was conducted by Caltrans 
               Signed VCA.Comments :
               05101994Comments Date :
               RCRA 3012Special Program :
               R3012Special Program Code:
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSCStatus Code Definition :
                                                       NFASite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       08141995Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN / RECORD OF DECISIONActivity Code Def:
                                                       RAPDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       4AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01420126Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSCStatus Code Definition :
                                                       NFASite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       07031995Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
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          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-000414Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          42073Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          DIESELContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          10000Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-042073-000002Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-000414Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          42073Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          5Number Of Tanks :
          DIESELContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          10000Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-042073-000001Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-000414Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          42073Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

SWEEPS:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedEPA ID:

00/00/00Modified:10/22/93Creation:
Not reportedNPDES No:Not reportedDUNs No:
Not reportedContact Tel:Not reportedContact:

OAKLAND, CA 94607
324  UNION ST
Not reportedMail To:

(415) 763-6628Facility Tel:ActiveStatus:
Not reportedSIC Code:Not reportedCortese Code:

Active  Underground Storage Tank LocationReg By:
00042073Regulate ID:01000581Facility ID:

FID:

               324 Union StFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          STODDARD SOLContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          PETROLEUMTank Use :
          500Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-042073-000005Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-000414Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          42073Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          WASTE OILContent :
          WASTEStg :
          OILTank Use :
          500Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-042073-000004Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-000414Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          42073Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          NEW MOTOR OILContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          OILTank Use :
          1000Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-042073-000003Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :

CONDOR FREIGHT LINES  (Continued) 1000191295

SWEEPS UST
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2136 ft. HIST UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
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Not ReportedTank Construction:DIESELType of Fuel:
Not reportedYear Installed:00010000Tank Capacity:
1Container Num:2Tank Num:
 PRODUCTTank Used for:
 OAKLAND, CA 94606
 1991 DENNISON STREETOwner Address:
STATERegion:2Total Tanks:
WAREHOUSE INVESTMENT COMPANYOwner Name:42075Facility ID:

CONCRETE ASSESSORIESOther Type:OtherFacility Type:
(415) 465-3900Telephone:Not reportedContact Name:
 NoneLeak Detection:
Not ReportedTank Construction:UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
Not reportedYear Installed:00000500Tank Capacity:
2Container Num:1Tank Num:
 PRODUCTTank Used for:
 OAKLAND, CA 94606
 1991 DENNISON STREETOwner Address:
STATERegion:2Total Tanks:
WAREHOUSE INVESTMENT COMPANYOwner Name:42075Facility ID:

UST HIST:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedEPA ID:

00/00/00Modified:10/22/93Creation:
Not reportedNPDES No:Not reportedDUNs No:
Not reportedContact Tel:Not reportedContact:

OAKLAND, CA 94607
100  DUDLEY AVE
Not reportedMail To:

Not reportedFacility Tel:ActiveStatus:
Not reportedSIC Code:Not reportedCortese Code:

Active  Underground Storage Tank LocationReg By:
00042075Regulate ID:01002690Facility ID:

FID:

                    Leak being confirmedStatus :
                    5502PE :
                    RO0002828Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA. 
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

Not reportedContact:

CAD046409876EPA ID:
(415) 555-1212
NOT REQUIREDOwner:

RCRAInfo:

BURKE CO THE 35  (Continued) 1000268200
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Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          DIESELContent :
          PStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          10000Capacity :
          09-13-91Actv Date :
          01-000-042075-000002Swrcb Tank Id :
          1Owner Tank Id :
          ATank Status :
          02-29-88Created Date :
          09-13-91Act Date :
          09-13-91Ref Date :
          44-000415Board Of Equalization :
          9Number :
          42075Comp Number :
          AStatus :

          2Number Of Tanks :
          REG UNLEADEDContent :
          PStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          500Capacity :
          07-01-85Actv Date :
          01-000-042075-000001Swrcb Tank Id :
          2Owner Tank Id :
          ATank Status :
          02-29-88Created Date :
          09-13-91Act Date :
          09-13-91Ref Date :
          44-000415Board Of Equalization :
          9Number :
          42075Comp Number :
          AStatus :

SWEEPS:

CONCRETE ASSESSORIESOther Type:OtherFacility Type:
(415) 465-3900Telephone:Not reportedContact Name:
 NoneLeak Detection:

BURKE CO THE 35  (Continued) 1000268200

07/12/1999Completed:ARCHIVE SITEAssessment:
07/12/1999Completed:PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAssessment:
09/25/1997Completed:DISCOVERYAssessment:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
  NFRAPNon NPL Code:
  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Classification Data:

2138 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
SSW 355 CYPRESS ST CAD009122409
53 CERC-NFRAPCALIFORNIA SODA CO 1002850341
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

0Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600101893Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1993-10-14 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1996-08-07 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 939Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  PipingLeak Source:
  UNKLeak Cause:
 NoInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1994-06-14 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1993-10-14 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1993-10-14 00:00:00Release Date:
1995-10-24 00:00:00Close Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:
Not reportedConfirm Leak:Not reportedReview Date:

No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the siteAbate Method:
Case ClosedStatus:

  Other ground water affectedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  DieselChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-2048Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

SWEEPS UST
2141 ft. CS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

1/4-1/2 CA FID USTOAKLAND, CA  94607
NE Cortese1901 POPLAR ST    N/A
54 LUSTPACIFIC PIPE COMPANY S101624349
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          10000Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-066110-000001Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-000722Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          66110Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

SWEEPS:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedEPA ID:

00/00/00Modified:10/22/93Creation:
Not reportedNPDES No:Not reportedDUNs No:
Not reportedContact Tel:Not reportedContact:

OAKLAND, CA 94607
P O BOX
Not reportedMail To:

(415) 451-1680Facility Tel:ActiveStatus:
Not reportedSIC Code:Not reportedCortese Code:

Active  Underground Storage Tank LocationReg By:
00066110Regulate ID:01002818Facility ID:

FID:

               1901 POPLAR STFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

                    Case ClosedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000677Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             PipingLeak Source:
                                             UNKLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                             01-2048Facility Id:
                                             939Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

ARCHIVED 6/6/96 CONTROL NO 120-094  SRC 0904744Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:

PACIFIC PIPE COMPANY  (Continued) S101624349
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          REG UNLEADEDContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          5000Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-066110-000002Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-000722Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          66110Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          2Number Of Tanks :
          DIESELContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :

PACIFIC PIPE COMPANY  (Continued) S101624349

  TankLeak Source:
  Structure FailureLeak Cause:
 YesInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1992-06-10 00:00:00Enter Date :
  EFEnf Type:
 1992-03-27 00:00:00Enforcement Dt :
 1989-09-14 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1989-09-14 00:00:00Release Date:
Not reportedClose Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:
1992-03-27 00:00:00Confirm Leak:1992-03-27 00:00:00Review Date:

site
Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approvedAbate Method:
Pollution CharacterizationStatus:

  Soil onlyCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  GasolineChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-1408Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster P
2144 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 CSOAKLAND, CA  94607
NW Cortese1399 WOOD ST    N/A
P55 LUSTSOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORT COMPANY 1000597178
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                    Preliminary site assessment workplan submittedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000476Record Id :

                    Leak being confirmedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000476Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             3/18/1998Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             3/27/1992Date Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             TankLeak Source:
                                             Structure FailureLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Pollution CharacterizationFacility Status:
                                             01-1408Facility Id:
                                             3824Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

LOP UPDATE--10/21/93Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
1Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600101301Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1989-09-14 00:00:00Stop Date :
 2000-03-08 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 3824Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORT COMPANY  (Continued) 1000597178
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               Not reportedFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

                    Post remedial action monitoring Status :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000476Record Id :

                    Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000476Record Id :

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORT COMPANY  (Continued) 1000597178

GMV EQUIPMENT REPAIR
CERCLIS-NFRAP Alias Name(s):

03/05/1999Completed:ARCHIVE SITEAssessment:
03/05/1999Completed:PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAssessment:
09/25/1997Completed:DISCOVERYAssessment:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
  NFRAPNon NPL Code:
  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Classification Data:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster P
2145 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  
NW 1405 WOOD STREET CA0002059525
P56 CERC-NFRAPWEST RECYCLER BIN STORAGE 1003880077

09/15/2003Completed:ARCHIVE SITEAssessment:
02/04/2003Completed:PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAssessment:
09/25/1997Completed:DISCOVERYAssessment:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
  NFRAPNon NPL Code:
  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Classification Data:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster Q
2146 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
14 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
SW 530-542 LEWIS STREET CA0002059467
Q57 CERC-NFRAPLOT AT 530-542 LEWIS STREET 1001212408

  2 - BERKELEYRegion:
  DTSCLead:
  06/18/2004Status Date:

OVERSIGHT
CERT - CERTIFIED AS HAVING BEEN REMEDIED SATISFACTORILY UNDER DTSCStatus:

  01880002Facility ID
CAL-SITES:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster Q
2153 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
14 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
SW 528 LEWIS STREET    N/A
Q58 Cal-Sites528 LEWIS STREET S105749935
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additional CAL-SITES detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                     09State Senate District:
                                     16State Assembly District Code:
                                     Not reportedLat/long Method:
                                     Not reportedLat/Long:
                                    0No. of Contamination Sources:
                                     UnknownGroundwater Contamination:
                                     Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                                     Not reportedHazardous Ranking Score:
                                     Not reportedCortese:
                                     Not reportedAccess:
                                    SF - SAN FRANCISCO BAYRegion Water Control Board:
                                    Not reportedSupervisor Responsible for Site:
                                     KHILFStaff Member Responsible for Site:
                                     STATE FUNDED SITEType Name:
                                     STATEFacility Type:
  88 PRIVATE HOUSEHOLDSSIC:
  Not ListedNPL:
Not reported DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
  CERTIFIEDStatus Name:
  Not reportedFile Name:
  NC - NORTH COASTBranch:

528 LEWIS STREET  (Continued) S105749935

 YesInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1993-11-04 00:00:00Enter Date :
  EFEnf Type:
 1993-07-21 00:00:00Enforcement Dt :
 1990-01-14 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1990-02-14 00:00:00Release Date:
Not reportedClose Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
1965-01-02 00:00:00Prelim Assess:1965-01-02 00:00:00Workplan:
1993-07-21 00:00:00Confirm Leak:1993-07-21 00:00:00Review Date:

site
Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approvedAbate Method:
Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:

  UndefinedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  GasolineChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-1832Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

2241 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 CSOAKLAND, CA  94607
NW Cortese1530 WOOD ST    N/A
59 LUSTUTILITY TRUCK BODIES 1001264713
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               1530 Wood StFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

                    Case ClosedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000024Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             1/2/1965Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             7/21/1993Date Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             TankLeak Source:
                                             UNKLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Preliminary site assessment underwayFacility Status:
                                             01-1832Facility Id:
                                             3875Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

LOP UPDATE--10/21/93Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
1Mtbe Fuel:
1MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600101698Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1990-02-14 00:00:00Stop Date :
 2002-03-27 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 <GW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 3875Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
 5 Parts per BillionMax MTBE GW :
 2001-06-08 00:00:00MTBE Date :
  TankLeak Source:
  UNKLeak Cause:

UTILITY TRUCK BODIES  (Continued) 1001264713
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92626Incident Description:
Not reportedDischarge Date:
Not reportedFacility Type:
Not reportedBoard File Number:
Not reported     Staff Initials: Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

2329 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  92626
WNW 1769 13TH STREET    N/A
60 Notify 65TAYLOR ROOF STRUCTURES S100226628

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began :
                                             Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway :
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted :
                                             Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began :
                                             Not reportedDate Preliminary Site Assessment Began :
                                             Not reportedDate Prelim Site Assmnt Workplan Submitted :
                                             Not reportedDate Confirmed :

 Not reportedLeak Source :
 Not reportedLeak Cause :
 Not reportedHow Discovered :
  Not reportedLocal Case #:
  Not reportedDate Closed:
  1Facility Status:
  2Region:
  SLT2O195298Facility ID:

SLIC Region 2:

                    Not reportedSubstance Released :
                    Not reportedFacility Status :
                    Not reportedRecent Dtw :
                    Not reportedResponsible Party :
                    Not reportedLead Agency Case Number :
                    Not reportedLead Agency :
                    Not reportedLead Agency Contact :
                    SLICSITEAssigned Name :
                    STATERegion :
                    SLT2O195298Global Id :

CA STATE SLIC :

2342 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  
NNW 1399-1707 WOOD STREET    N/A
61 SLICCENTRAL STATION LAND, LLC S106235290

No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the siteAbate Method:
Case ClosedStatus:

  Other ground water affectedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  GasolineChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-0681Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

2416 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 CSOAKLAND, CA  94607
NE Cortese1920 UNION ST    N/A
62 LUSTGARDINER MFG COMPANY S102430607
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                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             TankLeak Source:
                                             Structure FailureLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                             01-0681Facility Id:
                                             42Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

REQ. CC 10/20/97 . . .CLOSED 1/8/98Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
1Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600100626Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1992-05-04 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1998-04-01 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 42Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  TankLeak Source:
  Structure FailureLeak Cause:
 NoInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1992-06-10 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1992-05-04 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1990-01-17 00:00:00Release Date:
1998-01-08 00:00:00Close Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:
Not reportedConfirm Leak:Not reportedReview Date:

GARDINER MFG COMPANY  (Continued) S102430607
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               1920 UNION STFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

                    Case ClosedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0001185Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:

GARDINER MFG COMPANY  (Continued) S102430607

               09/29/2003Final Date:
               GeneralFederal:
               09Region:
               CA0001576081EPA ID:

               09/29/2003Final Date:
               GeneralFederal:
               09Region:
               CA0001576081EPA ID:

NPL:

AMCO CHEMICAL
D C METALS

CERCLIS Alias Name(s):
Not reported

CERCLIS Site Status:
09/29/2003Completed:FINAL LISTING ON NPLAssessment:
09/26/2003Completed:NON-NPL PRP SEARCHAssessment:
04/30/2003Completed:PROPOSAL TO NPLAssessment:
10/11/2001Completed:COMBINED PA/SIAssessment:
07/31/1998Completed:REMOVALAssessment:
01/27/1997Completed:ADMINISTRATIVE RECORDSAssessment:

CERCLIS Assessment History:
to AMCO Chemical at Rachel Loftin’s request.
Site listed as D C Metals in CERCLIS until 6/20/01. Site name changedSite Description:

  Not reportedContact Title:
(415) 972-3174Contact Tel:Frederick SchaufflerContact:
  Not reportedContact Title:
(415) 972-3094Contact Tel:Jere JohnsonContact:
  Not reportedContact Title:
(415) 972-3183Contact Tel:Elizabeth AdamsContact:
  Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
  Not reportedNon NPL Status:
  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:

CERCLIS Classification Data:

2465 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 NPLOAKLAND, CA  94607
South CERCLIS1414 THIRD STREET CA0001576081
63 Cal-SitesAMCO CHEMICAL 1001115054
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
               TRIMETHYLBENZENE, 1,3,5-Substance:
               108-67-8CAS #:
               C537Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               1Scoring:
               NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
               TRIMETHYLBENZENE, 1,2,4-Substance:
               95-63-6CAS #:
               C424Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               1Scoring:
               NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
               CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENESubstance:
               156-59-2CAS #:
               C324Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               1Scoring:
               NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
               ETHYL CHLORIDESubstance:
               75-00-3CAS #:
               C266Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               1Scoring:
               NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
               TRICHLOROBENZENE, 1,2,4-Substance:
               120-82-1CAS #:
               A054Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Substance Details:

               Not reportedFE Score:
               Not reportedDC Score:
               Not reportedSoil Score:
               100.00Air Score:
               0.00SW Score:
               0.00GW Score:
               50.00HRS Score:
               Not a Federal FacilityFederal Site:
               CASite State
               OAKLANDSite City:
               09/29/2003Status Date:
               FinalSite Status:
               AMCO CHEMICALSite Name:

Site Details:

               UCateg. Value:
               Surface Water Adjacent To Site-Wetland-UnknownCateg. Description:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Category Details:

AMCO CHEMICAL  (Continued) 1001115054
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Distance
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               U077Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               1Scoring:
               NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
               DICHLOROETHANE, 1,1-Substance:
               75-34-3CAS #:
               U076Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               1Scoring:
               NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
               DICHLOROBENZENE, 1,4-Substance:
               106-46-7CAS #:
               U072Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               1Scoring:
               NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
               DICHLOROBENZENE, 1,3-Substance:
               541-73-1CAS #:
               U071Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               1Scoring:
               NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
               DICHLOROBENZENE, 1,2-Substance:
               95-50-1CAS #:
               U070Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               4Scoring:
               AIR PATHWAYPathway:
               VINYL CHLORIDESubstance:
               75-01-4CAS #:
               U043Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               1Scoring:
               NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
               CHLOROBENZENESubstance:
               108-90-7CAS #:
               U037Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               1Scoring:
               NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
               TRICHLOROBENZENE, 1,2,3-Substance:
               87-61-6CAS #:
               C616Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               1Scoring:

AMCO CHEMICAL  (Continued) 1001115054
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               1Scoring:
               NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
               BUTYLBENZENE,SEC-Substance:
               135-98-8CAS #:
               Z003Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               2Scoring:
               AIR PATHWAYPathway:
               TRICHLOROETHYLENE (TCE)Substance:
               79-01-6CAS #:
               U228Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               2Scoring:
               AIR PATHWAYPathway:
               TRICHLOROETHANE, 1,1,1-Substance:
               71-55-6CAS #:
               U226Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               2Scoring:
               AIR PATHWAYPathway:
               TETRACHLOROETHENESubstance:
               127-18-4CAS #:
               U210Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               1Scoring:
               NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
               NAPHTHALENESubstance:
               91-20-3CAS #:
               U165Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               1Scoring:
               NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
               METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONESubstance:
               108-10-1CAS #:
               U161Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               2Scoring:
               AIR PATHWAYPathway:
               METHYLENE CHLORIDESubstance:
               75-09-2CAS #:
               U080Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               1Scoring:
               NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
               DICHLOROETHANE, 1,2-Substance:
               107-06-2CAS #:

AMCO CHEMICAL  (Continued) 1001115054
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Direction
Distance
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               1995, a construction crew noted odors at the intersection of Third Street and
               e an office building, warehouse, and two small storage buildings.       In June 
               site includ
               Moore, Inc., currently uses the site for cable storage.  Structures remaining on
               to November 1998, DC Metals operated a scrap metal yard on the site.  Cable
               oroethane (1,1,1-TCA); methyl ethyl ketone; and dry-cleaning solvent.  From 1989 
               1,1,1-trichl
                Stenciled labels on the drums indicated that the contents included acetone;
               55- gallon weathered drums in an open area behind AMCO Chemical’s main building.
               ounty and the U.S. Coast Guard revealed greater than 100 full and empty 5- and 
               investigation by Alameda C
               ""leaking/rotting drums"" on the property.  A subsequent emergency response
               raw materials.  In July 1988, the Oakland Fire Department observed
               ur, above-ground tanks, underground tanks, and drums used to transfer and store 
               warehouse, railroad sp
               Company.  AMCO operated a chemical distribution facility that included a
                    From the 1960s to 1989, the AMCO site was occupied by AMCO Chemical
               e property (at 1401 Third Street) was historically occupied by Bobo’s Junkyard.  
               the property.  Th
               Interstate-880 (I-880) freeway is located immediately across Third Street from
               the south by Third Street.  A recently constructed elevated portion of the
               lot, on the west by residences, on the east by Nelson Mandela Parkway, and on 
               by a vacant
               industrial area of Oakland, California.  The property is bordered on the north
               of a 0.83-acre property at 1414 Third Street in a mixed residential and light
               "Conditions at Proposal (April 30, 2003):  The AMCO Chemical site (AMCO) is part 

Summary Details:

               Not reportedScoring:
               Not reportedPathway:
               Not reportedSubstance:
               Not reportedCAS #:
               Not reportedSubstance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               1Scoring:
               NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
               PROPYLBENZENE,N-Substance:
               103-65-1CAS #:
               Z014Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               1Scoring:
               NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
               ISOPROPYLTOLUENE,P-Substance:
               25155-15-1CAS #:
               Z010Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

               1Scoring:
               NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
               ISOPROPYLBENZENESubstance:
               98-82-8CAS #:
               Z009Substance ID:
               Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
               Not reportedSite ID:

AMCO CHEMICAL  (Continued) 1001115054
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               Not reportedDeleted Date:
               Not reportedFinal Date:
               04/30/2003Proposed Date:
               ProposedNPL Status:

Site Status Details:

               e at 1-888-42-ATSDR or 1-888-422-8737." 
               by telephon
               ToxFAQs can be found on the Internet at http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/toxfaq.html or
               the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR) ToxFAQs.  ATSDR
               egarding the effects of exposure to these substances on human health, please see 
               information r
               the hazardous substances identified in this narrative summary, including general
               February 11, 1991, or subsequent FR notices.]       For more information about
               on is gathered on the sources and extent of contamination.  See 56 FR 5600, 
               informati
               the site was evaluated with the HRS.  The description may change as additional
               description of the site (release) is based on information available at the time
               eptember 2003):EPA is considering various alternatives for this site.       [The 
               Status (S
               a mile of the source.  There are also approximately three workers on site.      
               billion by volume (ppbv).       There are 626 people living within a quarter of
               nyl chloride was detected in the three crawl spaces at 0.02 to 0.045 parts per 
               site.  Vi
               were collected from the crawl spaces of three residences located adjacent to the
               soil gas, and ground water on site.  In September 1999, SUMMA canister samples
               to the AMCO site between 1997 and 2000.  VOCs continued to be detected in soil, 
               events on and adjacent
               adjacent to the site contained TCE.       The EPA conducted several sampling
               addition, one SUMMA canister sample collected from in front of a residence
               (TCA); and trichloroethene (TCE) in the immediate area of the trench.  In 
               1,1,1-trichloroethane
               sampling indicated the presence of vinyl chloride; methylene chloride;
               observed shimmering vapors emanating from the open trench.  SUMMA (tm) canister
               ion of the treatment system collection trench, the EPA On-Scene Coordinator 
               construct
               of dioxins from the thermal oxidation unit.  On December 5 and 14, 1996, during
               ceased in July 1998, due to community concern over the potential for a release
               , approximately 40 pounds of which were vinyl chloride.  Operation of the system 
               pounds of VOCs
               operated from January 1997 through July 1998 and extracted approximately 7,000
               poured to permanently cover the trench on January 8, 1997.  The treatment system
               h a silt curtain, filled with gravel, and covered with a tarp.  Cement was 
               lined wit
               December 5 through December 20, 1996.  By December 23, 1996, the trench had been
               treatment system.  The EPA treatment system collection trench was excavated from
               t involved the construction of a ground water and soil vapor extraction (SVE) 
               site tha
               1996, the EPA Emergency Response Office initiated a removal action at the AMCO
               at the 1401 Third Street property (former Bobo’s Junkyard).       On December 5,
               , soil gas, and shallow ground water at the AMCO site, beneath Third Street, and 
               vinyl chloride in soil
               and EPA revealed the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) including
               investigation by California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), DC Metals,
               cal line in preparation for a freeway project.  Subsequent subsurface 
               underground electri
               Nelson Mandela Parkway, while excavating a trench needed to relocate an

AMCO CHEMICAL  (Continued) 1001115054
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additional CAL-SITES detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                     09State Senate District:
                                     16State Assembly District Code:
                                     Not reportedLat/long Method:
                                     Not reportedLat/Long:
                                    1No. of Contamination Sources:
                                     ConfirmedGroundwater Contamination:
                                     Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                                     Not reportedHazardous Ranking Score:
                                     CCortese:
                                     ControlledAccess:
                                    SF - SAN FRANCISCO BAYRegion Water Control Board:
                                    Not reportedSupervisor Responsible for Site:
                                     LNAKASHIStaff Member Responsible for Site:
                                     NPL SITE, JOINT STATE/FEDERAL-FUNDEDType Name:
                                     NPJFFacility Type:
  39 MISCELLANEOUS MANUFACTURING INDUSTRIESSIC:
  ListedNPL:
Not reported ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCYLead Agency:
  ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEStatus Name:
  DC METALSFile Name:
  NC - NORTH COASTBranch:
  2 - BERKELEYRegion:
  EPALead:
  05/01/2002Status Date:

AWP - ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITEStatus:
  01390001Facility ID

CAL-SITES:

AMCO CHEMICAL  (Continued) 1001115054

          06/30/92Closure Completed:
CLOSEDStatus:09/30/90Closure Due:
01/16/88Cease Discharge Completed:Not reportedCease Discharge Due:

Final Hydro Geological Assessment Review Completed: 10/17/89
Hydro Geological Assessment Report Due: Not Reported

Yes1/2 Mi Limit:2Num. of Pits:
SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANS. CO.Owner:

82034Task #:02Region:
TOXIC PITS:

Site 1 of 6 in cluster R
2482 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
NNW 1707 WOOD STREET    N/A
R64 Toxic PitsSP, W.OAKLAND YARD-(WASHWATER) S100676234

CSSite 2 of 6 in cluster R
2482 ft. CA WDS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAZNETOAKLAND, CA  94607
NNW FINDS1708 WOOD ST CAR000039180
R65 RCRA-SQGROADWAY EXPRESS 1001231330
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http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=6Lsd6bEUL.jjs3nFdg9s3vwcbWLuEmyIUAHTAwUB.8dkj0qsj8v14xqW3rltn3O3FBnq3.ZTgQn5959CsHVc5k0Nv7UAwB1FcZdq9nPCWtDRLJz3ulWk3zcnmRw1yg0CItL38otSAXWMHy4uTCqJ56EDwNCJUad.BqND6nEjLAYoselrdJOp3CqrbNLfEeMEUKov9Crn.3vzjyK0jjYA3HME31Con6azFspCANdMg4Pf9C5xsYKI3dRYvEVmwaSgcnj36YDEWjywLCyxusdl3SpbmRWuyFvOImGu9DclAjQ1H5dGTJrU65gzLB6VscXuda5W4Uu9bKqIExLkUNVW3zCu.dCEjaNdjxvt4TfT3KGOnMxaFRcBAwrngcm79AcKsZ3S3x5yvClkw1BmcMoIBHLRWOBHLERWuZcL4el8m8d5ye.9It6cCWEWABw.HGTfTDY55hB.wtJiU1ijBkFy2WMX8H1ady.lknKb5twQ0ASUqdFDsnWZvrir8t5NvMKS1BnK6UWdL6EvsDeDdzsy40mObiteElLYUgeA3pPp.gkWjChVjUcs4WoX36bonBlcFsjK3VJjgrjN9injsyvN34XIvYcBwrf7cMzo4M1PWlMFLqTyucP64TmZmgcgyvSzIzt14ZENA3oZHTcsTj4v8i45w8FSUHmIBV.g3w.98nttdUt8kgcS8l970yDLqCXVsdcI7zYn8x4MvTmo1PLc3
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=6Lsd6bEUL.jjs3nFdg9s3vwcbWLuEmyIUAHTAwUB.8dkj0qsj8v14xqW3rltn3O3FBnq3.ZTgQn5959CsHVc5k0Nv7UAwB1FcZdq9nPCWtDRLJz3ulWk3zcnmRw1yg0CItL38otSAXWMHy4uTCqJ56EDwNCJUad.BqND6nEjLAYoselrdJOp3CqrbNLfEeMEUKov9Crn.3vzjyK0jjYA3HME31Con6azFspCANdMg4Pf9C5xsYKI3dRYvEVmwaSgcnj36YDEWjywLCyxusdl3SpbmRWuyFvOImGu9DclAjQ1H5dGTJrU65gzLB6VscXuda5W4Uu9bKqIExLkUNVW3zCu.dCEjaNdjxvt4TfT3KGOnMxaFRcBAwrngcm79AcKsZ3S3x5yvClkw1BmcMoIBHLRWOBHLERWuZcL4el8m8d5ye.9It6cCWEWABw.HGTfTDY55hB.wtJiU1ijBkFy2WMX8H1ady.lknKb5twQ0ASUqdFDsnWZvrir8t5NvMKS1BnK6UWdL6EvsDeDdzsy40mObiteElLYUgeA3pPp.gkWjChVjUcs4WoX36bonBlcFsjK3VJjgrjN9injsyvN34XIvYcBwrf7cMzo4M1PWlMFLqTyucP64TmZmgcgyvSzIzt14ZENA3oZHTcsTj4v8i45w8FSUHmIBV.g3w.98nttdUt8kgcS8l970yDLqCXVsdcI7zYn8x4MvTmo1PLc3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

1077 GORGE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 268-4003Telephone:
     PM TRUCK SERVICESContact:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .4378Tons:
     1Tsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     CAL000019125Gepaid:

     1County
AKRON, OH 44310 - 2408
1077 GORGE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 268-4003Telephone:
     PM TRUCK SERVICESContact:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .6000Tons:
     Santa ClaraTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     CAL000019125Gepaid:

HAZNET:

                    Preliminary site assessment workplan submittedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000039Record Id :

                    Pollution CharacterizationStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000039Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA. 
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

California - Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

(330) 384-1717
LORI LEONTIContact:

CAR000039180EPA ID:
(510) 268-4003
P M TRUCK SERVICESOwner:

RCRAInfo:

ROADWAY EXPRESS  (Continued) 1001231330
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(330) 258-2412Agency Phone:BOB ZIMMERMANNAgency Contact:
AKRON 44309
1077 GORGE BLVDAgency Address: 
ROADWAY EXPRESS INCAgency Name:

Not reportedSIC Code 2:Not reportedSIC Code:
(510) 763-7921Facility TelephoneTOM GIDOSHFacility Contact

San Francisco Bay  01I005830Facility ID:
WDS:

16 additional CA HAZNET record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1County
AKRON, OH 44310 - 2408
1077 GORGE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 268-4003Telephone:
     PM TRUCK SERVICESContact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .4378Tons:
     1Tsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     CAL000019125Gepaid:

     1County
AKRON, OH 44310 - 2408
1077 GORGE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 268-4003Telephone:
     PM TRUCK SERVICESContact:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .4378Tons:
     1Tsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     CAL000019125Gepaid:

     Not reportedCounty
AKRON, OH 44310 - 2408
1077 GORGE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (330) 384-9000Telephone:
     LORI LEONTI (EXT 3452)Contact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     0.72Tons:
     AlamedaTsd County:
     AlamedaGen County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     CAL000019125Gepaid:

     1County
AKRON, OH 44310 - 2408

ROADWAY EXPRESS  (Continued) 1001231330
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http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=6Lsd6bEUL.jjs3nFdg9s3vwcbWLuEmyIUAHTAwUB.8dkj0qsj8v14xqW3rltn3O3FBnq3.ZTgQn5959CsHVc5k0Nv7UAwB1FcZdq9nPCWtDRLJz3ulWk3zcnmRw1yg0CItL38otSAXWMHy4uTCqJ56EDwNCJUad.BqND6nEjLAYoselrdJOp3CqrbNLfEeMEUKov9Crn.3vzjyK0jjYA3HME31Con6azFspCANdMg4Pf9C5xsYKI3dRYvEVmwaSgcnj36YDEWjywLCyxusdl3SpbmRWuyFvOImGu9DclAjQ1H5dGTJrU65gzLB6VscXuda5W4Uu9bKqIExLkUNVW3zCu.dCEjaNdjxvt4TfT3KGOnMxaFRcBAwrngcm79AcKsZ3S3x5yvClkw1BmcMoIBHLRWOBHLERWuZcL4el8m8d5ye.9It6cCWEWABw.HGTfTDY55hB.wtJiU1ijBkFy2WMX8H1ady.lknKb5twQ0ASUqdFDsnWZvrir8t5NvMKS1BnK6UWdL6EvsDeDdzsy40mObiteElLYUgeA3pPp.gkWjChVjUcs4WoX36bonBlcFsjK3VJjgrjN9injsyvN34XIvYcBwrf7cMzo4M1PWlMFLqTyucP65TmZmgcgyvSzIzt16ZENA3oZHTcsTj4v4i45w8FSUHmIBV.g6w.98nttdUt8kgcS6l970yDLqCXVsdcI3zYn8x4MvTmo1PLc3
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=6Lsd6bEUL.jjs3nFdg9s3vwcbWLuEmyIUAHTAwUB.8dkj0qsj8v14xqW3rltn3O3FBnq3.ZTgQn5959CsHVc5k0Nv7UAwB1FcZdq9nPCWtDRLJz3ulWk3zcnmRw1yg0CItL38otSAXWMHy4uTCqJ56EDwNCJUad.BqND6nEjLAYoselrdJOp3CqrbNLfEeMEUKov9Crn.3vzjyK0jjYA3HME31Con6azFspCANdMg4Pf9C5xsYKI3dRYvEVmwaSgcnj36YDEWjywLCyxusdl3SpbmRWuyFvOImGu9DclAjQ1H5dGTJrU65gzLB6VscXuda5W4Uu9bKqIExLkUNVW3zCu.dCEjaNdjxvt4TfT3KGOnMxaFRcBAwrngcm79AcKsZ3S3x5yvClkw1BmcMoIBHLRWOBHLERWuZcL4el8m8d5ye.9It6cCWEWABw.HGTfTDY55hB.wtJiU1ijBkFy2WMX8H1ady.lknKb5twQ0ASUqdFDsnWZvrir8t5NvMKS1BnK6UWdL6EvsDeDdzsy40mObiteElLYUgeA3pPp.gkWjChVjUcs4WoX36bonBlcFsjK3VJjgrjN9injsyvN34XIvYcBwrf7cMzo4M1PWlMFLqTyucP65TmZmgcgyvSzIzt16ZENA3oZHTcsTj4v4i45w8FSUHmIBV.g6w.98nttdUt8kgcS6l970yDLqCXVsdcI3zYn8x4MvTmo1PLc3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

2Subregion:
Regional Board
CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7 are assigned by theNPDES Number:
Not reportedPOTW:
Not reportedReclamation:
waste ponds.
disposal, or dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as dairy
passive waste treatment and disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface
dischargers or thosewho must comply through best management practices, facilities with
Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as cooling waterComplexity:
no threat to water quality.
at a higher Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to represent
All nurds without a TTWQ will be considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded
relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared to a major or minor threat. Not:
Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board order should cause aThreat to Water:
Not reportedWaste Type:
PrivateAgency Type:
Discharge Requirements. 
Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is under WasteFacility Status:
repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water pumping.
mining, gravel washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
servicing, producing, manufacturing or processing operation of whatever nature, including
Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid or semisolid wastes from anyFacility Type:

Not reportedBaseline Flow:Not reportedDesign Flow:

ROADWAY EXPRESS  (Continued) 1001231330

          04/21/93Closure Completed:
CLOSEDStatus:09/02/92Closure Due:
Not reportedCease Discharge Completed:09/02/92Cease Discharge Due:

Final Hydro Geological Assessment Review Completed: Not Reported
Hydro Geological Assessment Report Due: Not Reported

Yes1/2 Mi Limit:4Num. of Pits:
SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANS. CO.Owner:

82010Task #:02Region:
TOXIC PITS:

Site 3 of 6 in cluster R
2482 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
NNW 1707 WOOD STREET    N/A
R66 Toxic PitsSP, W.OAKLAND YD.-(OILY WASTE) S100676226

site
Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approvedAbate Method:
Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:

  UndefinedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  DieselChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-2291Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  18TH STCross Street:

State LUST:

Site 4 of 6 in cluster R
2482 ft. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

1/4-1/2 CA FID USTOAKLAND, CA  94607
NNW Cortese1708 WOOD ST    N/A
R67 LUSTROADWAY EXPRESS INC S101624389
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Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             UNKLeak Source:
                                             UNKLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Preliminary site assessment underwayFacility Status:
                                             01-2291Facility Id:
                                             4072Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

Not reportedSummary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
0Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600102107Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1996-07-11 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1998-07-14 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 4072Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  UNKLeak Source:
  UNKLeak Cause:
 Not reportedInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Not reportedFunding:
 1998-03-16 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1996-07-10 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1996-07-23 00:00:00Release Date:
Not reportedClose Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
1965-01-02 00:00:00Prelim Assess:1965-01-02 00:00:00Workplan:
1998-03-16 00:00:00Confirm Leak:1998-03-16 00:00:00Review Date:

ROADWAY EXPRESS INC  (Continued) S101624389
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Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
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          LEADEDContent :
          PStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          10000Capacity :
          07-01-85Actv Date :
          01-000-048445-000002Swrcb Tank Id :
          2Owner Tank Id :
          ATank Status :
          02-29-88Created Date :
          11-23-93Act Date :
          09-08-92Ref Date :
          44-020726Board Of Equalization :
          1Number :
          48445Comp Number :
          AStatus :

          3Number Of Tanks :
          DIESELContent :
          PStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          10000Capacity :
          04-26-93Actv Date :
          01-000-048445-000001Swrcb Tank Id :
          1Owner Tank Id :
          ATank Status :
          02-29-88Created Date :
          11-23-93Act Date :
          09-08-92Ref Date :
          44-020726Board Of Equalization :
          1Number :
          48445Comp Number :
          AStatus :

SWEEPS:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedEPA ID:

00/00/00Modified:10/22/93Creation:
Not reportedNPDES No:Not reportedDUNs No:
Not reportedContact Tel:Not reportedContact:

OAKLAND, CA 94607
1708  WOOD ST
Not reportedMail To:

(415) 763-7921Facility Tel:ActiveStatus:
Not reportedSIC Code:Not reportedCortese Code:

Active  Underground Storage Tank LocationReg By:
00048445Regulate ID:01002716Facility ID:

FID:

               1708 WOOD STFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             1/2/1965Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             3/16/1998Date Leak Confirmed:

ROADWAY EXPRESS INC  (Continued) S101624389
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          Not reportedContent :
          PStg :
          UNKNOWNTank Use :
          2000Capacity :
          07-01-85Actv Date :
          01-000-048445-000003Swrcb Tank Id :
          3Owner Tank Id :
          ATank Status :
          02-29-88Created Date :
          11-23-93Act Date :
          09-08-92Ref Date :
          44-020726Board Of Equalization :
          1Number :
          48445Comp Number :
          AStatus :

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :

ROADWAY EXPRESS INC  (Continued) S101624389

                         RWQCB REFERRAL SITEResponsible Party :
                         plans to utilize Bond funds for this site.
                         investigations and cleanup activities under RWQCB oversight. There are no
                         The responsible parties will pay all costs associated with remedialProject Revenue Source Desc :
                         Not reported
                         Not reportedPRS Company Address :
                         Not ReportedProject Revenue Source Co. :
                         additional hydrogeologic and site characterization.
                         The RWQCB has determined the RAP to be unacceptable and is requiring
                         Southern Pacific submitted a draft RAP to the RWQCB and DHS in April, 1988.Site Activity Status :
                         of the site.
                         shallow ground water. There are no known domestic wells within three miles
                         migrated offsite (at least 200 feet from the site at 3-foot depth) and to
                         migration of contaminants tothe Bay is low. Solvents are known to have
                         Francisco Bay; a drainage ditch is underneath the site. Potential for
                         a potential health threat. This site is located within one mile of the San
                         The waste impoundment area is fenced; however, direct contact would presentThreat To Public Health & Env :
                         lead and arsenic. Shallow ground water is contaminated by solvents.
                         trichloroethylene (TCE) and dichloroethylene (DCE) and heavy metals such as
                         benzene, toluene, xylene, ethylbenzene, waste oils, solvents such as
                         This site has been contaminated by PCBs, polynuclear aromatics (PNAs),Hazardous Waste Desc :
                         each of the surface impoundment areas.
                         biphenyl (PCB) sludge pond). There is soil and groundwater contamination at
                         wash waters from the interiors of tank cars (referred to as polychlorinated
                         waste waters from the cleaning of rail cars and an inactive waste pond for
                         approximately a one-half miledistance: an oil/water separator system for
                         Bay. The site includes two surface impoundments which are separated by
                         facility located between the Outer Harbor and Inner Harbor of San Francisco
                         Southern Pacific, Oakland, is a large railyard, switching and maintenanceSite Description :

BEP:

Site 5 of 6 in cluster R
2482 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
NNW 1707 WOOD STREET    N/A
R68 CA BOND EXP. PLANSOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION CO. OAKLAND S100833473
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                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began :
                                             Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway :
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted :
                                             Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began :
                                             Not reportedDate Preliminary Site Assessment Began :
                                             Not reportedDate Prelim Site Assmnt Workplan Submitted :
                                             Not reportedDate Confirmed :

 Not reportedLeak Source :
 Not reportedLeak Cause :
 Not reportedHow Discovered :
  Not reportedLocal Case #:
  Not reportedDate Closed:
  1Facility Status:
  2Region:
  SLT2O193296Facility ID:

SLIC Region 2:

                    Not reportedSubstance Released :
                    Not reportedFacility Status :
                    Not reportedRecent Dtw :
                    UNKNOWNResponsible Party :
                    Not reportedLead Agency Case Number :
                    Not reportedLead Agency :
                    Not reportedLead Agency Contact :
                    SLICSITEAssigned Name :
                    STATERegion :
                    SLT2O193296Global Id :

CA STATE SLIC :

inspections in regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions, and settlements.
and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide,

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
FINDS:

Site 6 of 6 in cluster R
2482 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
NNW SLIC1707 WOOD ST 110011658009
R69 FINDSSOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION CO 1004444105

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:
1995-11-02 00:00:00Confirm Leak:1995-11-02 00:00:00Review Date:

Leak being confirmedStatus:
  UndefinedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  DieselChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-2398Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

2492 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
SSE CorteseUNKNOWN 5TH  /  ADELINE    N/A
70 LUSTCALTRANS CYPRESS PROJECT S104233703
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                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             11/2/1995Date Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             TankLeak Source:
                                             UNKLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Leak being confirmedFacility Status:
                                             01-2398Facility Id:
                                             5509Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

NEW CASE PER ACHD UPDATE -  9/98.Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
0Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600102208Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1995-11-01 00:00:00Stop Date :
 2001-03-21 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 5509Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  TankLeak Source:
  UNKLeak Cause:
 Not reportedInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1998-09-28 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1995-11-01 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1995-11-01 00:00:00Release Date:
Not reportedClose Date:

CALTRANS CYPRESS PROJECT  (Continued) S104233703

TC1708192.2s   Page 113



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               UNKNOWN 5TH & ADELINEFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:

CALTRANS CYPRESS PROJECT  (Continued) S104233703

SAN RAMON, CA 94583
2600 CAMINO RAMON RM #2E150Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     PACIFIC BELLContact:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     5.0000Tons:
     San FranciscoTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD004771168TSD EPA ID:
     CAC000963856Gepaid:

     1County
SAN RAMON, CA 94583
2600 CAMINO RAMON RM #2E150Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     PACIFIC BELLContact:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Empty containers less than 30 gallonsWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .1000Tons:
     San FranciscoTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD004771168TSD EPA ID:
     CAC000963856Gepaid:

     1County
SAN RAMON, CA 94583
2600 CAMINO RAMON RM #2E150Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (000) 000-0000Telephone:
     PACIFIC BELLContact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     2.5020Tons:
     StanislausTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD083166728TSD EPA ID:
     CAC000963856Gepaid:

HAZNET:

                    Case ClosedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000628Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

2518 ft. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

1/4-1/2 CSOAKLAND, CA  94607
SE HIST UST1075 7TH ST    N/A
71 HAZNETPACIFIC BELL U001599205
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Direction
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EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          1Number Of Tanks :
          REG UNLEADEDContent :
          PStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          10000Capacity :
          05-19-93Actv Date :
          01-000-016347-000001Swrcb Tank Id :
          34Owner Tank Id :
          ATank Status :
          02-29-88Created Date :
          12-17-93Act Date :
          05-19-93Ref Date :
          44-031914Board Of Equalization :
          1Number :
          16347Comp Number :
          AStatus :

SWEEPS:

PHONE COOther Type:OtherFacility Type:
(415) 542-6758Telephone:E.J. KOEHLERContact Name:
 NoneLeak Detection:
Not ReportedTank Construction:UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
1979Year Installed:00010000Tank Capacity:
G-79-10KContainer Num:1Tank Num:
 PRODUCTTank Used for:
 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107
 370 THIRD STREETOwner Address:
STATERegion:1Total Tanks:
PACIFIC BELLOwner Name:16347Facility ID:

UST HIST:

     1County

PACIFIC BELL  (Continued) U001599205

High
CERCLIS Site Status:

01/29/2003Completed:PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAssessment:
09/25/1997Completed:DISCOVERYAssessment:

CERCLIS Assessment History:
  Not reportedContact Title:
(415) 972-3094Contact Tel:Jere JohnsonContact:
  Not reportedContact Title:
(415) 972-3093Contact Tel:Betsy CurnowContact:
  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
  Other Cleanup Activity: State-Lead CleanupNon NPL Status:
  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:

CERCLIS Classification Data:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster S
2555 ft. HAZNET

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

1/4-1/2 FINDSOAKLAND, CA  94607
WNW CERCLIS1795 11TH STREET CA0002059426
S72 Cal-SitesGAINES PROPERTY 1001212406
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     1County
MODESTO, CA 95352 - 3928
PO BOX 3928Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (209) 578-2219Telephone:
     MIKE TRAINORContact:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     0.3Tons:
     AlamedaTsd County:
     AlamedaGen County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     CAC002561281Gepaid:

HAZNET:

additional CAL-SITES detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                     09State Senate District:
                                     16State Assembly District Code:
                                     Not reportedLat/long Method:
                                     Not reportedLat/Long:
                                    0No. of Contamination Sources:
                                     UnknownGroundwater Contamination:
                                     Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                                     Not reportedHazardous Ranking Score:
                                     Not reportedCortese:
                                     Not reportedAccess:
                                    SF - SAN FRANCISCO BAYRegion Water Control Board:
                                    Not reportedSupervisor Responsible for Site:
                                     KHILFStaff Member Responsible for Site:
                                     STATE FUNDED SITEType Name:
                                     STATEFacility Type:
  75 AUTO REPAIR, SERVICES & PARKINGSIC:
  Not ListedNPL:
Not reported DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
  CERTIFIEDStatus Name:
  Not reportedFile Name:
  NC - NORTH COASTBranch:
  2 - BERKELEYRegion:
  DTSCLead:
  09/19/2003Status Date:

OVERSIGHT
CERT - CERTIFIED AS HAVING BEEN REMEDIED SATISFACTORILY UNDER DTSCStatus:

  01750030Facility ID
CAL-SITES:

planned and actual site activities, and financial information. 
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites, including an inventory of sites,
Superfund database that is used to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System) is the

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
FINDS:

GAINES PROPERTY  (Continued) 1001212406
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                       SSDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       1AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01400003Facility Id :
               urban park. The remainder became part of the Cypress Freeway. 
               Oakland proposed that a portion of the site be developed into an 
               The property was used as a junkyard. CalTrans and the City ofBackground Info :
               OAKLAND, CA 94607 
               1401 THIRD STREETAddress(es) :
               OAKLAND, CA 94607 
               5TH AND KIRKHAM STREETSAddress(es) :
               BOBO’S JUNKYARDAlternate Name(s):
               CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTIONAlternate Name(s):
               CALSTARS CODEOther ID Desc:
               200486ID Value:
               CSTARIdentifying Code:
               CALSTARS CODEOther ID Desc:
               200308ID Value:
               CSTARIdentifying Code:
                                                       09State Senate Distt Code :
                                                       16State Assembly Distt Code :
                                                       Not reportedEntity Lat/long Coordinates Refer To :
                                                       Not reportedLat/long Method :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Long :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Lat :
                                                       0˚ 0´ 0˝ / 0˚ 0´ 0˝Lat/Long  :
                                                       0# Of Sources Contributing To Contamination :
                                                       Not reportedGW Contamination Suspected :
                                                       Not reportedDate Hazard Ranked :
                                                       Not reportedListed In Haz Wst & Substncs Sites List (CORTESE):
                                                       Not reportedSite Access Controlled :
                                                       SAN FRANCISCO BAYRWQCB Definition :
                                                       SFRegional Water Quality Control Board :
                                                       NORTH COASTSMBR Branch :
                                                       NCSite Mitigatn & Brnflds Reuse Prog (SMBR) Code :
               RAILROAD TRANSPORTATIONSic Code Definition :
               40Sic Code :
               Not reportedSupervisor :
               JSOTOStaff Member :
               CSource Of Funding Code :
               Not reportedTier :
               NNational Priorities List :
               VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMSite Type :
               VCPSite Type Code :
               DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency :
               DTSCLead Agency Code :
               VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMCurrent Status :
               VCPCurrent Status Code :
               05101994Current Status Date :
               Not reportedSite Name Under :
               01County Code :
               BERKELEYRegion Code Definition :
               2Dtsc Region Code :
               01400003Facility ID

VCP:

2577 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
SSW VCP1401 THIRD STREET    N/A
73 DEEDBOBO’S JUNKYARD S102008217
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                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       12231996Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       SPAWP Activity Id :
                                                       REMOVAL ACTION WORKPLANActivity Code Def:
                                                       RAWDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       5AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01400003Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       12231996Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       CALTRAWP Activity Id :
                                                       REMOVAL ACTION WORKPLANActivity Code Def:
                                                       RAWDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       3AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01400003Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       05101994Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       VCAAWP Activity Id :
                                                       I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Code Def:
                                                       ORDERDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       2AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01400003Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       10081991Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       SITE SCREENINGActivity Code Def:

BOBO’S JUNKYARD  (Continued) S102008217
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                                                       NOEAWP Activity Id :
                                                       CEQA INCLUDING NEGATIVE DECSActivity Code Def:
                                                       CEQADTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       10AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01400003Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       12231996Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       NODAWP Activity Id :
                                                       CEQA INCLUDING NEGATIVE DECSActivity Code Def:
                                                       CEQADTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       9AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01400003Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       Not reportedDate Activity Completed :
                                                       07012006Revised Due Date :
                                                       07012005Dt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       CERTIFICATIONActivity Code Def:
                                                       CERTDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       8AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01400003Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       Not reportedDate Activity Completed :
                                                       07012006Revised Due Date :
                                                       07012005Dt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       SPAWP Activity Id :
                                                       REMOVAL ACTIONActivity Code Def:
                                                       RADTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       7AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01400003Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
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                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       01071999Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       VCAAWP Activity Id :
                                                       AMENDED ORDER/AGREEMENT, CHAPTER 6.5 TRANSITIONActivity Code Def:
                                                       CHP65DTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       13AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01400003Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       11051997Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       DEED RESTRICTIONSActivity Code Def:
                                                       DEEDDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       12AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01400003Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       1800Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       08032001Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       CALTRAWP Activity Id :
                                                       REMOVAL ACTIONActivity Code Def:
                                                       RADTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       11AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01400003Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       12231996Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
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               redesigned and located at ground level, and piles were 
               the construction of Bent CR23. Three proposed footings were 
               in December 1996. The CalTrans RAW required a design change to 
               RAW describes post-construction actions. Both RAWs were approved 
               the site during construction of the freeway whereas the SPTCo 
               for the Eastern Portion of the site. The CalTrans RAW addressed 
               SPTCo were required to prepare a Removal Action Workplan (RAW) 
               hydrocarbons and volatile organic compounds. Both CalTrans and 
               Groundwater was found to contain low-boiling petroleum 
               arsenic, lead, benzo(a)pyrene and volatile organic compounds. 
               found to be contaminated with petroleum compounds, pesticides, 
               Company (SPTCo) in the eastern portion of the site. Soil was 
               conducted by both CalTrans and Southern Pacific Transportation 
               RAWs approved. Soil and groundwater investigations were 
               benzo(a)pyrene and VOCs. 
               Soil Sampling delisted TPH, pesticides, arsenic, lead, 
               Order issued to Southern Pacific Transportation Company. 
               Reconstruction Project. 
               VCA signed with CalTrans. Project is part of CypressComments :
               05101994Comments Date :
               RCRA 3012Special Program :
               R3012Special Program Code:
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       08152002Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       VCAAMAWP Activity Id :
                                                       I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Code Def:
                                                       ORDERDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       15AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01400003Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       06141994Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       ISEAWP Activity Id :
                                                       I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Code Def:
                                                       ORDERDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       14AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01400003Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
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11/05/97Deed Date(s) : 
ACTIVEStatus:
VOLUNTARY CLEANUPSite Type:
Not reportedSub Area:
PROJECT WIDEArea:

CA DEEDS:

               action at the site will also be conducted. 
               significantly at the site. A five-year review of the removal 
               and in the event that groundwater concentrations rise 
               U.S. EPA’s investigation associated with an upgradient source, 
               for additional remediation following the implementation of the 
               migrating off the site. The Department will re-evaluate the need 
               the monitoring wells are to verify that cis-1,2-DCE is not 
               where cis-1,2-DCE was detected in groundwater. The purpose of 
               completed. Two monitoring wells were installed downgradient of 
               useable surface at the site after freeway construction is 
               monitoring. This alternative was selected as SPTCo desired a 
               cap (or equivalent) with institutional controls and groundwater 
               worker). The alternative selected in the RAW requires an asphalt 
               the risk assessment (child trespasser and future construction 
               and the environment under the exposure scenarios identified in 
               site (soil and groundwater) does not pose a risk to human health 
               properly disposed off-site. The SPTCo RAW concluded that the 
               groundwater was treated onsite and then either reused onsite or 
               infiltration during construction excavations. Excavated 
               at these footing locations to limit the amount of groundwater 
               according to the existing design. Sealed shoring was installed 
               excavation occurred. The remaining footings were constructed 
               earthquake. Disposal of groundwater was not required as no 
               fourth footing was added to ensure stability in the event of an 
               redesigned so that no soil coring was required. In addition, a 

BOBO’S JUNKYARD  (Continued) S102008217

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:
1993-09-22 00:00:00Confirm Leak:1993-09-22 00:00:00Review Date:

dissolved contaminants
site, Pump and Treat Ground Water - generally employed to remove
Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approvedAbate Method:
Case ClosedStatus:

  Soil onlyCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  GasolineChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-1824Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

SWEEPS UST
CS

CA FID USTSite 2 of 2 in cluster S
2587 ft. Cortese

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHMIRSOAKLAND, CA  94607
WNW LUST1111 PINE ST    N/A
S74 HAZNETBONNELLI ENTERPRISES S101580345
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                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             9/22/1993Date Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             TankLeak Source:
                                             UNKLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                             01-1824Facility Id:
                                             247Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

CC PER ACHD - 5/13/98. ENFORCEMENT ACTION ALSO ON 9/22/93.Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
1Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600101690Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1993-09-02 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1998-08-10 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 247Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  TankLeak Source:
  UNKLeak Cause:
 YesInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1993-10-22 00:00:00Enter Date :
  EFEnf Type:
 1995-04-24 00:00:00Enforcement Dt :
 1999-09-02 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1993-09-02 00:00:00Release Date:
1998-05-13 00:00:00Close Date:
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                         Not reportedSpecial Studies 2 :
                         Not reportedSpecial Studies 1 :
                         Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved? :
                         Not reportedProperty Management :
                         Not reportedEstimated Temperature :
                         Not reportedSurrounding Area :
                         Not reportedTime Notified :
                         5561OES Incident Number :
                         Not reportedAgency Incident Number :
                         Not reportedAgency Id Number :
                         Not reportedTime Completed :

Not reportedDate Completed:
                         Not reportedIncident Date:
                         Not reportedProperty Use:
                         Not reportedExtent of Release:
                         5561OES Control Number:

CHMIRS:

               1111 Pine StFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

     Not reportedCounty
BERKELEY, CA 94707
1136 AMADORMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 732-1996Telephone:
     BARBARA ALIMADADIAN/RESTEC CONContact:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Polychlorinated biphenyls and material containing PCB’sWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     0.17Tons:
     99Tsd County:
     AlamedaGen County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     CAC002555152Gepaid:

     Not reportedCounty
BERKELEY, CA 94707
1136 AMADORMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 732-1996Telephone:
     BARBARA ALIMADADIAN/RESTEC CONContact:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     0.84Tons:
     AlamedaTsd County:
     AlamedaGen County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     CAC002555152Gepaid:

HAZNET:

                    Case ClosedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000789Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
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                         1 qt to .5 gallonsAmount : 
                         Not reportedOES notification : 
                         09:18:57 AMOES time : 
                         12/7/1994OES date : 
                         Not reportedAdmin Agency :
                         12/07/94  0851Incident date : 
                         spilled onto street. noticed by opd.Description :
                         Not reportedUnknown : 
                         Not reportedTons : 
                         Not reportedSheen : 
                         Not reportedQuarts : 
                         Not reportedPints : 
                         Not reportedOunces : 
                         Not reportedLiters : 
                         Not reportedPounds : 
                         Not reportedGrams : 
                         Not reportedGallons : 
                         Not reportedCUFT : 
                         Not reportedCups : 
                         Not reportedBBLS : 
                         oakland fdAgency :
                         1994Year : 
                         Not reportedDate/Time :
                         NONum Of Fatalities :
                         NONum Of Injuries :
                         NOEvacuations :
                         RDSite Type : 
                         NOContained : 
                         Not reportedE Date : 
                          Quantity Released :
                         muriatic acidSubstance :
                         Not reportedOther :
                         CHEMICALType :
                         Not reportedWhat Happened :
                         Not reportedContainment :
                         Not reportedCleanup By :
                         Not reportedSpill Site :
                         Not reportedWaterway :
                         YESWaterway Involved :
                         Not reportedFacility Telephone Number :
                         Not reportedComments :
                         Not reportedReport Date :
                         Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID :
                         Not reportedCompany Name :
                         Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number :
                         Not reportedVehicle Id Number :
                         Not reportedVehicle State :
                         Not reportedVehicle License Number :
                         Not reportedVehicle Make/year :
                         Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities :
                         Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries :
                         Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated :
                         Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated :
                         Not reportedSpecial Studies 6 :
                         Not reportedSpecial Studies 5 :
                         Not reportedSpecial Studies 4 :
                         Not reportedSpecial Studies 3 :
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          REG UNLEADEDContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          500Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-006111-000002Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-000088Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          6111Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          2Number Of Tanks :
          LEADEDContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          M.V. FUELTank Use :
          1000Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-006111-000001Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-000088Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          6111Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

SWEEPS:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedEPA ID:

00/00/00Modified:10/22/93Creation:
Not reportedNPDES No:Not reportedDUNs No:
Not reportedContact Tel:Not reportedContact:

OAKLAND, CA 94607
1111  PINE ST
Not reportedMail To:

Not reportedFacility Tel:ActiveStatus:
Not reportedSIC Code:Not reportedCortese Code:

Active  Underground Storage Tank LocationReg By:
00006111Regulate ID:01002541Facility ID:

FID:
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                                                       ORDERDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       1AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01400014Facility Id :
               operate a train maintenance facility on this property. 
               PCBs, and petroleum compounds. AMTRAK constructed and will 
               detected volatile and semi-volatile organic compounds, metals, 
               prior to offsite disposal.    Soil and groundwater sampling 
               limited areas of the site were used to stockpile waste soils 
               operations. As part of the Cypress Freeway reconstruction, 
               of land. Historically, it was used for rail and freight 
               The site is a triangular shaped parcel of approximately 15 acresBackground Info :
               OAKLAND, CA 94607 
               3RD & UNION STREETSAddress(es) :
               AMTRACK MAINTENANCE FACILITYAlternate Name(s):
               AMTRAK MAINTENANCE FACILITYAlternate Name(s):
               CALSTARS CODEOther ID Desc:
               201301ID Value:
               CSTARIdentifying Code:
                                                       09State Senate Distt Code :
                                                       16State Assembly Distt Code :
                                                       Not reportedEntity Lat/long Coordinates Refer To :
                                                       Not reportedLat/long Method :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Long :
                                                       Not reportedDirection Lat :
                                                       0˚ 0´ 0˝ / 0˚ 0´ 0˝Lat/Long  :
                                                       2# Of Sources Contributing To Contamination :
                                                       CGW Contamination Suspected :
                                                       Not reportedDate Hazard Ranked :
                                                       Not reportedListed In Haz Wst & Substncs Sites List (CORTESE):
                                                       CSite Access Controlled :
                                                       SAN FRANCISCO BAYRWQCB Definition :
                                                       SFRegional Water Quality Control Board :
                                                       NORTH COASTSMBR Branch :
                                                       NCSite Mitigatn & Brnflds Reuse Prog (SMBR) Code :
               RAILROAD TRANSPORTATIONSic Code Definition :
               40Sic Code :
               Not reportedSupervisor :
               JSOTOStaff Member :
               Not reportedSource Of Funding Code :
               Not reportedTier :
               NNational Priorities List :
               VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMSite Type :
               VCPSite Type Code :
               DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency :
               DTSCLead Agency Code :
               VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMCurrent Status :
               VCPCurrent Status Code :
               04242000Current Status Date :
               Not reportedSite Name Under :
               01County Code :
               BERKELEYRegion Code Definition :
               2Dtsc Region Code :
               01400014Facility ID

VCP:

2630 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94607
South 3RD  /  UNION STREETS    N/A
75 VCPAMTRAK MAINTENANCE FACILITY S104549015
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                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       Not reportedDate Activity Completed :
                                                       07012006Revised Due Date :
                                                       06302006Dt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       CERTIFICATIONActivity Code Def:
                                                       CERTDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       4AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01400014Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       Not reportedDate Activity Completed :
                                                       07012006Revised Due Date :
                                                       03312005Dt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       REMOVAL ACTIONActivity Code Def:
                                                       RADTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       3AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01400014Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       02152002Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       Not reportedAWP Activity Id :
                                                       REMOVAL ACTION WORKPLANActivity Code Def:
                                                       RAWDTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       2AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01400014Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       04242000Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       VCAAWP Activity Id :
                                                       I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Code Def:
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               VCA signed with Amtrak. 
               hot spot removal. 
               institutional controls, groundwater monitoring, and limited PCB 
               RAW approved requiring installation of cap over the site,Comments :
               02152002Comments Date :
               RCRA 3012Special Program :
               R3012Special Program Code:
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :
                                                       VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMStatus Code Definition :
                                                       VCPSite Status When Activity Commitment Made :
                                                       Not reportedEst. Size Of An Activity Code :
                                                       0Est # Of Person-years To Complete :
                                                       02152002Date Activity Completed :
                                                       Not reportedRevised Due Date :
                                                       Not reportedDt Activity Due For Completion :
                                                       NOEAWP Activity Id :
                                                       CEQA INCLUDING NEGATIVE DECSActivity Code Def:
                                                       CEQADTSC Site Activity Code :
                                                       5AWP Activities Code :
                                                       01400014Facility Id :
                                                       Not reportedActvty Deleted Via Commitmnt/Completns Screen :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Treated Upon Completion :
                                                       0Gallons Of Liquid Removed Upon Completion :
                                                       0Cubic Yards Of Solids Removed At Completion :

AMTRAK MAINTENANCE FACILITY  (Continued) S104549015

92626Incident Description:
Not reportedDischarge Date:
Not reportedFacility Type:
Not reportedBoard File Number:
Not reported     Staff Initials: Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

3378 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA  92626
NE 2311 ADELINE STREET    N/A
76 Notify 65NED CLYDE CONSTRUCTION YARD S100178915

SWEEPS UST
CS

HIST UST
CA FID UST

Cortese
3647 ft. LUST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

1/2-1 HAZNETOAKLAND, CA  94607
SSE RCRA-SQG333 FIBERT ST CAD981443245
77 Notify 65EAST BAY FORD TRUCK 1000391095
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 1988-10-26 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1994-12-13 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 1132Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  TankLeak Source:
  Structure FailureLeak Cause:
 YesInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1992-04-29 00:00:00Enter Date :
  EFEnf Type:
 1992-03-09 00:00:00Enforcement Dt :
 1988-08-23 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1988-08-23 00:00:00Release Date:
1994-08-01 00:00:00Close Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:
1992-03-09 00:00:00Confirm Leak:1992-03-09 00:00:00Review Date:

site
Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approvedAbate Method:
Case ClosedStatus:

  Soil onlyCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  Waste OilChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-0531Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

Not reportedContact:

CAD981443245EPA ID:
(415) 555-1212
NOT REQUIREDOwner:

RCRAInfo:
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     Not reportedCounty
OAKLAND, CA 94604 - 2098
PO BOX 2098Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 272-4400Telephone:
     THOMAS W HAREZLAK GENERAL MGRContact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     3.74Tons:
     San MateoTsd County:
     AlamedaGen County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     CAD981443245Gepaid:

HAZNET:

                    Case ClosedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0001091Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             1/4/1989Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             3/9/1992Date Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             TankLeak Source:
                                             Structure FailureLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                             01-0531Facility Id:
                                             1132Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

ARCHIVED 6/6/96 CONTROL NO 120-078  SRC 0904728Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
0Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600100485Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
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OAKLAND, CA 94604 - 2098
PO BOX 2098Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 272-4400Telephone:
     ROGER L ERICSONContact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     1.8765Tons:
     1Tsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     CAD981443245Gepaid:

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94604 - 2098
PO BOX 2098Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 272-4400Telephone:
     ROGER L ERICSONContact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     2.3977Tons:
     San MateoTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     CAD981443245Gepaid:

     1County
OAKLAND, CA 94604 - 2098
PO BOX 2098Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 272-4400Telephone:
     ROGER L ERICSONContact:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     .5461Tons:
     1Tsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD053044053TSD EPA ID:
     CAD981443245Gepaid:

     Not reportedCounty
OAKLAND, CA 94604 - 2098
PO BOX 2098Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (510) 272-4400Telephone:
     THOMAS W HAREZLAK GENERAL MGRContact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     3.49Tons:
     AlamedaTsd County:
     AlamedaGen County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     CAD981443245Gepaid:
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          1Number Of Tanks :
          WASTE OILContent :
          WASTEStg :
          OILTank Use :
          400Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-032731-000001Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          32731Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

SWEEPS:

TRUCK SALESOther Type:OtherFacility Type:
(415) 835-4400Telephone:Not reportedContact Name:
 VisualLeak Detection:
Not ReportedTank Construction:WASTE OILType of Fuel:
1966Year Installed:00000400Tank Capacity:
1Container Num:1Tank Num:
 PRODUCTTank Used for:
 OAKLAND, CA 94607
 333 FILBERT STOwner Address:
STATERegion:1Total Tanks:
W. B. HARPER JR.Owner Name:32731Facility ID:

UST HIST:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedEPA ID:

00/00/00Modified:10/22/93Creation:
Not reportedNPDES No:Not reportedDUNs No:
Not reportedContact Tel:Not reportedContact:

OAKLAND, CA 94607
333  FILBERT ST
Not reportedMail To:

(415) 835-4400Facility Tel:InactiveStatus:
Not reportedSIC Code:Not reportedCortese Code:

Inactive  Underground Storage Tank LocationReg By:
00032731Regulate ID:01000660Facility ID:

FID:

               333 FILBERT STFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

92626Incident Description:
Not reportedDischarge Date:
Not reportedFacility Type:
Not reportedBoard File Number:
Not reported     Staff Initials: Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

26 additional CA HAZNET record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1County
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additional CAL-SITES detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                     09State Senate District:
                                     16State Assembly District Code:
                                     Not reportedLat/long Method:
                                     Not reportedLat/Long:
                                    0No. of Contamination Sources:
                                     ConfirmedGroundwater Contamination:
                                     Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                                     Not reportedHazardous Ranking Score:
                                     Not reportedCortese:
                                     Not reportedAccess:
                                    SF - SAN FRANCISCO BAYRegion Water Control Board:
                                    Not reportedSupervisor Responsible for Site:
                                     RMIYAStaff Member Responsible for Site:
                                     RESPONSIBLE PARTYType Name:
                                     RPFacility Type:
  34 MANU - FABRICATED METAL PRODUCTSSIC:
  Not ListedNPL:
Not reported DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
  ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEStatus Name:
  Not reportedFile Name:
  NC - NORTH COASTBranch:
  2 - BERKELEYRegion:
  DTSCLead:
  03/17/2005Status Date:

AWP - ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITEStatus:
  01340123Facility ID

CAL-SITES:

3739 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA  94607
NE 1218 24TH STREET    N/A
78 Cal-SitesNORTHWESTERN VENETIAN SUPPLY CORP. SITE S106893872

  
CORRACTS Data:

High
CERCLIS Site Status:

05/30/2001Completed:PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAssessment:
11/29/2000Completed:DISCOVERYAssessment:

CERCLIS Assessment History:
  Not reportedContact Title:
(415) 972-3094Contact Tel:Jere JohnsonContact:
  Not reportedContact Title:
(415) 972-3093Contact Tel:Betsy CurnowContact:
  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
  Other Cleanup Activity: State-Lead CleanupNon NPL Status:
  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:

CERCLIS Classification Data:

SWEEPS UST
HIST UST

CORRACTS
CA FID UST

4010 ft. RCRA-TSDF

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
16 ft.

1/2-1 RCRA-LQGOAKLAND, CA  94607
SE FINDS404 MARKET ST CAD053044053
79 CERCLISSAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 178 01 1000224433
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2 additional CORRACTS record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                      General Rental Centers
                      42272
                      42183
                      Hazardous Waste Collection2002 NAICS Title:
                      CA050 - RFA CompletedCorrective Action:

06/01/1993Actual Date:
ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
09Region:
CAD053044053EPA Id:
  

                      General Rental Centers
                      42272
                      42183
                      Hazardous Waste Collection2002 NAICS Title:
                      CA200 - RFI ApprovedCorrective Action:

05/20/1996Actual Date:
ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
09Region:
CAD053044053EPA Id:
  

                      General Rental Centers
                      42272
                      42183
                      Hazardous Waste Collection2002 NAICS Title:
                      CA100 - RFI ImpositionCorrective Action:

03/29/1992Actual Date:
ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
09Region:
CAD053044053EPA Id:
  

                      General Rental Centers
                      42272
                      42183
                      Hazardous Waste Collection2002 NAICS Title:
                      CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedCorrective Action:

02/23/1996Actual Date:
ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
09Region:
CAD053044053EPA Id:
  

                      General Rental Centers
                      42272
                      42183
                      Hazardous Waste Collection2002 NAICS Title:
                      CA100 - RFI ImpositionCorrective Action:

01/01/1996Actual Date:
ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
09Region:
CAD053044053EPA Id:
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                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/28/2005     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        06/28/2005  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        06/27/2005  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TRANSPORTER-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

Violations existViolation Status:

4360.00F0054360.00F003
4360.00F0024360.00F001

980979.00D0401032509.00D039
4360.00D0354360.00D028
4360.00D0274360.00D022

980979.00D0184360.00D011
4360.00D0084360.00D007
4360.00D0061032509.00D001

__________________________________ Quantity (Lbs)WasteQuantity (Lbs)Waste

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2003
BIENNIAL REPORTS:

Used oil Transporter, Used oil transfer facilityTSDF Activities:
Large Quantity Generator, TSDFClassification:

Not reportedContact:

CAD053044053EPA ID:
(708) 697-8460
SAFETY-KLEEN CORP ELGIN ILOwner:

RCRAInfo:

03/29/1992Event Date:
RFI ImpositionEvent:

06/01/1993Event Date:
RFA CompletedEvent:

06/16/1993Event Date:
other administrative considerations.
considerations, the status of corrective action work at the facility, or
status of closure at the facility, the degree of risk, timing
lack of technical information (IN). Reasons for this conclusion may be the
appears to be technically infeasible or inappropriate (NF) or 2) there is a
stabilization activity at the present time for reasons other than 1) it
Stabilization Measures Evaluation,This facility is not amenable toEvent:

06/18/1993Event Date:
priority.
CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low corrective actionEvent:

01/01/1996Event Date:
RFI ImpositionEvent:

02/23/1996Event Date:
RFI Workplan ApprovedEvent:

05/20/1996Event Date:
RFI ApprovedEvent:

RCRAInfo Corrective Action Summary:
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                                        TSD-GENERAL STANDARDS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        04/07/2003  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        03/22/2002  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-CONTAINERS REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        04/07/2003     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        04/07/2003     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        03/22/2002     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        04/07/2003  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        03/22/2002  Date Violation Determined:
                                        Transporter-manifest/record keeping requirements  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        04/07/2003  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        03/22/2002  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        04/07/2003     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        04/07/2003     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        03/22/2002     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        04/07/2003  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        03/22/2002  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        01/09/2004  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        10/29/2002  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        01/09/2004  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        10/29/2002  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-CONTINGENCY PLAN REQUREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/28/2005     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        06/28/2005  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        06/27/2005  Date Violation Determined:
                                        Transporter-manifest/record keeping requirements  Area of Violation:
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                                        06/24/1994  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        05/18/1994  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        06/28/1994  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        06/24/1994  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        07/14/1994  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        06/28/1994  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        08/31/1994  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        07/14/1994  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        09/16/1998     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        11/19/1999  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        09/16/1998  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        264.10-18.B  Regulation Violated:

                                        04/07/2003  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        02/28/2000  Date Violation Determined:
                                        Transporter-manifest/record keeping requirements  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        02/28/2000  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        04/07/2003  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        02/28/2000  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-GENERAL STANDARDS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        03/28/2000     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        04/07/2003  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        02/28/2000  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        12/21/2000     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        04/07/2003  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        12/20/2000  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

                                        04/07/2003  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        03/22/2002  Date Violation Determined:
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                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        07/27/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        06/24/1993  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        09/13/1993     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        07/19/1993     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        07/30/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        07/19/1993  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.40-43.D  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        09/13/1993     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        10/22/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        07/27/1993  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.30-34.C  Regulation Violated:

                                        08/11/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        08/02/1993  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        08/16/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        08/11/1993  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        09/16/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        08/16/1993  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        11/15/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        09/16/1993  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        11/16/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        11/15/1993  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        04/27/1994  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/26/1994  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        05/18/1994  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        05/12/1994  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:
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                                        09/16/1998     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        10/07/1991  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        06/19/1991  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        05/26/1988     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        10/07/1991  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        09/26/1991  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        264.140-150.H  Regulation Violated:

                                        03/24/1992  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        03/19/1992  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        03/27/1992  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        03/24/1992  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        04/23/1992  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        03/27/1992  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        11/03/1992  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        10/08/1992  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        12/10/1992  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        11/03/1992  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        03/09/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        02/24/1993  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        03/24/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        03/09/1993  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        05/17/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        05/11/1993  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        06/07/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        05/17/1993  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        06/21/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        06/16/1993  Date Violation Determined:

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 178 01  (Continued) 1000224433

TC1708192.2s   Page 140



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/30/1991     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        03/20/1991     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        03/21/1991  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        03/14/1991  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/30/1991     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        03/20/1991     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        03/26/1991  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        03/21/1991  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/30/1991     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        03/20/1991     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        03/28/1991  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        03/26/1991  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        09/13/1993     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        07/19/1993     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        03/29/1991  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        03/28/1991  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        09/13/1993     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        05/02/1991  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        03/29/1991  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
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                                        FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/27/1989     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        01/31/1991  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        01/23/1991  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        05/10/1990     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/27/1989     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        02/19/1991  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        02/14/1991  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        05/10/1990     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/27/1989     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        02/20/1991  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        02/19/1991  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        05/10/1990     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/27/1989     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        02/25/1991  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        02/20/1991  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        02/26/1991  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        02/25/1991  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/30/1991     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        08/08/1990     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        03/14/1991  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        02/26/1991  Date Violation Determined:
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                                        06/05/1990  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        05/16/1990  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        05/26/1988     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        10/02/1990  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        08/22/1990  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/30/1991     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        03/20/1991     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        07/30/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        10/02/1990  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        264.70-77.E  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/30/1991     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        03/20/1991     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        07/30/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        10/02/1990  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-CLOSURE/POST-CLOSURE REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        264.110-120.G  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/30/1991     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        03/20/1991     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        07/30/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        10/02/1990  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        270  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        11/30/1988     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        01/23/1991  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        01/17/1991  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        05/10/1990     Enforcement Action Date:
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                                        02/17/1989  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        270  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        05/10/1990     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/27/1989     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        07/30/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        02/17/1989  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-CLOSURE/POST-CLOSURE REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        264.110-120.G  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        05/10/1990     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/27/1989     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        07/30/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        02/17/1989  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        268.7  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        05/10/1990     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/27/1989     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        09/26/1991  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        02/17/1989  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        268 ALL  Regulation Violated:

                                        07/30/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        02/23/1990  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        264.140-150.H  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/30/1991     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        08/08/1990     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        07/30/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        02/27/1990  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        270  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        05/26/1988     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:
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19940427GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19940518GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19940624GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19940628GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19940714GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19940831GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19991119TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection

TSD-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS
20030407Transporter-manifest/record keeping requirements
20030407TSD-GENERAL STANDARDS
20030407TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTSCompliance Evaluation Inspection
20030407TSD-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTSCompliance Evaluation Inspection
20030407TSD-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
20030407TSD-CONTAINERS REQUIREMENTS
20030407TSD-GENERAL STANDARDS
20030407Transporter-manifest/record keeping requirements
20030407TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTSCompliance Evaluation Inspection
20040109TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS
20040109TSD-CONTINGENCY PLAN REQUREMENTSCompliance Evaluation Inspection
20050628Transporter-manifest/record keeping requirements
20050628TRANSPORTER-GENERAL REQUIREMENTSCompliance Evaluation Inspection
__________________________________________________________________________ ComplianceArea of ViolationEvaluation
Date of

 There are 67 violation record(s) reported at this site:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        05/26/1988     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        07/02/1988  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        05/19/1988  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        264.140-150.H  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        05/26/1988     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        11/15/1988  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        07/06/1988  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        264.140-150.H  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        11/30/1988     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        11/15/1988  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        08/23/1988  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        270  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        05/10/1990     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/27/1989     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        07/30/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
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planned and actual site activities, and financial information. 
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites, including an inventory of sites,
Superfund database that is used to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System) is the

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
FINDS:

19880702TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTSFinancial Record Review
19881115TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTSFinancial Record Review
19881115TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19930730TSD-CLOSURE/POST-CLOSURE REQUIREMENTS
19930730TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
19930730GENERATOR-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS
19910926TSD-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTSCompliance Evaluation Inspection
19930730TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTSFinancial Record Review
19930730TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19900605GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19901002GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19930730TSD-CLOSURE/POST-CLOSURE REQUIREMENTS
19930730TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
19930730TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19910123GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19910131GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19910219GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19910220GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19910225GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19910226GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19910314GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19910321GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19910326GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19910328GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19910329GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19910502GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19911007GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19911007TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTSFinancial Record Review
19920324GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19920327GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19920423GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19930730GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19921103GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19921210GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19930309GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19930324GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19930517GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19930607GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19930621GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19930727GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19931022GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19930811GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19930816GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19930916GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19931115GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19931116GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
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(312) 697-8460Telephone:STEVE NEVESContact Name:
 Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
.25 inchesTank Construction:Not reportedType of Fuel:
1971Year Installed:00010000Tank Capacity:
03Container Num:3Tank Num:
 PRODUCTTank Used for:
 ELGIN, IL 60120
 655 BIG TIMBER ROADOwner Address:
STATERegion:3Total Tanks:
SAFETY-KLEEN CORP.Owner Name:6278Facility ID:

PARTS WASHER SERVICEOther Type:OtherFacility Type:
(312) 697-8460Telephone:STEVE NEVESContact Name:
 Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
.25 inchesTank Construction:Not reportedType of Fuel:
1970Year Installed:00006000Tank Capacity:
02Container Num:2Tank Num:
 WASTETank Used for:
 ELGIN, IL 60120
 655 BIG TIMBER ROADOwner Address:
STATERegion:3Total Tanks:
SAFETY-KLEEN CORP.Owner Name:6278Facility ID:

PARTS WASHER SERVICEOther Type:OtherFacility Type:
(312) 697-8460Telephone:STEVE NEVESContact Name:
 Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
.25 inchesTank Construction:Not reportedType of Fuel:
1970Year Installed:00006000Tank Capacity:
01Container Num:1Tank Num:
 WASTETank Used for:
 ELGIN, IL 60120
 655 BIG TIMBER ROADOwner Address:
STATERegion:3Total Tanks:
SAFETY-KLEEN CORP.Owner Name:6278Facility ID:

UST HIST:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedEPA ID:

00/00/00Modified:10/22/93Creation:
Not reportedNPDES No:Not reportedDUNs No:
Not reportedContact Tel:Not reportedContact:

OAKLAND, CA 94607
655  BIG TIMBER RD
Not reportedMail To:

(312) 697-8460Facility Tel:InactiveStatus:
Not reportedSIC Code:Not reportedCortese Code:

Inactive  Underground Storage Tank LocationReg By:
00006278Regulate ID:01002099Facility ID:

FID:

track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA. 
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

that emit criteria air pollutants and their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information on stationary and mobile sources

California - Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart
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          44-027812Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          6278Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          3Number Of Tanks :
          Not reportedContent :
          WASTEStg :
          UNKNOWNTank Use :
          6000Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-006278-000001Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-027812Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          6278Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          MINERAL SPIRContent :
          PStg :
          CHEMICALTank Use :
          12000Capacity :
          01-07-94Actv Date :
          01-000-006278-000005Swrcb Tank Id :
          PRODUCTOwner Tank Id :
          ATank Status :
          02-29-88Created Date :
          05-03-94Act Date :
          01-07-94Ref Date :
          44-027812Board Of Equalization :
          1Number :
          6278Comp Number :
          AStatus :

          2Number Of Tanks :
          MINERAL SPIRContent :
          WStg :
          CHEMICALTank Use :
          12000Capacity :
          01-07-94Actv Date :
          01-000-006278-000004Swrcb Tank Id :
          WASTEOwner Tank Id :
          ATank Status :
          02-29-88Created Date :
          05-03-94Act Date :
          01-07-94Ref Date :
          44-027812Board Of Equalization :
          1Number :
          6278Comp Number :
          AStatus :

SWEEPS:

PARTS WASHER SERVICEOther Type:OtherFacility Type:
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          Not reportedContent :
          PRODUCTStg :
          UNKNOWNTank Use :
          10000Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-006278-000003Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :
          44-027812Board Of Equalization :
          Not reportedNumber :
          6278Comp Number :
          Not reportedStatus :

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks :
          Not reportedContent :
          WASTEStg :
          UNKNOWNTank Use :
          6000Capacity :
          Not reportedActv Date :
          01-000-006278-000002Swrcb Tank Id :
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id :
          Not reportedTank Status :
          Not reportedCreated Date :
          Not reportedAct Date :
          Not reportedRef Date :

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 178 01  (Continued) 1000224433

               The site is 3.08 acres and is located in the City of Oakland inFUDS Description :
               ies currently identified at this site.
               hazards related to previous DoD activit
               the property was sold to a private individual.  There are no potential
               reverted back to the Santa Fe Land and Improvement Company. In 1982
               . The War Department terminated the lease on 15 June 1946 and the site
               trucking operations, and as a distribution center
               Transportation Officer used the site for warehousing facilities,
               from the Santa Fe Land and Improvement Company. The 9th District’s
               On 15 October 1943, the War Department leased a total of 3.08 acresFUDS History :
               Not reportedRAB:
               Not reportedCTC:
               Not reportedInst ID:
               916-557-7461Phone:
               2004Fiscal Year:
               Sacramento District (SPK)US Army District:
               09Congressional District:
               ALAMEDACounty:
               9EPA Region:
               CAState:
               OAKLANDCity:
               Army-Navy Distributing CenterFacility Name:
               CA9799F5696Federal Facility ID:

FUDS:

4018 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA  
North    N/A
80 FUDSARMY-NAVY DISTRIBUTING CENTER 1007211908

TC1708192.2s   Page 149



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               distributing center.
               and S Transportation Company for use as a warehouse and truck
               leases it to LDS Truck Lines and A.M.
               and dispensing.  A private individual currently owns the property and
               property. The USTs were last used in June 1962 for diesel fuel storage
               mprovement Company prior to and after Department of Defense leased the
               were installed and used by the Santa Fe Land and I
               (USTs), a pumping station, a diesel fuel dispenser, and two fill pipes
               Alameda County, CA. Two 10,000-gallon underground storage tanks

ARMY-NAVY DISTRIBUTING CENTER  (Continued) 1007211908

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 3694Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  TankLeak Source:
  Structure FailureLeak Cause:
 YesInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1989-08-22 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1989-07-10 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1989-07-10 00:00:00Release Date:
1996-03-18 00:00:00Close Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:
Not reportedConfirm Leak:Not reportedReview Date:

spreading or land farming)
Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includesAbate Method:
Case ClosedStatus:

  Soil onlyCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  GasolineChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-0849Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

4053 ft. CS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

1/2-1 CorteseOAKLAND, CA  94607
NNE LUST2525 MANDELA PARKWAY    N/A
81 Notify 65KANTOR WAREHOUSE U000057305
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               2525 Mandela PkwyFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

92626Incident Description:
Not reportedDischarge Date:
Not reportedFacility Type:
Not reportedBoard File Number:
Not reported     Staff Initials: Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

                    Case ClosedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000623Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             TankLeak Source:
                                             Structure FailureLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                             01-0849Facility Id:
                                             3694Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

ARCHIVED 11/1/96 CONTROL NO 120-103  SRC 0904753Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
1Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600100783Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1989-07-20 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1996-08-07 00:00:00Review Date :

KANTOR WAREHOUSE  (Continued) U000057305

  2 - BERKELEYRegion:
  DTSCLead:
  07/14/2004Status Date:

AWP - ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITEStatus:
  01970016Facility ID

CAL-SITES:

4111 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA  94607
WNW 700 MURMANSK STREET, SUITE 3    N/A
82 Cal-SitesOAKLAND ARMY BASE-EARLY TRANSFER S106568695
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional CAL-SITES detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                     09State Senate District:
                                     16State Assembly District Code:
                                     Not reportedLat/long Method:
                                     Not reportedLat/Long:
                                    0No. of Contamination Sources:
                                     ConfirmedGroundwater Contamination:
                                     Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                                     Not reportedHazardous Ranking Score:
                                     Not reportedCortese:
                                     Not reportedAccess:
                                    Not reportedRegion Water Control Board:
                                    Not reportedSupervisor Responsible for Site:
                                     HWONGStaff Member Responsible for Site:
                                     CLOSED MILITARY BASEType Name:
                                     CLOSEFacility Type:
  97 NATIONAL SECURITY/INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRSSIC:
  Not ListedNPL:
Not reported DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
  ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEStatus Name:
  OAKLAND GATEWAY DEVELOPMENT AREAFile Name:
  NO - OMF-NORTHERN CALIFBranch:

OAKLAND ARMY BASE-EARLY TRANSFER  (Continued) S106568695

  Structure FailureLeak Cause:
 NoInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 AGStaff Initials:
  Federal FundsFunding:
 1989-08-31 00:00:00Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 1989-08-14 00:00:00Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

1989-08-14 00:00:00Release Date:
1996-03-29 00:00:00Close Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:
Not reportedConfirm Leak:Not reportedReview Date:

No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the siteAbate Method:
Case ClosedStatus:

  UndefinedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  GasolineChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  01-0252Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

4185 ft. CS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

1/2-1 CorteseOAKLAND, CA  94607
NNE LUST2635 PERALTA ST    N/A
83 Notify 65CE TOLAND & SON S100179299
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http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=67vC6OEB7WfFvjVBCwvd373FOVXGEtz7BNIDAjXCWSVEfSjjFvYK4hTejtBPVrrkBVf03evFwDOuv7TGdAG35Rwj7eV93OlhFYD19HOpVNKMX.5RGq6m3XQxt1kQzHxJ78vI8uqZNT5OIMzlDWMI5ILrjMDEX8YuCQQb6tzO7fmyv5AMC0Z33igyOWAyE966BZEf9VMcWpsGf6U4FaKg31Q9jyUiVPytBsC0AIXzwD9qvS4cdZto3n1p7eux3wMjFFs16D3nVCWkX7Z8GUFw3Irkti.CzUcz7gKo9JSeN.zzItP7DdU16ttc7RPevwZSC5AU4QgSOLGREBmNBQ.M3wWDWGZAfRloFd.Y4dwAjoWFV7wMBUVvAQlrw5wovC0CdzCy3BO5753g3M.yFnAjBmPvVkV7XSHEGWgu4aWUt6KKz.7F75bZCPThN5tfIlN5DQhH5JdFjDUJXm7cCZH52wKFSrLaVgIeEGMh5a6OSBIujv6vjcqzvvXivEbYY0rZKTL66FGf7C.cv3.SCA6349LUOwGEEylmBsLw3n1NWmGdf5uzFXV9VhrLjGd.VYFTBw5g4.gIwcHMvR8jdfX53ZRb7VLN3iwRFf9v9WkVVTWjXpOUGhF386matrdezHxS7pQH9nIVNowzIIfjDepvB4Y7joM5XE1TCClL9VhbSTT1VPqYEt7sCsXNSG6TjXaojXFp8wArvN11Ymv3K8Vh3
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=67vC6OEB7WfFvjVBCwvd373FOVXGEtz7BNIDAjXCWSVEfSjjFvYK4hTejtBPVrrkBVf03evFwDOuv7TGdAG35Rwj7eV93OlhFYD19HOpVNKMX.5RGq6m3XQxt1kQzHxJ78vI8uqZNT5OIMzlDWMI5ILrjMDEX8YuCQQb6tzO7fmyv5AMC0Z33igyOWAyE966BZEf9VMcWpsGf6U4FaKg31Q9jyUiVPytBsC0AIXzwD9qvS4cdZto3n1p7eux3wMjFFs16D3nVCWkX7Z8GUFw3Irkti.CzUcz7gKo9JSeN.zzItP7DdU16ttc7RPevwZSC5AU4QgSOLGREBmNBQ.M3wWDWGZAfRloFd.Y4dwAjoWFV7wMBUVvAQlrw5wovC0CdzCy3BO5753g3M.yFnAjBmPvVkV7XSHEGWgu4aWUt6KKz.7F75bZCPThN5tfIlN5DQhH5JdFjDUJXm7cCZH52wKFSrLaVgIeEGMh5a6OSBIujv6vjcqzvvXivEbYY0rZKTL66FGf7C.cv3.SCA6349LUOwGEEylmBsLw3n1NWmGdf5uzFXV9VhrLjGd.VYFTBw5g4.gIwcHMvR8jdfX53ZRb7VLN3iwRFf9v9WkVVTWjXpOUGhF386matrdezHxS7pQH9nIVNowzIIfjDepvB4Y7joM5XE1TCClL9VhbSTT1VPqYEt7sCsXNSG6TjXaojXFp8wArvN11Ymv3K8Vh3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

92626Incident Description:
Not reportedDischarge Date:
Not reportedFacility Type:
Not reportedBoard File Number:
Not reported     Staff Initials: Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

                    Case ClosedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000682Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             3/14/1990Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
                                             LUSTOversight Program:
                                             TankLeak Source:
                                             Structure FailureLeak Cause:
                                             TCHow Discovered:
                                             Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                             01-0252Facility Id:
                                             919Case Number:
                                             2Region:

LUST Region 2:

ARCHIVED 11/1/96 CONTROL NO 120-100  SRC 0904750Summary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
1Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600100237Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 1989-08-14 00:00:00Stop Date :
 1996-08-07 00:00:00Review Date :

LUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 Not reportedStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 919Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  TankLeak Source:

CE TOLAND & SON  (Continued) S100179299
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               2635 PERALTA STFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

CE TOLAND & SON  (Continued) S100179299

92626Incident Description:
Not reportedDischarge Date:
Not reportedFacility Type:
Not reportedBoard File Number:
Not reported     Staff Initials: Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

4312 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA  92626
NNW 7 MERRITIME    N/A
84 Notify 65BUILDING 331 EAST S100179524

               Not reportedFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

               Not reportedFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

additional CAL-SITES detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                     09State Senate District:
                                     16State Assembly District Code:
                                     Not reportedLat/long Method:
                                     Not reportedLat/Long:
                                    0No. of Contamination Sources:
                                     Not reportedGroundwater Contamination:
                                     Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                                     Not reportedHazardous Ranking Score:
                                     CCortese:
                                     ControlledAccess:
                                    SF - SAN FRANCISCO BAYRegion Water Control Board:
                                    Not reportedSupervisor Responsible for Site:
                                     JSOTOStaff Member Responsible for Site:
                                     RESPONSIBLE PARTYType Name:
                                     RPFacility Type:
  40 RAILROAD TRANSPORTATIONSIC:
  Not ListedNPL:
Not reported DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
  ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEStatus Name:
  SOUTHERN PACIFIC DESERT RAILYARDFile Name:
  NC - NORTH COASTBranch:
  2 - BERKELEYRegion:
  DTSCLead:
  06/30/1993Status Date:

AWP - ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITEStatus:
  01400009Facility ID

CAL-SITES:

4694 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA  94607
WSW CorteseCYPRESS CORRIDOR    N/A
85 Cal-SitesSOUTHERN PACIFIC - DESERT RAILYARD S101272671
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http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=67vC6OEB7WfFvjVBCwvd373FOVXGEtz7BNIDAjXCWSVEfSjjFvYK4hTejtBPVrrkBVf03evFwDOuv7TGdAG35Rwj7eV93OlhFYD19HOpVNKMX.5RGq6m3XQxt1kQzHxJ78vI8uqZNT5OIMzlDWMI5ILrjMDEX8YuCQQb6tzO7fmyv5AMC0Z33igyOWAyE966BZEf9VMcWpsGf6U4FaKg31Q9jyUiVPytBsC0AIXzwD9qvS4cdZto3n1p7eux3wMjFFs16D3nVCWkX7Z8GUFw3Irkti.CzUcz7gKo9JSeN.zzItP7DdU16ttc7RPevwZSC5AU4QgSOLGREBmNBQ.M3wWDWGZAfRloFd.Y4dwAjoWFV7wMBUVvAQlrw5wovC0CdzCy3BO5753g3M.yFnAjBmPvVkV7XSHEGWgu4aWUt6KKz.7F75bZCPThN5tfIlN5DQhH5JdFjDUJXm7cCZH52wKFSrLaVgIeEGMh5a6OSBIujv6vjcqzvvXivEbYY0rZKTL66FGf7C.cv3.SCA6349LUOwGEEylmBsLw3n1NWmGdf5uzFXV9VhrLjGd.VYFTBw5g4.gIwcHMvR8jdfX53ZRb7VLN3iwRFf9v4WkVVTWjXpOUGhF356matrdezHxS7pQHAnIVNowzIIfjDepv54Y7joM5XE1TCClL9VhbSTT1VPqYEt7sAsXNSG6TjXaojXFp4wArvN11Ymv3K8Vh3
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=67vC6OEB7WfFvjVBCwvd373FOVXGEtz7BNIDAjXCWSVEfSjjFvYK4hTejtBPVrrkBVf03evFwDOuv7TGdAG35Rwj7eV93OlhFYD19HOpVNKMX.5RGq6m3XQxt1kQzHxJ78vI8uqZNT5OIMzlDWMI5ILrjMDEX8YuCQQb6tzO7fmyv5AMC0Z33igyOWAyE966BZEf9VMcWpsGf6U4FaKg31Q9jyUiVPytBsC0AIXzwD9qvS4cdZto3n1p7eux3wMjFFs16D3nVCWkX7Z8GUFw3Irkti.CzUcz7gKo9JSeN.zzItP7DdU16ttc7RPevwZSC5AU4QgSOLGREBmNBQ.M3wWDWGZAfRloFd.Y4dwAjoWFV7wMBUVvAQlrw5wovC0CdzCy3BO5753g3M.yFnAjBmPvVkV7XSHEGWgu4aWUt6KKz.7F75bZCPThN5tfIlN5DQhH5JdFjDUJXm7cCZH52wKFSrLaVgIeEGMh5a6OSBIujv6vjcqzvvXivEbYY0rZKTL66FGf7C.cv3.SCA6349LUOwGEEylmBsLw3n1NWmGdf5uzFXV9VhrLjGd.VYFTBw5g4.gIwcHMvR8jdfX53ZRb7VLN3iwRFf9v4WkVVTWjXpOUGhF356matrdezHxS7pQHAnIVNowzIIfjDepv54Y7joM5XE1TCClL9VhbSTT1VPqYEt7sAsXNSG6TjXaojXFp4wArvN11Ymv3K8Vh3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               1229 28th StFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

92626Incident Description:
Not reportedDischarge Date:
Not reportedFacility Type:
Not reportedBoard File Number:
Not reported     Staff Initials: Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

                    Case ClosedStatus :
                    5602PE :
                    RO0000978Record Id :

Alameda County Contaminated Sites:

4710 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/2-1 CSOAKLAND, CA  92626
NNE Cortese1229 28TH ST    N/A
86 Notify 65MARSHALL STEEL CLEANERS S100179268

               recycling center, trucking company, and other businesses.
               nstitutes the site has been developed commercially, including a
               County, California. The three block area that co
               Cypress, and Willow and 26th St., in the City of Oakland, Alameda
               Freeway 580 and 80 interchange bordered by Wood and 34th, 28th and
               The 7.559-acre site is located approximately 0.25 mile south of theFUDS Description :
               actions need to be taken for remediation.
               determine the Potential Responsible Party (PRP) and what, if any,
               businesses.  The property is currently under investigation to
               ed parcels of land. The land is currently owned by several private
               was to remove any paving done on the permitt
               terminated during 1945 and 1946. Per this revocable permit the U.S.
               WWII. The 7.56 lease acres were cancelled and the revocable permit was
               ite was used as an open storage yard by the Army Air Force during
               were constructed prior to DoD use. The s
               sources and a donated revocable permit. Warehouse and office buildings
               1942 with the acquisition of 7.559 accres by four leases from several
               The Department of Defense (DoD) began occupation of the property inFUDS History :
               Not reportedRAB:
               Not reportedCTC:
               Not reportedInst ID:
               916-557-7461Phone:
               2004Fiscal Year:
               Sacramento District (SPK)US Army District:
               09Congressional District:
               ALAMEDACounty:
               9EPA Region:
               CAState:
               OAKLANDCity:
               Pacific Overseas Air Service Command Staging AreaFacility Name:
               CA9799F5817Federal Facility ID:

FUDS:

4726 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA  
North    N/A
87 FUDSPACIFIC OVERSEAS AIR SERVICE COMMAND STAGING AREA 1007211919
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional CAL-SITES detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                     09State Senate District:
                                     16State Assembly District Code:
                                     Not reportedLat/long Method:
                                     Not reportedLat/Long:
                                    0No. of Contamination Sources:
                                     Not reportedGroundwater Contamination:
                                     Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                                     Not reportedHazardous Ranking Score:
                                     Not reportedCortese:
                                     Not reportedAccess:
                                    Not reportedRegion Water Control Board:
                                    Not reportedSupervisor Responsible for Site:
                                     CJEMISONStaff Member Responsible for Site:
                                     RESPONSIBLE PARTYType Name:
                                     RPFacility Type:
  28 MANU - CHEMICALS & ALLIED PRODUCTSSIC:
  Not ListedNPL:
Not reported N/ALead Agency:
  CERTIFIEDStatus Name:
  Not reportedFile Name:
  NC - NORTH COASTBranch:
  2 - BERKELEYRegion:
  Not reportedLead:
  01/01/1985Status Date:

OVERSIGHT
CERT - CERTIFIED AS HAVING BEEN REMEDIED SATISFACTORILY UNDER DTSCStatus:

  01280089Facility ID
CAL-SITES:

4759 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA  94608
NNE 2668 HANNAH STREET    N/A
88 Cal-SitesALAMEDA CHEMICAL AND SCIENTIFIC S102008173

 Not reportedDiscover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

Not reportedRelease Date:
Not reportedClose Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:
Not reportedConfirm Leak:Not reportedReview Date:

Not reportedStatus:
  Not reportedCase Type:
  Not reportedLocal Agency :
  Regional BoardLead Agency:
  Not reportedChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  Not reportedCase Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

4811 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA  94607
WNW LUST2475-D WEST 12TH STREET    N/A
89 Cal-SitesOAKLAND ARMY BASE S105481917
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http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=67vC6OEB7WfFvjVBCwvd373FOVXGEtz7BNIDAjXCWSVEfSjjFvYK4hTejtBPVrrkBVf03evFwDOuv7TGdAG35Rwj7eV93OlhFYD19HOpVNKMX.5RGq6m3XQxt1kQzHxJ78vI8uqZNT5OIMzlDWMI5ILrjMDEX8YuCQQb6tzO7fmyv5AMC0Z33igyOWAyE966BZEf9VMcWpsGf6U4FaKg31Q9jyUiVPytBsC0AIXzwD9qvS4cdZto3n1p7eux3wMjFFs16D3nVCWkX7Z8GUFw3Irkti.CzUcz7gKo9JSeN.zzItP7DdU16ttc7RPevwZSC5AU4QgSOLGREBmNBQ.M3wWDWGZAfRloFd.Y4dwAjoWFV7wMBUVvAQlrw5wovC0CdzCy3BO5753g3M.yFnAjBmPvVkV7XSHEGWgu4aWUt6KKz.7F75bZCPThN5tfIlN5DQhH5JdFjDUJXm7cCZH52wKFSrLaVgIeEGMh5a6OSBIujv6vjcqzvvXivEbYY0rZKTL66FGf7C.cv3.SCA6349LUOwGEEylmBsLw3n1NWmGdf5uzFXV9VhrLjGd.VYFTBw5g4.gIwcHMvR8jdfX53ZRb7VLN3iwRFf9v5WkVVTWjXpOUGhF336matrdezHxS7pQH3nIVNowzIIfjDepvB4Y7joM5XE1TCClL4VhbSTT1VPqYEt7sAsXNSG6TjXaojXFp6wArvN11Ymv3K8Vh3
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=67vC6OEB7WfFvjVBCwvd373FOVXGEtz7BNIDAjXCWSVEfSjjFvYK4hTejtBPVrrkBVf03evFwDOuv7TGdAG35Rwj7eV93OlhFYD19HOpVNKMX.5RGq6m3XQxt1kQzHxJ78vI8uqZNT5OIMzlDWMI5ILrjMDEX8YuCQQb6tzO7fmyv5AMC0Z33igyOWAyE966BZEf9VMcWpsGf6U4FaKg31Q9jyUiVPytBsC0AIXzwD9qvS4cdZto3n1p7eux3wMjFFs16D3nVCWkX7Z8GUFw3Irkti.CzUcz7gKo9JSeN.zzItP7DdU16ttc7RPevwZSC5AU4QgSOLGREBmNBQ.M3wWDWGZAfRloFd.Y4dwAjoWFV7wMBUVvAQlrw5wovC0CdzCy3BO5753g3M.yFnAjBmPvVkV7XSHEGWgu4aWUt6KKz.7F75bZCPThN5tfIlN5DQhH5JdFjDUJXm7cCZH52wKFSrLaVgIeEGMh5a6OSBIujv6vjcqzvvXivEbYY0rZKTL66FGf7C.cv3.SCA6349LUOwGEEylmBsLw3n1NWmGdf5uzFXV9VhrLjGd.VYFTBw5g4.gIwcHMvR8jdfX53ZRb7VLN3iwRFf9v5WkVVTWjXpOUGhF336matrdezHxS7pQH3nIVNowzIIfjDepvB4Y7joM5XE1TCClL4VhbSTT1VPqYEt7sAsXNSG6TjXaojXFp6wArvN11Ymv3K8Vh3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :
2005-04-19 00:00:00Release Date:
Not reportedClose Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:
2005-04-19 00:00:00Confirm Leak:2005-04-19 00:00:00Review Date:

Leak being confirmedStatus:
  UndefinedCase Type:
  01000LLocal Agency :
  Regional BoardLead Agency:
  Misc. Motor Vehicle FuelsChemical:
  San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
  169-21--6Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  MARITIME ST.Cross Street:

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATIONSummary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
0Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600117552Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 Roger CaswellResponsible Party
 Not reportedWork Suspended :
 Not reportedStop Date :
 Not reportedReview Date :

Department of Defense USTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Not reportedHydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 DNStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 200233Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  Not reportedLeak Source:
  Not reportedLeak Cause:
 Not reportedInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Not reportedHow Discovered:
 HWStaff Initials:
  Not reportedFunding:
 Not reportedEnter Date :
   None TakenEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :

OAKLAND ARMY BASE  (Continued) S105481917
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                    SF - SAN FRANCISCO BAYRegion Water Control Board:
                                    Not reportedSupervisor Responsible for Site:
                                     HWONGStaff Member Responsible for Site:
                                     CLOSED MILITARY BASEType Name:
                                     CLOSEFacility Type:
  97 NATIONAL SECURITY/INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRSSIC:
  Not ListedNPL:
Not reported DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
  ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEStatus Name:
  OAKLAND ARMY BASEFile Name:
  NO - OMF-NORTHERN CALIFBranch:
  2 - BERKELEYRegion:
  DTSCLead:
  01/15/1988Status Date:

AWP - ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITEStatus:
  01970006Facility ID

CAL-SITES:

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATIONSummary : 
                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
0Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:
T0600182530Global Id:
P.O. BOX 2064RP Address:

 DIANE HEINZEResponsible Party
 Not reportedWork Suspended :
 Not reportedStop Date :
 Not reportedReview Date :

DODNUSTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Not reportedHydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 DNStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 Not reportedLocal Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
 Not reportedMax MTBE GW :
 Not reportedMTBE Date :
  TankLeak Source:
  Other CauseLeak Cause:
 Not reportedInterim :
  Other MeansHow Stopped:
  OMHow Discovered:
 Not reportedStaff Initials:
  DODDOEFunding:
 Not reportedEnter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 2005-04-19 00:00:00Discover Date :

OAKLAND ARMY BASE  (Continued) S105481917
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional CAL-SITES detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                     09State Senate District:
                                     16State Assembly District Code:
                                     Not reportedLat/long Method:
                                     Not reportedLat/Long:
                                    0No. of Contamination Sources:
                                     Not reportedGroundwater Contamination:
                                     Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                                     Not reportedHazardous Ranking Score:
                                     CCortese:
                                     ControlledAccess:

OAKLAND ARMY BASE  (Continued) S105481917

                      Electroplating, Plating, Polishing, Anodizing, and Coloring
                      Electroplating, Plating, Polishing, Anodizing, and Coloring2002 NAICS Title:
                      action priority
                      CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low correctiveCorrective Action:

08/28/1990Actual Date:
ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
09Region:
CAD009206160EPA Id:
  

CORRACTS Data:

Cleaned up
CERCLIS Site Status:

11/03/1999Completed:REMOVALAssessment:
11/03/1999Completed:REMOVALAssessment:
12/12/1994Completed:COST RECOVERY NEGOTIATIONSAssessment:
09/28/1993Completed:ADMIN/VOLUNTARY COST RECOVERYAssessment:
12/31/1992Completed:NON-NPL PRP SEARCHAssessment:
12/28/1992Completed:REMOVAL COMMUNITY RELATIONSAssessment:
08/28/1990Completed:PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAssessment:
06/12/1990Completed:DISCOVERYAssessment:

CERCLIS Assessment History:
2/02:  Site was deferred to RCRA, but DTSC is revisiting.Site Description:

  Not reportedContact Title:
(415) 972-3046Contact Tel:Hedy SalterContact:
  Not reportedContact Title:
(415) 972-3039Contact Tel:Katherine LawrenceContact:
  Not reportedContact Title:
(415) 972-3094Contact Tel:Jere JohnsonContact:
  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
  PA OngoingNon NPL Status:
  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:

CERCLIS Classification Data:

HIST UST
CORRACTS
RCRA-TSDF

4897 ft. RCRA-LQG

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
29 ft.

1/2-1 HAZNETOAKLAND, CA  94607
SE FINDS785 7TH ST CAD009206160
90 CERCLISFRANCIS PLATING OF OAKLAND INC 1000308458
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http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=67vC6OEB7WfFvjVBCwvd373FOVXGEtz7BNIDAjXCWSVEfSjjFvYK4hTejtBPVrrkBVf03evFwDOuv7TGdAG35Rwj7eV93OlhFYD19HOpVNKMX.5RGq6m3XQxt1kQzHxJ78vI8uqZNT5OIMzlDWMI5ILrjMDEX8YuCQQb6tzO7fmyv5AMC0Z33igyOWAyE966BZEf9VMcWpsGf6U4FaKg31Q9jyUiVPytBsC0AIXzwD9qvS4cdZto3n1p7eux3wMjFFs16D3nVCWkX7Z8GUFw3Irkti.CzUcz7gKo9JSeN.zzItP7DdU16ttc7RPevwZSC5AU4QgSOLGREBmNBQ.M3wWDWGZAfRloFd.Y4dwAjoWFV7wMBUVvAQlrw5wovC0CdzCy3BO5753g3M.yFnAjBmPvVkV7XSHEGWgu4aWUt6KKz.7F75bZCPThN5tfIlN5DQhH5JdFjDUJXm7cCZH52wKFSrLaVgIeEGMh5a6OSBIujv6vjcqzvvXivEbYY0rZKTL66FGf7C.cv3.SCA6349LUOwGEEylmBsLw3n1NWmGdf5uzFXV9VhrLjGd.VYFTBw5g4.gIwcHMvR8jdfX53ZRb7VLN3iwRFf9v8WkVVTWjXpOUGhF376matrdezHxS7pQHBnIVNowzIIfjDepv44Y7joM5XE1TCClLCVhbSTT1VPqYEt7s4sXNSG6TjXaojXFpAwArvN11Ymv3K8Vh3
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=67vC6OEB7WfFvjVBCwvd373FOVXGEtz7BNIDAjXCWSVEfSjjFvYK4hTejtBPVrrkBVf03evFwDOuv7TGdAG35Rwj7eV93OlhFYD19HOpVNKMX.5RGq6m3XQxt1kQzHxJ78vI8uqZNT5OIMzlDWMI5ILrjMDEX8YuCQQb6tzO7fmyv5AMC0Z33igyOWAyE966BZEf9VMcWpsGf6U4FaKg31Q9jyUiVPytBsC0AIXzwD9qvS4cdZto3n1p7eux3wMjFFs16D3nVCWkX7Z8GUFw3Irkti.CzUcz7gKo9JSeN.zzItP7DdU16ttc7RPevwZSC5AU4QgSOLGREBmNBQ.M3wWDWGZAfRloFd.Y4dwAjoWFV7wMBUVvAQlrw5wovC0CdzCy3BO5753g3M.yFnAjBmPvVkV7XSHEGWgu4aWUt6KKz.7F75bZCPThN5tfIlN5DQhH5JdFjDUJXm7cCZH52wKFSrLaVgIeEGMh5a6OSBIujv6vjcqzvvXivEbYY0rZKTL66FGf7C.cv3.SCA6349LUOwGEEylmBsLw3n1NWmGdf5uzFXV9VhrLjGd.VYFTBw5g4.gIwcHMvR8jdfX53ZRb7VLN3iwRFf9v8WkVVTWjXpOUGhF376matrdezHxS7pQHBnIVNowzIIfjDepv44Y7joM5XE1TCClLCVhbSTT1VPqYEt7s4sXNSG6TjXaojXFpAwArvN11Ymv3K8Vh3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     (916) 368-0100Telephone:
     SEAN MCDOUGALLContact:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     7.5000Tons:
     99Tsd County:
     1Gen County:
     AZD980735500TSD EPA ID:
     CAD009206160Gepaid:

HAZNET:

transported off-site. 
300 listed toxic chemicals that these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information from facilities on the amounts of over

track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA. 
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

that emit criteria air pollutants and their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information on stationary and mobile sources

planned and actual site activities, and financial information. 
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites, including an inventory of sites,
Superfund database that is used to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System) is the

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
FINDS:

19870917TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTSCompliance Evaluation Inspection
__________________________________________________________________________ ComplianceArea of ViolationEvaluation
Date of

 There are 1 violation record(s) reported at this site:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        08/13/1987     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        09/17/1987  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/28/1987  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

Violations existViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Large Quantity Generator, TSDFClassification:

Not reportedContact:

CAD009206160EPA ID:
(415) 444-5535
FRANCIS PLATING OF OAKLAND, INC.Owner:

RCRAInfo:

08/28/1990Event Date:
priority.
CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low corrective actionEvent:

RCRAInfo Corrective Action Summary:

FRANCIS PLATING OF OAKLAND INC  (Continued) 1000308458
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     mercury, molybdenum, nickel, selenium, silver, thallium, vanadium, and
     arsenic, barium, beryllium, cadmium, chromium, cobalt, copper, lead,
     Metal sludge - Alkaline solution (pH <UN->  12.5) with metals (antimony,Waste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     30.3408Tons:
     KernTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD980675276TSD EPA ID:
     CAD009206160Gepaid:

     1County
SACRAMENTO, CA 95827
3774 BRADVIEW DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (916) 368-0100Telephone:
     SEAN MCDOUGALLContact:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Liquids with pH <UN-> 2Waste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     6.8596Tons:
     Santa ClaraTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     CAD009206160Gepaid:

     1County
SACRAMENTO, CA 95827
3774 BRADVIEW DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (916) 368-0100Telephone:
     SEAN MCDOUGALLContact:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Liquids with nickel > 134 mg/lWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     1.3344Tons:
     Santa ClaraTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     CAD009206160Gepaid:

     1County
SACRAMENTO, CA 95827
3774 BRADVIEW DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (916) 368-0100Telephone:
     SEAN MCDOUGALLContact:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedFacility Address 2:
     30.3408Tons:
     Santa ClaraTsd County:
     1Gen County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     CAD009206160Gepaid:

     1County
SACRAMENTO, CA 95827
3774 BRADVIEW DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:

FRANCIS PLATING OF OAKLAND INC  (Continued) 1000308458
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ELECTRO PLATINGOther Type:OtherFacility Type:
(415) 444-5535Telephone:WALLY FRANCISContact Name:
 VisualLeak Detection:
6 inchesTank Construction:Not reportedType of Fuel:
1955Year Installed:00010700Tank Capacity:
02Container Num:2Tank Num:
 WASTETank Used for:
 OAKLAND, CA 94607
 785 SEVENTH ST.Owner Address:
STATERegion:2Total Tanks:
FRANCIS PLATINGOwner Name:47987Facility ID:

ELECTRO PLATINGOther Type:OtherFacility Type:
(415) 444-5535Telephone:WALLY FRANCISContact Name:
 VisualLeak Detection:
6 inchesTank Construction:Not reportedType of Fuel:
1968Year Installed:00015000Tank Capacity:
01Container Num:1Tank Num:
 WASTETank Used for:
 OAKLAND, CA 94607
 785 SEVENTH ST.Owner Address:
STATERegion:2Total Tanks:
FRANCIS PLATINGOwner Name:47987Facility ID:

UST HIST:

35 additional CA HAZNET record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1County
SACRAMENTO, CA 95827
3774 BRADVIEW DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     (916) 368-0100Telephone:
     SEAN MCDOUGALLContact:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     zinc)

FRANCIS PLATING OF OAKLAND INC  (Continued) 1000308458

               Not reportedFac Address 2: 
               CORTESERegion: 

CORTESE:

94608-4424Incident Description:
Not reportedDischarge Date:
Leak RptFacility Type:
0LG921236Board File Number:
07/30/1992     Staff Initials: Not reportedDate Reported:
94608-4424Incident Description:
Not reportedDischarge Date:
Leak RptFacility Type:
0LG921236Board File Number:
07/30/1992     Staff Initials: Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster T
4920 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA  94608
NNE Cortese2850 POPLAR    N/A
T91 Notify 65LINFORD AIR & REFRIGERATI S100453834
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http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=67vC6OEB7WfFvjVBCwvd373FOVXGEtz7BNIDAjXCWSVEfSjjFvYK4hTejtBPVrrkBVf03evFwDOuv7TGdAG35Rwj7eV93OlhFYD19HOpVNKMX.5RGq6m3XQxt1kQzHxJ78vI8uqZNT5OIMzlDWMI5ILrjMDEX8YuCQQb6tzO7fmyv5AMC0Z33igyOWAyE966BZEf9VMcWpsGf6U4FaKg31Q9jyUiVPytBsC0AIXzwD9qvS4cdZto3n1p7eux3wMjFFs16D3nVCWkX7Z8GUFw3Irkti.CzUcz7gKo9JSeN.zzItP7DdU16ttc7RPevwZSC5AU4QgSOLGREBmNBQ.M3wWDWGZAfRloFd.Y4dwAjoWFV7wMBUVvAQlrw5wovC0CdzCy3BO5753g3M.yFnAjBmPvVkV7XSHEGWgu4aWUt6KKz.7F75bZCPThN5tfIlN5DQhH5JdFjDUJXm7cCZH52wKFSrLaVgIeEGMh5a6OSBIujv6vjcqzvvXivEbYY0rZKTL66FGf7C.cv3.SCA6349LUOwGEEylmBsLw3n1NWmGdf5uzFXV94hrLjGd.VYFTBw5g3.gIwcHMvR8jdfX53ZRb7VLN3iwRFf9v3WkVVTWjXpOUGhF366matrdezHxS7pQH3nIVNowzIIfjDepvB4Y7joM5XE1TCClL7VhbSTT1VPqYEt7s8sXNSG6TjXaojXFpBwArvN11Ymv3K8Vh3
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=67vC6OEB7WfFvjVBCwvd373FOVXGEtz7BNIDAjXCWSVEfSjjFvYK4hTejtBPVrrkBVf03evFwDOuv7TGdAG35Rwj7eV93OlhFYD19HOpVNKMX.5RGq6m3XQxt1kQzHxJ78vI8uqZNT5OIMzlDWMI5ILrjMDEX8YuCQQb6tzO7fmyv5AMC0Z33igyOWAyE966BZEf9VMcWpsGf6U4FaKg31Q9jyUiVPytBsC0AIXzwD9qvS4cdZto3n1p7eux3wMjFFs16D3nVCWkX7Z8GUFw3Irkti.CzUcz7gKo9JSeN.zzItP7DdU16ttc7RPevwZSC5AU4QgSOLGREBmNBQ.M3wWDWGZAfRloFd.Y4dwAjoWFV7wMBUVvAQlrw5wovC0CdzCy3BO5753g3M.yFnAjBmPvVkV7XSHEGWgu4aWUt6KKz.7F75bZCPThN5tfIlN5DQhH5JdFjDUJXm7cCZH52wKFSrLaVgIeEGMh5a6OSBIujv6vjcqzvvXivEbYY0rZKTL66FGf7C.cv3.SCA6349LUOwGEEylmBsLw3n1NWmGdf5uzFXV94hrLjGd.VYFTBw5g3.gIwcHMvR8jdfX53ZRb7VLN3iwRFf9v3WkVVTWjXpOUGhF366matrdezHxS7pQH3nIVNowzIIfjDepvB4Y7joM5XE1TCClL7VhbSTT1VPqYEt7s8sXNSG6TjXaojXFpBwArvN11Ymv3K8Vh3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance
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94608-4424Incident Description:
Not reportedDischarge Date:
Not reportedFacility Type:
Not reportedBoard File Number:
Not reported     Staff Initials: Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster T
4920 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA  94608
NNE 2850 POPLAR    N/A
T92 Notify 65LINDFORD AIR & REFRIGERATION S100453871

the off-site historical MGP site.
sludges, and spent oxides. The Station C property supporteed operations at
1905 and 1930. Wastes typically associated with MGP included tar residues,
Generating Substation at 630 Embarcadero West. The MGP operated between
portion of the former MGP at 550 Market Street; and the Station C Electric
Oakland Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) site. The Site includes two parcels: a
Embarcadero West. The PG AND E Oakland Site is a portion of the former
The PG AND E Oakland Site is located near the Oakland Inner Harbor along

EDR Manufactured Gas Plants (MGP) Details:

4954 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA  94607
SSE 50 MARKET ST BTWN 1ST AND GROVE    N/A
93 Manufactured Gas PlantsPGANDE OAKLAND 1008407726

92626Incident Description:
Not reportedDischarge Date:
Not reportedFacility Type:
Not reportedBoard File Number:
Not reported     Staff Initials: Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

5038 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA  92626
WNW 1195 MARITIME    N/A
94 Notify 65MARINE TERMINAL S100226822

                                             SFAir Basin :
                                             7532SIC Code :
                                             BAAir District Code :
                                             8345Facility ID :
                                             2002Year :

EMISSIONS :

92626Incident Description:
Not reportedDischarge Date:
Not reportedFacility Type:
Not reportedBoard File Number:
Not reported     Staff Initials: Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

5200 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
8 ft.

1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA  92626
WNW EMI1425 MARITIME STREET    N/A
95 Notify 65SEA-LAND SERVICE, INC. S100179003
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                                                       0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smaller Tons/Yr :
                                             0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr :
                                             0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                             0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                             0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                             0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                             0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                             1County ID :
                                             1County Code :
                                             Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule :
                                             Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System :
                                             BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name :
                                             SFAir Basin :
                                             7532SIC Code :
                                             BAAir District Code :
                                             8345Facility ID :
                                             2003Year :

                                                       0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smaller Tons/Yr :
                                             0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr :
                                             0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                             0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                             0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                             0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                             0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                             1County ID :
                                             1County Code :
                                             Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule :
                                             Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System :
                                             BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name :

SEA-LAND SERVICE, INC.  (Continued) S100179003
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

OAKLAND             S106874091 OAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 660 10TH STREET 94607 LUST
OAKLAND             S106874092 OAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 688 10TH STREET 94607 LUST
OAKLAND             S106874456 OAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 682 10TH STREET 94607 LUST
OAKLAND             S106874627 OAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 681 10TH STREET 94607 LUST
OAKLAND             S106874756 OAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 686 10TH STREET 94607 LUST
OAKLAND             S106874757 OAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 651 10TH STREET 94607 LUST
OAKLAND             S106874798 OAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 684 10TH STREET 94607 LUST
OAKLAND             S106875071 OAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 652 10TH STREET 94607 LUST
OAKLAND             S106716400 OAKLAND ARMY BASE TANK D (NE BLD. 11ST STREET IN BRAC PARCEL 20,      LUST
OAKLAND             S106874088 OAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 678 11TH STREET 94607 LUST
OAKLAND             S106874090 OAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 679 11TH STREET 94607 LUST
OAKLAND             S106874267 OAKLAND ARMY BASE -TANK 673 11TH STREET 94607 LUST
OAKLAND             S106874453 OAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 671 11TH STREET 94607 LUST
OAKLAND             S106874454 OAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 672 11TH STREET 94607 LUST
OAKLAND             S106875085 OAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 677 11TH STREET 94607 LUST
OAKLAND             S106874266 OAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 742 12TH STREET 94607 LUST
OAKLAND             S106874455 OAKLAND ARMY BASE - TANK 743 12TH STREET 94607 LUST
OAKLAND             S106167192 HALL’S CLEANERS 9340 EAST 14TH STREET 94607 CLEANERS
OAKLAND             S106874268 OAKLAND ARMY BASE -11A/12A/13A 14TH STREET 94607 LUST
OAKLAND             S106716203 OAKLAND ARMY BASE TANKS 4&5 14TH ST, BETWEEN BUILDINGS 832      LUST
OAKLAND             S105693603 OAKLAND FISC UST 334-1-2 300 ON 3RD STREET BETWEEN G ST 94607 LUST
OAKLAND             S106234893 OAKLAND TERMINAL RAILWAY PROPERTY HWY 80/HWY 580 INTERCHANGE S O      SLIC
OAKLAND             S106716351 OAKLAND ARMY BASE TANK 2A ALASKA STREET, EAST SIDE OF BL      LUST
OAKLAND             S105194665 UNION PACIFIC 5TH AVE  /  7TH ST      LUST, CHMIRS
OAKLAND             1003878888 PG&E GAS PLANT OAKLAND 601 2 1ST BET JEFFERSON & MARKET 94607 CERC-NFRAP
OAKLAND             S102008190 PHOENIX 766 PROPERTY 766 CEDAR STREET 94607 Cortese, VCP
OAKLAND             S106930065 OAKLAND POLICE STATION CLAY  /  5TH STREET 94607 SWEEPS UST
OAKLAND             U001599165 CITY OF OAKLAND #2 ENGINE FIRE CLAY STREET 94607 HIST UST
OAKLAND             S106716282 OAKLAND ARMY BASE TANK B/C (W BLD. CORREGIDOR STREET, BRAC PARCEL      LUST
OAKLAND             S106235215 UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD - 5TH AND U CROSS 5TH  /  UNION      SLIC
OAKLAND             S106893873 SOUTHERN PACIFIC -WEST OAKLAND RAI CYPRESS CORRIDOR 94607 Cal-Sites
OAKLAND             S106235166 SITE B PROPERTIES EMBARCADERO AT ALICE STREET      SLIC
OAKLAND             S103678673 EDGEWATER PROPERTY 8 ACRE SITE END OF EDGEWATER DR      HAZNET
OAKLAND             S107410896 1396 FIFTH STREET LLC 1396 FIFTH STREET 94607 CS
OAKLAND             1003878946 PG&E GAS PLANT OAKLAND 601 2A FIRST & WASHINGTON 94607 CERC-NFRAP
OAKLAND             1000258668 SCHNITZER STEEL PRODUCTS COMPA FOOT OF ADELINE STREET 94607 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CA FID UST,

HIST UST, SWEEPS UST
OAKLAND             1009014597 THOMPSON R C 2232   FULTON CT      EDR Historical Auto Stations
OAKLAND             S105694406 OAKLAND FISC UST 331N 350 ON G STREET BETWEEN 3RD ST 94607 LUST
OAKLAND             S105870663 WAREHAM PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT 2855 MANDELA PKWY 94607 CS
OAKLAND             1006805635 CALTRANS MANDELA PARKWAY MANDELA PKWY 94607 FINDS, RCRA-LQG
OAKLAND             S103393752 MANDELA PARKWAY CORRIDOR MANDELA PARKWAY BETWEEN 34TH / 94607 VCP
OAKLAND             S106163108 OAKLAND ARMY BASE TK15 OAKLAND ARMY BASE      LUST
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

OAKLAND             S106716352 OAKLAND ARMY BASE TK3 (WHARF NO. 7 OAKLAND ARMY BASE (OARB)      LUST
OAKLAND             S106716551 OAKLAND ARMY BASE TK1 (BLDG. 1) OAKLAND ARMY BASE (OARB)      LUST
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EPA Waste Codes Addendum

DescriptionCode
____________________________________________________________________________________________

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF LESSD001
THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS CLOSED CUP
FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE FLASH POINT OF A
WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET, WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED
FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN
EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE
HAZARDOUS WASTE.

CADMIUMD006

CHROMIUMD007

LEADD008

SILVERD011

BENZENED018

CHLOROFORMD022

1,4-DICHLOROBENZENED027

1,2-DICHLOROETHANED028

METHYL ETHYL KETONED035

TETRACHLOROETHYLENED039

TRICHLOROETHYLENED040

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:F001
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED FLUOROCARBONS;
ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING CONTAINING, BEFORE USE,
A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE
HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F002, F004, AND F005, AND
STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENEF002
CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CHLOROBENZENE,
1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE, ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE,
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY
VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN
F001, F004, OR F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT
SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLF003
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND
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ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY
VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND
F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT
SOLVENT MIXTURES.

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL KETONE,F005
CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND
2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A
TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004;
AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT
SOLVENT MIXTURES.



To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 8
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL RECOVERY:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-413-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-413-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces
the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS).
The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of
hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small
quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per
month. Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg
of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from
the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store,
or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2006
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-260-2342
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 177

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2006
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
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Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2005
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2006
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NFA:  No Further Action Determination
This category contains properties at which DTSC has made a clear determination that the property does not pose
a problem to the environment or to public health.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2005
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NFE:  Properties Needing Further Evaluation
This category contains properties that are suspected of being contaminated. These are unconfirmed contaminated
properties that need to be assessed using the PEA process. PEA in Progress indicates properties where DTSC is
currently conducting a PEA. PEA Required indicates properties where DTSC has determined a PEA is required, but
not currently underway.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

REF:  Unconfirmed Properties Referred to Another Agency
This category contains properties where contamination has not been confirmed and which were determined as not
requiring direct DTSC Site Mitigation Program action or oversight. Accordingly, these sites have been referred
to another state or local regulatory agency.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2005
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2005
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites). This listing is no longer updated
by the state agency.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2001
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-9100
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5752
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  916-542-5424
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-4130
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/26/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC1708192.2s     Page GR-10

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups (SLIC) listings includes unauthorized discharges from spills
and leaks, other than from underground storage tanks or other regulated sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5752
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Unregulated sites that impact groundwater or have the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2006
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5712
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1980’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2006
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Proposition 65 Notification Records. NOTIFY 65 contains facility notifications about any release which could impact
drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/1993
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2005
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/26/2006
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2005
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 177

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2005
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Historical Auto Stations:  EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Historical Cleaners:  EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

KERN COUNTY:
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Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/1999
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2006
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/26/2003
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2006
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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City of Los Angeles Landfills

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 02/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-889-7312
Last EDR Contact: 03/20/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Tank List

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Health Services Agency
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

CS - Contaminated Sites

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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ML - Regulatory Compliance Master List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Underground Storage Tank Information

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/26/2006
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List

Date of Government Version: 04/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of open leaking underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Hazardous Material Facilities

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-277-4659
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2006
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/26/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks

Date of Government Version: 12/31/0005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/31/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report

Date of Government Version: 04/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

TC1708192.2s     Page GR-23

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2006
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
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Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2006 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1980Most Recent Revision:
37122-G3 OAKLAND WEST, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

20 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4184676.2UTM Y (Meters): 
562279.1UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
122.2925 - 122˚ 17’ 33.0’’Longitude (West): 
37.80920 - 37˚ 48’ 33.1’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

OAKLAND, CA 94607
1409 12TH STREET
THOMPSON PROPERTY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General NNWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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N1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEB9
SSW1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEB8
N, E, S, W1/4 - 1/2 Mile West7
Not Reported1/8 - 1/4 Mile ENEA6
Not Reported1/8 - 1/4 Mile ENEA5
N, S1/8 - 1/4 Mile NEA4
NE1/8 - 1/4 Mile NEA3
NE, SE, S1/8 - 1/4 Mile WNW2
SW1/8 - 1/4 Mile North1

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapOAKLAND WEST

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

0650480015B Flood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapALAMEDA, CA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

E, W1/2 - 1 Mile SW49
S1/2 - 1 Mile NNW48
SW1/2 - 1 Mile ENEK47
SW1/2 - 1 Mile ENEK46
SW1/2 - 1 Mile ENEK45
NE1/2 - 1 Mile ENEH44
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile WNWJ43
SE1/2 - 1 Mile NW42
NW1/2 - 1 Mile WNWJ41
NW1/2 - 1 Mile WNWJ40
SW1/2 - 1 Mile NWI39
SW1/2 - 1 Mile NWI38
SSW1/2 - 1 Mile NWI37
Varies1/2 - 1 Mile ENEH36
SW1/2 - 1 Mile NNE35
S1/2 - 1 Mile NNE34
SE1/2 - 1 Mile NorthG33
SW1/2 - 1 Mile NorthG32
E1/2 - 1 Mile West31
NE1/2 - 1 Mile NNE30
E, W1/2 - 1 Mile North29
SE1/2 - 1 Mile NNE28
W1/2 - 1 Mile NE27
SW1/2 - 1 Mile SouthF26
SW1/2 - 1 Mile SouthF25
N1/2 - 1 Mile SSE24
S1/2 - 1 Mile NEE23
S1/2 - 1 Mile NEE22
S1/2 - 1 Mile NEE21
SE,S,Varies1/2 - 1 Mile SSED20
SE,S,Varies1/2 - 1 Mile SSED19
S1/2 - 1 Mile SSED18
SW1/4 - 1/2 Mile SW17
W1/4 - 1/2 Mile NEC16
W1/4 - 1/2 Mile NEC15
W1/4 - 1/2 Mile NEC14
NW1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEB13
NW1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEB12
NW1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEB11
Not Reported1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW10

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min:    5.10
Max:   7.30

Min:    6.00
Max:  20.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand60 inches16 inches 2

Min:    5.10
Max:   7.30

Min:    6.00
Max:  20.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand16 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) (pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

MODERATECorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

water holding capacity. Depth to water table is more than  6 feet.
Somewhat excessive. Soils have high hydraulic conductivity and lowSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

loamy sandSoil Surface Texture:

BAYWOODSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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40
40

40

40

40

CA



TC1708192.2s   Page A-9

Date: 12/31/1992
Average Water Depth: 12
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: N, E, S, W
Site ID: 01-04877

West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

55917AQUIFLOW

Date: 11/08/1988
Average Water Depth: 10
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 01-3911A6

ENE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

55973AQUIFLOW

Date: 03/24/1992
Average Water Depth: 10
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 01-3911A5

ENE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

55972AQUIFLOW

Date: 06/05/1989
Average Water Depth: 5
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: N, S
Site ID: 01-0282A4

NE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

55976AQUIFLOW

Date: 03/27/1989
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: 01-0282A3

NE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

55977AQUIFLOW

Date: 11/17/1994
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: NE, SE, S
Site ID: 01-05062

WNW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

55880AQUIFLOW

Date: 04/08/1986
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 7.5
Shallow Water Depth: 6.5
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 01-09331

North
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

55988AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Date: 11/21/1988
Average Water Depth: 73
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: W
Site ID: 01-2048C14

NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

55821AQUIFLOW

Date: 07/01/1998
Average Water Depth: 5
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: NW
Site ID: 01-0438B13

NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

55983AQUIFLOW

Date: 09/12/1997
Average Water Depth: 7.6
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: NW
Site ID: 01-0438B12

NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

55981AQUIFLOW

Date: 05/06/1998
Average Water Depth: 4
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: NW
Site ID: 01-0438B11

NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

55982AQUIFLOW

Date: 04/22/1993
Average Water Depth: 15
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 01-015210

NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

55883AQUIFLOW

Date: 02/18/1992
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 4.0
Shallow Water Depth: 3.0
Groundwater Flow: N
Site ID: 01-5284B9

NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

55940AQUIFLOW

Date: 02/18/1992
Average Water Depth: 12
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SSW
Site ID: 01-5284B8

NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

55941AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Date: 04/27/1993
Average Water Depth: 12-15
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: S
Site ID: 01-2299E21

NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

55955AQUIFLOW

Date: 01/17/1997
Average Water Depth: 8
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SE,S,Varies
Site ID: 01-2322D20

SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

55793AQUIFLOW

Date: 09/26/1992
Average Water Depth: 5
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SE,S,Varies
Site ID: 01-2322D19

SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

55795AQUIFLOW

Date: 03/05/1997
Average Water Depth: 15
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: S
Site ID: 01-2322D18

SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

55794AQUIFLOW

Date: 08/05/1992
Average Water Depth: 20
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 01-093317

SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

55989AQUIFLOW

Date: 09/24/1992
Average Water Depth: 74
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: W
Site ID: 01-2048C16

NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

55822AQUIFLOW

Date: 08/03/1993
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: W
Site ID: 01-2048C15

NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

55823AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Date: 07/14/1995
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 9.04
Shallow Water Depth: 8.15
Groundwater Flow: SE
Site ID: 01-221828

NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

63941AQUIFLOW

Date: 03/23/1994
Average Water Depth: 3
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: W
Site ID: 01-083327

NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

63895AQUIFLOW

Date: 05/21/1990
Average Water Depth: 10
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 01-2143F26

South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

55985AQUIFLOW

Date: 06/20/1990
Average Water Depth: 8
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 01-2143F25

South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

55984AQUIFLOW

Date: 03/09/1990
Average Water Depth: 10
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: N
Site ID: 01-008624

SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

63819AQUIFLOW

Date: 06/24/1996
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 15
Shallow Water Depth: 12
Groundwater Flow: S
Site ID: 01-2299E23

NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

55953AQUIFLOW

Date: 04/27/1993
Average Water Depth: 15
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: S
Site ID: 01-2299E22

NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

55954AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Date: 03/18/1998
Average Water Depth: 10.5
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 01-005335

NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

55970AQUIFLOW

Date: 08/17/1992
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: S
Site ID: 01-084734

NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

63624AQUIFLOW

Date: 12/03/1997
Average Water Depth: 55
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SE
Site ID: 01-2294G33

North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

64099AQUIFLOW

Date: 07/10/1995
Average Water Depth: 5.0
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 01-4835G32

North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

63936AQUIFLOW

Date: 06/20/1988
Average Water Depth: 11.5
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: E
Site ID: 01-141431

West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

67911AQUIFLOW

Date: 10/29/1997
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: 01-228830

NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

64082AQUIFLOW

Date: 11/1995
Average Water Depth: 55
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: E, W
Site ID: 01-399529

North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

55923AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC1708192.2s   Page A-14

Date: 03/23/1994
Average Water Depth: 6.5
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SE
Site ID: 01-210442

NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

55910AQUIFLOW

Date: 11/24/1992
Average Water Depth: 9
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: NW
Site ID: 01-0939J41

WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

55947AQUIFLOW

Date: 11/1992
Average Water Depth: 10
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: NW
Site ID: 01-0939J40

WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

55946AQUIFLOW

Date: 07/03/1998
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 5.0
Shallow Water Depth: 4.5
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 01-1310I39

NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

55992AQUIFLOW

Date: 07/24/1998
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 6.0
Shallow Water Depth: 5.5
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 01-1310I38

NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

55991AQUIFLOW

Date: 08/04/1994
Average Water Depth: 15
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SSW
Site ID: 01-1310I37

NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

55993AQUIFLOW

Date: 08/29/1997
Average Water Depth: 14 ft
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Varies
Site ID: 01-3919H36

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

51332AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Date: 10/29/1997
Average Water Depth: 6
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: E, W
Site ID: 01-171649

SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

55929AQUIFLOW

Date: 08/05/1992
Average Water Depth: 7.5
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: S
Site ID: 01-210448

NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

55911AQUIFLOW

Date: 08/19/1996
Average Water Depth: 8-15
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 01-2295K47

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

51338AQUIFLOW

Date: 07/09/1997
Average Water Depth: 100
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 01-2295K46

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

51336AQUIFLOW

Date: 03/12/1997
Average Water Depth: 20
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 01-2295K45

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

51337AQUIFLOW

Date: 05/26/1988
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 22.0
Shallow Water Depth: 12.6
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: 01-0674H44

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

51546AQUIFLOW

Date: 04/1992
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 7.5
Shallow Water Depth: .6
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 01-0939J43

WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

55945AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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0%0%100%1.338 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%-0.400 pCi/LLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.776 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 49

Federal Area Radon Information for ALAMEDA COUNTY, CA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ALAMEDA County:  2 

0.000394607

_________________________________
Pct. > 4 Pci/L> 4 Pci/LTotal SitesZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2006 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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